
C I T Y  C O U N C I L
1520 K Avenue, Plano TX 75074 and via

videoconference
DATE:  March 9, 2026
 
TIME:   7:00 PM

This City Council Meeting will be held in person in the Senator Florence Shapiro
Council Chambers and via videoconference.  A quorum of the City Council,
including the presiding officer, will participate in person.  The facility will be open to
members of the public.
 
For those wanting to watch the meeting but not address the Council, the meeting will be live-
streamed on Plano's website at www.planotv.org, YouTube.com/cityofplanotexas and
Facebook.com/cityofplanotx.
 
To speak at the meeting, register at Plano.gov/SpeakerRegistration. Online registration
opens at 5:00 p.m. on the Wednesday prior to the meeting and closes at 3:00 p.m. on the
day of the meeting. ONSITE REGISTRATION IS NOT AVAILABLE.
 
Emails regarding agenda items and other comments on City business may be submitted to: 
councilcomments@plano.gov.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CALL TO ORDER

INVOCATION: Pastor Ashish Mathew - Commission Church

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE / TEXAS PLEDGE: BSA Troop 747

OUR VISION - PLANO IS A GLOBAL ECONOMIC LEADER BONDED BY A SHARED
SENSE OF COMMUNITY WHERE RESIDENTS EXPERIENCE UNPARALLELED
QUALITY OF LIFE.
 
The City Council may convene into Executive Session to discuss posted items in
the regular meeting as allowed by law. 
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COMMENTS OF PUBLIC INTEREST

This portion of the meeting is to allow up to three (3) minutes per speaker with
thirty (30) total minutes on items of interest or concern and not on items that
are on the current agenda. The Council may not discuss these items, but may
respond with factual or policy information. The Council may choose to place
the item on a future agenda.

CONSENT AGENDA

The Consent Agenda will be acted upon in one motion and contains items
which are routine and typically noncontroversial.  Items may be removed from
this agenda for individual discussion by a Council Member, the City Manager
or any citizen. The Presiding Officer will establish time limits based upon the
number of speaker requests.

Approval of Minutes

(a) February 23, 2026
Approved

Approval of Expenditures

Award/Rejection of Bid/Proposal: (Purchase of products/services through
formal procurement process by this agency)

(b) RFQ No. 2026-0001-AC for Public Relations Services for Visit Plano to LDWW
Group Marketing & Communications, LP for one (1) year with five (5) automatic one-
year renewals in the estimated annual amount of $150,000; and authorizing the City
Manager to execute all necessary documents. Approved

Purchase from an Existing Contract

(c) To approve the purchase of City-Wide Street Sweeping Services through December
15, 2026, with four (4) automatic one-year renewals for Public Works in the estimated
annual amount of $460,461 from Mister Sweeper, L.P. through an existing contract; and
authorizing the City Manager to execute all necessary documents. (City of Frisco
Contract No. 2509-121) Approved

(d) To approve the purchase of Monday.com licenses for a one (1) year agreement for
Technology Solutions in the amount of $169,412 from STONS, Inc. through an existing
contract; and authorizing the City Manager to execute all necessary documents.  (GSA
Contract No. GS-35F-153GA) Approved

(e) To approve the purchase of Staff Augmentation Services for Technology Solutions in
the estimated amount of $699,765 through existing Texas Department of Information
Resources (DIR), U.S. General Services Administration (GSA), and Houston-
Galveston Area Council (H-GAC) contracts; and authorizing the City Manager to
execute all necessary documents. Approved
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(f) To approve the purchase of Palo Alto Firewall Maintenance for a five (5) year
agreement for Technology Services in the amount of $913,312 from Solid Border
through an existing contract; and authorizing the City Manager to execute all necessary
documents.  (Texas Department of Information Resources Contract No. DIR-TSO-
4850) Approved

Approval of Contract Modification

(g) To approve a Second Modification to the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between
the North Texas Municipal Water District and the City of Plano regarding the operation
of the Regional Composting Program; and authorizing the City Manager to execute all
necessary documents. Approved

(h) To approve a modification to the Memorandum of Understanding between the North
Texas Municipal Water District and the Cities of Allen, Frisco, McKinney, Plano, and
Richardson regarding the operation of the Regional Composting Program; and
authorizing the City Manager to execute all necessary documents. Approved

Approval of Change Order

(i) To approve an increase to the awarded contract amount of $3,289,400 by $349,769 for
a total contract amount of $3,639,169 for Residential Concrete Pavement Repair Zone
G4 Southwest, Project No. PW-S-00062, from ICOS Management, LLC for the
Public Works Department; and authorizing the City Manager to execute all necessary
documents. (Contract No. 2024-0622-B; Change Order No. 1) Approved

Approval of Expenditure

(j) To approve an expenditure for Professional Building Inspection Services for a one (1)
year contract with four (4) automatic one-year renewals in the estimated annual amount
of $150,000 from Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. for the Building Inspections
Department; and authorizing the City Manager to execute all necessary
documents. Approved

Approval of Contract / Agreement

(k) To approve a real estate contract in the amount of $2,000,000 for the purchase of real
property located 1601 Alma Drive and described as Lot 1, Block 1 Harrington
Homestead Addition from Narayan Jyot TX LLC; and authorizing the City Manager to
execute all necessary documents. Approved

Adoption of Resolutions

(l) To authorize the filing of application for federal funds in an amount not to exceed
$129,076.47 under the Fiscal Year 2025 Urban Area Security Initiative Grant Program
through the Office of the Governor of Texas; designating the Director of Emergency
Management as authorized representative of the City of Plano for the purpose of giving
required assurances and acting in connection with said application and providing
required information; declaring the Senior Accountant as the Financial Officer; and
declaring an effective date. Adopted Resolution No. 2026-3-1(R)
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(m) To authorize the filing of application for federal funds in an amount not to exceed
$200,590 under the Fiscal Year 2026 State Homeland Security Grant Program through
the Office of the Governor of Texas; designating the Director of Emergency
Management as authorized representative of the City of Plano for the purpose of giving
required assurances and acting in connection with said application and providing
required information; declaring the Senior Accountant as the Financial Officer; and
declaring an effective date. Adopted Resolution No. 2026-3-2(R)

(n) To approve the Investment Portfolio Summary for the quarter ended December 31,
2025; and providing an effective date. Adopted Resolution No. 2026-3-3(R)

Adoption of Ordinances

(o) To approve the 2026 Amended and Restated Service and Assessment Plan (SAP)
and Assessment Rolls for the Haggard Farm Public Improvement District (PID),
including the collection of the 2026 annual installments in accordance with Texas Local
Government Code §372.013, as amended; providing a severability clause; and
providing an effective date. Adopted Ordinance No. 2026-3-4

The City of Plano encourages participation from all citizens. The Plano Municipal Center has accessible
restroom facilities, drinking fountains, and power assist entrance doors. The facility is easily accessed from
public sidewalks and parking areas. Designated accessible parking is available on the north and south sides of
the building. The Senator Florence Shapiro Council Chambers is accessible by elevator to the lower level. If
you require additional assistance or reasonable accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act for
this meeting or facility, including ASL interpreters, you should submit an ADA Reasonable Accommodation
Request Form to the ADA Coordinator at least 48 hours in advance. If you need assistance completing the form,
please call 972-941-7152. Complete or download the ADA Reasonable Accommodation Request Form
at https://www.plano.gov/395/Accessibility-Accommodations.
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  CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMO

MEETING DATE: 3/9/2026
DEPARTMENT: City Secretary
DIRECTOR: Lisa Henderson, City Secretary

AGENDA ITEM:

This City Council Meeting will be held in person in the Senator Florence
Shapiro Council Chambers and via videoconference.  A quorum of the City
Council, including the presiding officer, will participate in person.  The facility
will be open to members of the public.
 
For those wanting to watch the meeting but not address the Council, the meeting will
be live-streamed on Plano's website at www.planotv.org,
YouTube.com/cityofplanotexas and Facebook.com/cityofplanotx.
 
To speak at the meeting, register at Plano.gov/SpeakerRegistration. Online
registration opens at 5:00 p.m. on the Wednesday prior to the meeting and closes at
3:00 p.m. on the day of the meeting. ONSITE REGISTRATION IS NOT
AVAILABLE.
 
Emails regarding agenda items and other comments on City business may be
submitted to:  councilcomments@plano.gov.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDED
ACTION: Location Link
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  CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMO

MEETING DATE: 3/9/2026
DEPARTMENT: City Secretary
DIRECTOR: Lisa Henderson, City Secretary
AGENDA ITEM: Approval of Minutes
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of Minutes

ITEM SUMMARY
February 23, 2026
Approved

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Preliminary Open Meeting Minutes 3/2/2026 Minutes
Regular Meeting Minutes 3/2/2026 Minutes
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 PLANO CITY COUNCIL 

PRELIMINARY OPEN MEETING 

February 23, 2026 
 

 

COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT 

John B. Muns, Mayor 

Maria Tu, Mayor Pro Tem  

Rick Horne, Deputy Mayor Pro Tem  

Bob Kehr 

Chris Krupa Downs 

Steve Lavine 

Shun Thomas 

Vidal Quintanilla, Jr. 

 

STAFF PRESENT 

Mark Israelson, City Manager 

Jack Carr, Deputy City Manager 

Shelli Siemer, Deputy City Manager 

LaShon Ross, Deputy City Manager 

Doug McDonald, Deputy City Manager 

Jeff Moberly, Assistant City Manager 

Paige Mims, City Attorney 

Lisa C. Henderson, City Secretary 

 

Mayor Muns called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m., Monday, February 23, 2026, in the 

Senator Florence Shapiro Council Chambers of the Plano Municipal Center, 1520 K Avenue and via 

videoconference.  A quorum was present.   

 

Mayor Muns stated the Council would retire into Executive Session, in Training Room A, in 

compliance with Chapter 551, Government Code, Vernon’s Texas Codes Annotated in order to 

consult with an attorney to receive Legal Advice and Litigation, Section 551.071; discuss 

deployment/Implementation of Security Devices, Section 551.089; discuss Economic Development 

matters, Section 551.087; and discuss Real Estate matters, Section 551.072; for which a certified 

agenda will be kept in the office of the City Secretary for a period of two years as required.  The 

Council convened into Executive Session at 5:01 p.m.   

 

Mayor Muns reconvened the meeting back into the Preliminary Open Meeting at 6:04 p.m.  

 

 Consideration and action resulting from Executive Session discussion 

 Council appointments to various boards, commissions, committees, and organizations 

Mayor Muns made appointments to various boards, commissions, committees, and 

organizations, as attached in Exhibit “A”. 

 Discussion and direction re: Sales Tax Cap Policy Year End  

Council discussed allocating funds to the Rainy Day Fund, Connect Plano, and options for 

Community Relations programs. 

 Departmental Overview – Budget 

 Departmental Overview – Parks and Recreation 

 Consent and Regular Agendas 

Corey Reinaker requested Consent Agenda Items “H” and “I” be pulled for individual 

consideration. 
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Preliminary Open Meeting           Page 2 

February 23, 2026 

 

 

 Council items for discussion/action on future agendas  

Council will discuss Comments of Public Interest at the next meeting. 

 

 

With no further discussion, the Preliminary Open Meeting adjourned at 6:53 p.m.   

 

 

       ______________________________________ 

       John B. Muns, MAYOR  

ATTEST: 

 

_________________________________ 

Lisa C. Henderson, CITY SECRETARY 
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2026/27 City Council Appointments 

EXHIBIT “A” 
 

CITY COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS TO VARIOUS COMMITTEES AND 
ORGANIZATIONS 

      
Airport Master Plan Planning Advisory Committee – Deputy Mayor Pro Tem Horne 
 
Collin County Mayors Committee – Mayor Muns 
 
Council Legislative Committee – Mayor Muns, Mayor Pro Tem Tu, and Deputy Mayor 
Pro Tem Horne 
 
Dallas Regional Mobility Coalition – Mayor Muns 
 
Designation of Official North Central Texas Council of Governments Voting 
Representative – Mayor Muns 
 
Metroplex Mayors Committee – Mayor Muns, Mayor Pro Tem Tu (Alternate) 
 
North Texas Commission – Mayor Muns  
 
Plano Health Facilities Development Corporation – Deputy Mayor Pro Tem Horne, 
Councilmember Downs, and Councilmember Thomas 
 
Regional Transportation Council – NCTCOG – Mayor Muns and Councilmember 
Quintanilla (Alternate) 
                                          
Emergency Preparedness Planning Council (EPPC) – NCTCOG – Councilmember 
Lavine and Councilmember Quintanilla (Alternate) 
 
 
 

CITY COUNCIL COMMITTEES 
 
Board and Commission Review Committee – Mayor Pro Tem Tu, Councilmember 
Downs, and Councilmember Lavine 
 
Community Finance – Councilmember Kehr and Councilmember Quintanilla 
 
Joint PISD/Council Committee – Councilmember Downs and Councilmember Thomas                                                    
 
 
 

ADHOC/ROUNDTABLES/TASK FORCES/SUB-COMMITTEES 
 
Multicultural Outreach Roundtable – Councilmember Thomas and Councilmember 
Quintanilla 
 
Rewrite Advisory Committee – Mayor Pro Tem Tu and Deputy Mayor Pro Tem Horne 
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2026/27 City Council Appointments 

COUNCIL LIAISONS TO BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 
 
Animal Shelter Advisory Committee – Councilmember Downs and Councilmember 
Lavine 
 
Board of Adjustment – Deputy Mayor Pro Tem Horne and Councilmember Kehr 
 
Building Standards Commission – Mayor Pro Tem Tu and Councilmember Kehr 
 
Civil Service Commission – City Manager Mark D. Israelson 
 
Collin County Appraisal District Board – Deputy Mayor Pro Tem Horne and 
Councilmember Quintanilla 
 
Community Relations Commission – Councilmember Downs and Councilmember 
Quintanilla 
 
Cultural Arts Commission – Councilmember Downs and Councilmember Lavine 
 
DART Board of Directors Appointees – M. Nathan Barbera and Anthony Ricciardelli 
 
Heritage Commission – Mayor Pro Tem Tu and Councilmember Thomas 
 
Library Advisory Board – Councilmember Thomas and Councilmember Quintanilla 
 
North Texas Municipal Water District Board – Ron Kelley and Phil Dyer 
 
Parks and Recreation Planning Board – Councilmember Kehr and Councilmember 
Thomas 
 
Planning and Zoning Commission – Deputy Mayor Pro Tem Horne and Councilmember 
Downs 
                                                            
Plano Housing Authority – Councilmember Kehr and Councilmember Lavine 
 
Retirement Security Plan Committee – City Manager Mark D. Israelson 
 
Senior Advisory Board – Councilmember Lavine and Councilmember Thomas 
 
Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone No. 2 and No. 3 Boards – Councilmember 
Downs and Councilmember Quintanilla 
 
Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone No. 4 Board – Mayor Pro Tem Tu and 
Councilmember Lavine 
 
Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone No. 5 Board – Councilmember Kehr and 
Councilmember Thomas 
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PLANO CITY COUNCIL 

REGULAR MINUTES 

February 23, 2026 

 

COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT 

John B. Muns, Mayor 

Maria Tu, Mayor Pro Tem  

Rick Horne, Deputy Mayor Pro Tem  

Bob Kehr 

Chris Krupa Downs 

Steve Lavine 

Shun Thomas 

Vidal Quintanilla, Jr. 

 

STAFF PRESENT 

Mark Israelson, City Manager 

Jack Carr, Deputy City Manager 

Shelli Siemer, Deputy City Manager 

LaShon Ross, Deputy City Manager 

Doug McDonald, Deputy City Manager 

Jeff Moberly, Assistant City Manager 

Paige Mims, City Attorney 

Lisa C. Henderson, City Secretary 

 

 Mayor Muns convened the Council into the Regular Session on Monday, February 23, 2026, 

at 7:00 p.m. in the Senator Florence Shapiro Council Chambers of the Plano Municipal Center, 

1520 K Avenue and via videoconference.  A quorum was present.   

 

Invocation and Pledge 
 

 Rev. Dr. Victor Kollmann with Messiah Lutheran Church led the invocation and Cub Scout 

Pack 262 led the Pledge of Allegiance and Texas Pledge. 

 

Proclamations and Special Recognitions 

 

Proclamation: Lunar New Year Days begins on February 17, 2026. 

 
Comments of Public Interest 

 

Embher Chaffin requested more polling locations in east Plano. 

Lestia Nelson spoke to the mistreatment of Saniyah Reese. 

Alvin Nelson spoke to the mistreatment of Saniyah Reese. 

Harper Weaver spoke to the mistreatment of Saniyah Reese. 

Jessica Bosley spoke to the mistreatment of Saniyah Reese. 

 

 

 

 

 

Consent Agenda 
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Regular Session           Page 2 

February 23, 2026 

 

 

MOTION: Upon a motion made by Mayor Pro Tem Tu and seconded by Councilmember Kehr, 

the Council voted 8-0 to approve all items on the Consent Agenda, except Consent 

Agenda Items “H” and “I”; as follows: 

 

Approval of Minutes 

 

February 9, 2026 

(Consent Agenda Item “A”) 

 

Approval of Expenditures 

 

Award/Rejection of Bid/Proposal: (Purchase of products/services through formal procurement 

process by this agency) 

 

RFB No. 2026-0233-AC for a one (1) year contract with four (4) one-year automatic renewals for 

Legislative Strategic Support and Advisory Services to Be's Professional Services LLC, Flanders 

Public Affairs, Greenberg Traurig, LLP, and Purple Sage Strategies LLC in the estimated annual 

amount up to $500,000; and authorizing the City Manager to execute all necessary documents. 

(Consent Agenda Item “B”) 

 

RFP No. 2024-0565-AC for a five (5) year term with one (1) automatic five (5) year renewal for 

Custody Bank for the Retirement Security Plan in the estimated amount of $162,960 from Delaware 

Charter Guarantee & Trust Company, a Delaware corporation conducting business under the trade 

name of Principal Trust Company for Custody Bank for the Retirement Security Plan; and authorizing 

the City Manager to execute all necessary documents. (Consent Agenda Item “C”) 

 

RFB No. 2026-0125-B for Arterial Overlay - 2026, Project No. PW-S-00023, for the Public Works 

Department to Austin Bridge & Road, LP in the amount of $5,397,541; and authorizing the City 

Manager to execute all necessary documents. (Consent Agenda Item “D”)  

 

RFP No. 2025-0136-B for a five (5) year contract for depository banking services to Wells Fargo 

Bank, N.A. in the estimated amount of $265,297; and authorizing the City Manager to execute all 

necessary documents. (Consent Agenda Item “E”) 

 

Approval of Contract Modification 

 

To approve an increase to the current awarded contract amount of $1,009,234 by $137,765 for a total 

contract amount of $1,146,999 for Investment Consulting Services for Section 115 Trust and the 

Retirement Security Plan Trust Funds from RVK, Inc. for Human Resources; and authorizing the City 

Manager to execute all necessary documents. (Contract No. 2016-0425-C; Modification No. 2) 

(Consent Agenda Item “F”)  

 

 

 

 

 

Approval of Expenditure 
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February 23, 2026 

 

 

To approve an expenditure for an engineering professional services agreement for Timber Brook 

Estates Flood Study, Project No. ENG-D-00014, in the amount of $198,000 from Halff Associates, 

Inc. for the Engineering Department; and authorizing the City Manager to execute all necessary 

documents. (Consent Agenda Item “G”)  

 

Adoption of Resolutions 

 

Resolution No. 2026-2-10(R): To nominate Tyler Technologies, Inc. to the Office of the Governor, 

Economic Development and Tourism through the Economic Development Bank for designation as a 

qualified business and an enterprise project (“Project”) under the Texas Enterprise Zone Program 

under the Texas Enterprise Zone Act, Chapter 2303 of the Texas Government Code; and providing 

an effective date. (Consent Agenda Item “J”) 

 

Resolution No. 2026-2-11(R): To nominate 4id Solutions USA Inc. to the Office of the Governor, 

Economic Development and Tourism through the Economic Development Bank for designation as a 

qualified business and an enterprise project (“Project”) under the Texas Enterprise Zone Program 

under the Texas Enterprise Zone Act, Chapter 2303 of the Texas Government Code; and providing 

an effective date. (Consent Agenda Item “K”)  

 

Adoption of Ordinances 

 

Ordinance No. 2026-2-12: To provide certain Heritage Resources within the City of Plano ad 

valorem tax relief as allowed by the Heritage Tax Exemption Ordinance to provide for reinvestment 

into maintenance and long-term preservation of historic structures, providing a severability clause, 

and an effective date. (Consent Agenda Item “L”) 

 

 

 

End of Consent 

 

 

To approve an Economic Development Incentive Agreement between the City of Plano, Texas, and 

AT&T Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Company”), providing an economic development 

grant to the Company; and authorizing the City Manager, or his authorized designee, to execute all 

necessary documents. (Consent Agenda Item “H”)  

 

 Corey Reinaker spoke to concerns he had with the economic development agreement.   

 

MOTION: Upon a motion made by Mayor Pro Tem Tu and seconded by Councilmember Kehr, 

the Council voted 8-0 to approve an Economic Development Incentive Agreement 

between the City of Plano, Texas, and AT&T Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation 

(“Company”), providing an economic development grant to the Company; and 

authorizing the City Manager, or his authorized designee, to execute all necessary 

documents. 

 

To approve an Economic Development Incentive Agreement for Tax Rebate for calendar years 2030-

2054 by and between the City of Plano, Texas, and AT&T Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation 
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(“Company”), providing an economic development grant to the Company; and authorizing the City 

Manager, or his authorized designee, to execute all necessary documents. (Consent Agenda Item “I”)  

 

MOTION: Upon a motion made by Mayor Pro Tem Tu and seconded by Councilmember Kehr, 

the Council voted 8-0 to approve an Economic Development Incentive Agreement for 

Tax Rebate for calendar years 2030-2054 by and between the City of Plano, Texas, 

and AT&T Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Company”), providing an 

economic development grant to the Company; and authorizing the City Manager, or 

his authorized designee, to execute all necessary documents 

 

Public Hearing and adoption Ordinance No. 2026-2-13 as requested in Zoning Case 2025-016 to 

amend the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance of the City, Ordinance No. 2015-5-2, as heretofore 

amended, to amend Specific Use Permit No. 56 for a Commercial Antenna Support Structure on 0.1 

acre of land located 225 feet north of Democracy Drive and 220 feet east of Partnership Road, in the 

City of Plano, Collin County, Texas, presently zoned Commercial Employment; directing a change 

accordingly in the official zoning map of the City; and providing a penalty clause, a repealer clause, 

a savings clause, a severability clause, a publication clause, and an effective date. Petitioner: 

Democracy Partners, Ltd. (Regular Item “1”) 

 

Mayor Muns opened the public hearing. Mason Griffin, the applicant, and Corey Reinaker 

spoke to the project.  Mayor Muns closed the public hearing. 

 

MOTION: Upon a motion made by Councilmember Kehr and seconded by Deputy Mayor Pro 

Tem Horne, the Council voted 8-0 to amend the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance of 

the City, Ordinance No. 2015-5-2, as heretofore amended, to amend Specific Use 

Permit No. 56 for a Commercial Antenna Support Structure on 0.1 acre of land located 

225 feet north of Democracy Drive and 220 feet east of Partnership Road, in the City 

of Plano, Collin County, Texas, presently zoned Commercial Employment; directing 

a change accordingly in the official zoning map of the City; as requested in Zoning 

Case 2025-016; and further to adopt Ordinance No. 2026-2-13. 

 

 

Public Hearing and adoption of Ordinance No. 2026-2-14 as requested in Zoning Case 2025-020 

to amend the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance of the City, Ordinance No. 2015-5-2, as heretofore 

amended, amending and expanding Specific Use Permit No. 539 for New Vehicle Dealer on 29.7 

acres of land located at the northwest corner of Parkwood Boulevard and Spring Creek Parkway in 

the City of Plano, Collin County, Texas, presently zoned Commercial Employment with Specific Use 

Permit No. 539 for New Car Dealer and located within the Dallas North Tollway and Expressway 

Corridor Overlay Districts, directing a change accordingly in the official zoning map of the City; and 

providing a penalty clause, a repealer clause, a savings clause, a severability clause, a publication 

clause, and an effective date. Petitioners: VHC LLC & 5700 Democracy Plano Properties LLC 

(Regular Item “2”) 
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February 23, 2026 

 

 

Public Hearing and adoption of Ordinance No. 2026-2-14 (Cont’d.) 

 

Mayor Muns opened the public hearing. No one requested to speak.  Mayor Muns closed the 

public hearing. 

 

MOTION: Upon a motion made by Deputy Mayor Pro Tem Horne and seconded by 

Councilmember Downs, the Council voted 8-0 amend the Comprehensive Zoning 

Ordinance of the City, Ordinance No. 2015-5-2, as heretofore amended, amending and 

expanding Specific Use Permit No. 539 for New Vehicle Dealer on 29.7 acres of land 

located at the northwest corner of Parkwood Boulevard and Spring Creek Parkway in 

the City of Plano, Collin County, Texas, presently zoned Commercial Employment 

with Specific Use Permit No. 539 for New Car Dealer and located within the Dallas 

North Tollway and Expressway Corridor Overlay Districts, directing a change 

accordingly in the official zoning map of the City; as requested in Zoning Case 2025-

020; and further to adopt Ordinance No. 2026-2-14. 

 

Public Hearing and adoption of Ordinance No. 2026-2-15 as requested in Zoning Case 2025-023 

to amend the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance of the City, Ordinance No. 2015-5-2, as heretofore 

amended, rezoning 99.0 acres of land located at the southeast corner of Legacy Drive and Parkwood 

Boulevard in the City of Plano, Collin County, Texas, from Planned Development-62-Commercial 

Employment to Commercial Employment; directing a change accordingly in the official zoning map 

of the City; and providing a penalty clause, a repealer clause, a savings clause, a severability clause, 

a publication clause, and an effective date. Petitioner: TRQ Plano, LLC (Regular Item “3”) 

 

Mayor Muns opened the public hearing. No one requested to speak.  Mayor Muns closed the 

public hearing. 

 

MOTION: Upon a motion made by Councilmember Lavine and seconded by Councilmember 

Downs, the Council voted 8-0 to amend the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance of the 

City, Ordinance No. 2015-5-2, as heretofore amended, rezoning 99.0 acres of land 

located at the southeast corner of Legacy Drive and Parkwood Boulevard in the City 

of Plano, Collin County, Texas, from Planned Development-62-Commercial 

Employment to Commercial Employment; directing a change accordingly in the 

official zoning map of the City; as requested in Zoning Case 2025-023; and further to 

adopt Ordinance No. 2026-2-15. 

 

Consideration to approve an Interlocal Agreement between the City of Plano and Dallas Area 

Rapid Transit (DART) to provide "General Mobility Program" funds for transportation-related 

projects. (Regular Item “4”) 

 

 Randall Bryant, Chair of DART Board of Directors, Embher Chaffin, Brett Cooper, Michelle 

Brubaker, Alex Flores, Connor Chaddick, Williams Cravens, Joel Wasinger, Nathaniel Adam, Micah 

Nishigaki, and Joshua Haupt spoke in support of the Interlocal Agreement. 

 

MOTION: Upon a motion made by Deputy Mayor Pro Tem Horne and seconded by 

Councilmember Thomas, the Council voted 8-0 to approve an Interlocal Agreement 

between the City of Plano and Dallas Area Rapid Transit (DART) to provide "General 

Mobility Program" funds for transportation-related projects. 
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Resolution No. 2026-2-16(R): To express support for reform of the Dallas Area Rapid Transit 

Authority board governance structure and requesting state legislative action to implement a new 

governance structure; and providing an effective date. (Regular Item “5”) 

 

 Alex Flores and Joshua Haupt spoke to the item. 

 

MOTION: Upon a motion made by Councilmember Kehr and seconded by Councilmember 

Downs, the Council voted 8-0 to express support for reform of the Dallas Area Rapid 

Transit Authority board governance structure and requesting state legislative action to 

implement a new governance structure; further to adopt Resolution No. 2026-2-16(R). 

 

Adopted Resolution No. 2026-2-17(R): To repeal Resolution No. 2024-6-9(R) to support capping 

the sales and use tax revenues for the Dallas Area Rapid Transit Authority; and providing for an 

effective date. (Regular Item “6”) 

  

 Markus Mitchel, Alex Flores, and Joshua Haupt spoke in support of the item. 

 

MOTION: Upon a motion made by Deputy Mayor Pro Tem Horne and seconded by Mayor Pro 

Tem Tu, the Council voted 8-0 to repeal Resolution No. 2024-6-9(R) to support 

capping the sales and use tax revenues for the Dallas Area Rapid Transit Authority; 

further to adopt Resolution No. 2026-2-17(R). 

 

Adopted Ordinance No. 2026-2-18: To repeal Ordinance No. 2025-11-1, ordering an election to be 

held in and throughout the City of Plano, Texas, on May 2, 2026, to dissolve the Dallas Area Rapid 

Transit System in the City of Plano, Texas, subject to the continued collection of sales taxes for the 

period required by law; and providing a savings clause, a publication clause, and an effective date. 

(Regular Item “7”) 

 

 Mary Peebles, Kati Malarcher, Julia Chalker, Tammy Duble, Alex Flores, Carol Frauenheim, 

Joel Wasinger, and Joshua Haupt spoke in support of the item. 

 

MOTION: Upon a motion made by Mayor Pro Tem Tu and seconded by Deputy Mayor Pro Tem 

Horne, the Council voted 8-0 to repeal Ordinance No. 2025-11-1, ordering an election 

to be held in and throughout the City of Plano, Texas, on May 2, 2026, to dissolve the 

Dallas Area Rapid Transit System in the City of Plano, Texas, subject to the continued 

collection of sales taxes for the period required by law; further to adopt Ordinance No. 

2026-2-18. 

 

Approval of the purchase of Alternative Transit Services for an initial term of six (6) months with 

three (3) one-year automatic renewals in an initial term expenditure of $3,952,247 and an annual 

estimated amount of $8,000,000 for subsequent renewals from Via Transportation, Inc. through an 

existing contract; and authorizing the City Manager to execute all necessary documents. (791 

Cooperative Contract No. 791202505008) (Tabled at the February 9, 2026, City Council meeting.) 

(Regular Item “8”) 
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Plano City Council  

Regular Session           Page 7 

February 23, 2026 

 

 

Approval of the purchase of Alternative Transit Services (Cont’d.) 

 

 Embher Chaffin, Markus Mitchell, Alex Floes, Corey Reinaker, Joel Wasinger, and Joshua 

Haupt spoke to the item citing dissatisfaction with VIA transportation and postponement of approval 

until all cities have cancelled the DART election. 

 

MOTION: Upon a motion made by Mayor Pro Tem Tu and seconded by Deputy Mayor Pro Tem 

Horne, the Council voted 7-1, with Councilmember Thomas in opposition, to approve 

the purchase of Alternative Transit Services for an initial term of six (6) months with 

three (3) one-year automatic renewals in an initial term expenditure of $3,952,247 and 

an annual estimated amount of $8,000,000 for subsequent renewals from Via 

Transportation, Inc. through an existing contract; and authorizing the City Manager to 

execute all necessary documents. 

 

Discussion and direction re: Name and logo for the alternative transit program. (Tabled at the 

February 9, 2026, Council Meeting.) (Regular Item “9”) 

 

Council provided direction to use the name Plano Rides and Option 1 for the alternative transit 

program. 

 

 

With no further discussion, the Regular City Council Meeting adjourned at 9:22 p.m.  

 

 

       ________________________________ 

John B. Muns, MAYOR  

ATTEST: 

 

_________________________________ 

Lisa C. Henderson, CITY SECRETARY 
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  CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMO

MEETING DATE: 3/9/2026
DEPARTMENT: Visit Plano
DIRECTOR: Doug McDonald, Director of Economic Development
AGENDA ITEM: Award of RFQ 2026-0001-AC for Visit Plano Public Relations Services
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Award/Rejection of Bid/Proposal

ITEM SUMMARY
RFQ No. 2026-0001-AC for Public Relations Services for Visit Plano to LDWW Group Marketing &
Communications, LP for one (1) year with five (5) automatic one-year renewals in the estimated annual
amount of $150,000; and authorizing the City Manager to execute all necessary documents. Approved

BACKGROUND
The City of Plano issued a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) to identify a firm capable of supporting the
Visit Plano team with public relations services. The objective is to select a qualified partner to help achieve
the following goals:

Increase Plano’s visibility through earned media coverage
Promote Visit Plano’s local accomplishments and destination successes
Position Plano as a preferred destination for leisure travel, meetings, and sports
Develop and maintain strong relationships with local, regional, and national media
Generate a consistent cadence of editorial coverage and thought leadership opportunities
Maintain Visit Plano’s visibility with local residents and key target market segments
Provide crisis communications support, as needed

 
Visit Plano collaborated with the Purchasing Division to develop and issue the RFQ. Responses were
received from eight (8) firms.
 
A three-member evaluation committee reviewed and scored submissions using the criteria below:

Preparation and Organization of Qualifications Statement (15%)
Past Work and References (40%)
Qualifications of Team Members (20%)
Approach and Methodology (25%)

 
Following the initial evaluation, the two highest-ranked firms were invited to present to the committee. 
Based on final scoring, LDWW Group Marketing & Communications was selected as the top-ranked
firm. The evaluation committee recommends proceeding with contract award with LDWW Group Marketing
& Communications.
 
If not awarded the Visit Plano team and the City of Plano could possibly miss out on as much as $26
million in tourism related PR value, which is what we were able to generate in FY 2024-25.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY/STRATEGIC GOALS
Funding for this item is available in the FY 2025-26 Visit Plano budget and is planned through FY 2031-32
as well. This contract for Public Relations Services will start April 24, 2026 with an expected expense of
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$62,500 for FY 2025-26, $150,000 annually for FY 2026-27 through FY 2030-31, and $87,500 for FY
2031-32. All future year expenditures will be made within the annually approved budget appropriations.
 
Approval of this item supports the City's Strategic Plan Critical Success Factors of Welcoming and
Engaged Community and Residential and Commercial Economic Vitality.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
2026-0001-AC RFQ Recap 2/3/2026 RFP Recap
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CITY OF PLANO
Request for Qualifications (RFQ)

RFQ No.  2026-0001-AC
Public Relations Services for Visit Plano

RFQ Recap

Opening Date/Time: November 11, 2025 @ 2:00 PM
Number of Vendors Notified: 743
Vendors Submitting “No Bids”: 5
Number of Vendors Non-Responsive: 0
Number of Proposals Submitted: 8

The following Evaluation Criteria was used in determining the best value award recommendation.

Criteria Points
Preparation and Organization of Qualifications Statement 15
Past Work and References 40
Qualifications of Team Members 20
Approach and Methodology 25
Total 100

Stage 1 Evaluation
Vendor Score Rank
Lou Hammond Group Texas Inc. 95 1
LDWW Groupt Marketing & Communications, LP 90 2
Three Box Strategic Communications (Three Box, Inc.) 77 3
Augustine Agency 75 4
The Point Group 70 5
The Uptown Agency 68 6
GRPR Public Affairs 57 7
PeRfect Plan Public Relations, LLC 47 8

Stage 2 Presentations
Vendor Score Rank
LDWW Groupt Marketing & Communications, LP 90 1
Lou Hammond Group Texas Inc. 80 2
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  CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMO

MEETING DATE: 3/9/2026
DEPARTMENT: Public Works-Operations
DIRECTOR: Abby Owens, Director of Public Works
AGENDA ITEM: Purchase of City-Wide Street Sweeping Services
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Purchase from Existing Contract

ITEM SUMMARY
To approve the purchase of City-Wide Street Sweeping Services through December 15, 2026, with four
(4) automatic one-year renewals for Public Works in the estimated annual amount of $460,461 from Mister
Sweeper, L.P. through an existing contract; and authorizing the City Manager to execute all necessary
documents. (City of Frisco Contract No. 2509-121) Approved

BACKGROUND
Public Works recommends an award of a contract to Mister Sweeper, L.P. for Street Sweeping Services.
The contract will be awarded through December 15, 2026, with four (4) automatic one-year renewals. 

Public Works staff administer the City’s Street Sweeping Program which uses a contractor for routine
sweeping of major thoroughfares and Downtown Plano and a City-owned sweeper to address issues in
between routine sweeping. The City’s goal is to keep major thoroughfares free of debris, which requires
routine sweeping of approximately 760 curb miles along major thoroughfares, secondary collector streets,
and throughout the downtown area. Under/overpasses and additional sweeping are completed by the
contractor when requested by City staff. 

The Public Works Department has one (1) street sweeper that is operated in-house. The city-owned street
sweeper will continue to sweep City-owned facility parking lots as well as respond to continued trouble
spots, accident cleanup and routine cleanup in between sweeping by the contractor.

Public Works staff have reviewed a competitively awarded contract between the City of Frisco and Mister
Sweeper, L.P. for street sweeping services and determined it is the best value and meets the City’s needs.
Frisco’s current contract began December 15, 2025, for one (1) year with four (4) one-year renewals
running through December 15, 2030. Public Works staff recommends utilizing this contract for a street
sweeping program in the City of Plano. The estimated expenditure for the first term of the contract from
March 8, 2026 through December 15, 2026 is $353,713. The estimated annual cost for each renewal year
is $460,461 with a total estimated contract value of $2,195,557. This contract was awarded through a
competitive bid process by the City of Frisco and meets all of the purchasing requirements that are
necessary by the City of Plano.
 
If this contract is not awarded by City Council, debris and trash would collect along major streets and
residents would experience a general reduction in the cleanliness of the streets.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY/STRATEGIC GOALS
Funding for this item is available in the 2025-26 Municipal Drainage Budget. This item approves an initial
seven (7) month contract with four (4) additional one (1) year automatic renewals. The estimated annual
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cost of this item is $258,874 in FY 2025-26, $460,461 per year in FY 2026-27 through FY 2029-30, and
$94,839 in FY 2030-31. All future year expenditures will occur within council approved appropriations.
 
Approval of this service agreement relates to the City's Strategic Plan Critical Success Factor of Excellent,
Innovative, and Accountable City Government.
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  CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMO

MEETING DATE: 3/9/2026
DEPARTMENT: Technology Solutions
DIRECTOR: Roger Wright, Chief Information Officer
AGENDA ITEM: Purchase of Monday.com Licenses
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Purchase from Existing Contract

ITEM SUMMARY
To approve the purchase of Monday.com licenses for a one (1) year agreement for Technology Solutions in
the amount of $169,412 from STONS, Inc. through an existing contract; and authorizing the City Manager
to execute all necessary documents.  (GSA Contract No. GS-35F-153GA) Approved

PREVIOUS ACTION/PRESENTATION
On April 8, 2024, Council approved an expenditure for Monday.com licenses for a one (1) year agreement
in the amount of $134,064 from STONS, Inc. through an existing GSA Contract No. GS-35F-153GA.
 
On March 24, 2025, Council approved an expenditure for Monday.com licenses for  a one (1) year
agreement in the amount of $156,864 through an existing GSA Contract No. GS-35F-153GA.

BACKGROUND
Technology Solutions recommends approval to purchase Monday.com licenses for an additional one (1)
year.
 
Monday.com is an enterprise work management and collaboration platform currently used by City staff to
plan, track, and coordinate projects and operational work across departments.
 
The platform is used by the departments listed below:

Communications and Community Outreach
Economic Development
Emergency Management
Engineering
Libraries
Neighborhood Services
Police
Technology Solutions
Visit Plano

The platform provides a standardized way for teams to manage tasks, timelines, and dependencies while
maintaining visibility into progress and accountability. By centralizing project information in a single system,
Monday.com reduces reliance on email and spreadsheets, improves coordination between departments,
and supports more consistent delivery of City initiatives.
 
Key capabilities include:

Workflow and automation features that standardize repeatable processes, automate notifications
and status updates, and reduce manual follow-up, supporting more consistent execution and efficient
use of staff time.
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Integration with other City-approved tools, such as Microsoft Teams and Outlook, enabling
notifications, updates, and collaboration to occur within systems staff already use.
Collaboration and communication tools, including comments, mentions, and file sharing, allow
City staff from multiple departments to work together efficiently within a shared workspace.
Task and schedule management, including assignment of responsibilities, due dates,
dependencies, and progress tracking, supporting clear ownership and on-time completion of work.
Dashboards and reporting, which provide leadership and staff with real-time visibility into project
status, workload, and key performance indicators to support informed decision-making.
Scalability and flexibility, allowing the platform to adapt to changing organizational needs and
support additional teams and use cases as City operations evolve.

Renewing these licenses ensures continuity of existing workflows, avoids disruption to active projects, and
supports ongoing efforts to improve coordination, transparency, and efficiency across City departments.
 
The purchase will be made through the GSA Contract No. GS-35F-153GA, which allows for competitive
pricing and streamlined procurement processes. Monday.com has been evaluated for its compatibility with
the City's existing systems and its ability to meet the diverse needs of our departments.
 
If this item is not approved, participating in City departments would lose access to Monday.com upon
expiration of the current agreement. This would result in disruption to active projects and operational work
currently being managed in the platform, requiring teams to transition back to manual or fragmented tools
such as spreadsheets and email.
 
The City is authorized to purchase from a cooperative purchasing program with another local government or
a local cooperative organization pursuant to Chapter 271 Subchapter F of the Texas Local Government
Code and by doing so satisfies any State Law requiring local governments to seek competitive bids for
items. (GSA Contract No. GS-35F-153GA and the City of Plano Contract No. 2026-0287-O)

FINANCIAL SUMMARY/STRATEGIC GOALS
Funding for this item is available in the 2025-26 Technology Solutions Fund. This request is for a one (1)
year agreement to purchase Monday.com licenses in the estimated amount of $169,412 which will leave a
remaining balance of $3,115,155 in the 2025-26 Applications Budget for other software and support
expenditures.
 
Approval of this item supports the City's Strategic Plan Critical Success Factor of Excellent, Innovative,
and Accountable City Government.
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  CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMO

MEETING DATE: 3/9/2026
DEPARTMENT: Technology Solutions
DIRECTOR: Roger Wright, Chief Information Officer
AGENDA ITEM: Purchase of Staff Augmentation Services for Technology Solutions
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Purchase from Existing Contract

ITEM SUMMARY
To approve the purchase of Staff Augmentation Services for Technology Solutions in the estimated amount
of $699,765 through existing Texas Department of Information Resources (DIR), U.S. General Services
Administration (GSA), and Houston-Galveston Area Council (H-GAC) contracts; and authorizing the City
Manager to execute all necessary documents. Approved
 
 
 

PREVIOUS ACTION/PRESENTATION
On August 8, 2022, Council approved the purchase of Staff Augmentation in the amount of $712,00.00
through existing Texas Department of Information Resources (DIR) and U.S. General Services
Administration (GSA) contracts.

On March 13, 2023, Council approved the purchase of Staff Augmentation in the amount of $825,00.00
through existing Texas Department of Information Resources (DIR) and U.S. General Services
Administration (GSA) contracts.

On October 23, 2023, Council approved the of purchase Staff Augmentation in the amount of $993,262
through existing Texas Department of Information Resources (DIR) and U.S. General Services
Administration (GSA) contracts.

On June 10, 2024, Council approved the purchase Staff Augmentation in the amount of $763,960 through
existing Texas Department of Information Resources (DIR), U.S. General Services Administration (GSA),
and Houston-Galveston Area Council (H-GAC) contracts.

On December 17, 2024, Council approved the purchase Staff Augmentation in the amount of $847,722
through existing Texas Department of Information Resources (DIR), U.S. General Services Administration
(GSA), and Houston-Galveston Area Council (H-GAC) contracts.

On October 27, 2025, Council approved the purchase Staff Augmentation in the amount of $699,765
through existing Texas Department of Information Resources (DIR), U.S. General Services Administration
(GSA), and Houston-Galveston Area Council (H-GAC) contracts.

BACKGROUND
Technology Solutions recommends utilizing professional implementation and support services via
cooperative purchasing program contracts (e.g., Texas Department of Information Resources (DIR), U.S.
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General Services Administration (GSA), and Houston-Galveston Area Council (H-GAC)) for professional
services to implement strategic projects and support critical operations in the applications, infrastructure,
and security areas of responsibility and to address the needed resources to fill recent vacancies in key
areas with hard to fill positions.

Technology Solutions will only use what is deemed necessary.  In additional to addressing critical
vacancies, these resources are crucial for fulfilling the demand for variable and surge skill sets, which are
either lacking within the current team or not typically required at elevated or surged levels. Adopting this
augmented staffing approach enables the department to adapt flexibly to diverse requirements as they
arise, without committing to skill sets that may become redundant after the project or operational surge
concludes.

These resources will primarily be used to supplement resources for strategic projects like the Security
Strategic Plan, Police Records Management, Utility Billing Replacement, SalesForce Business Process
Modernization and Automation, and complex integrations and data migrations for these projects.  These
projects typically need key roles like project manager, business analyst, integrations specialist,
development resources, and specific / specialized infrastructure / security skills to implement complex
security projects for surge capacity to augment staff. 

Over this past few years, Technology Solutions has established the use of staff augmentation contracts that
have been successful for the Technology Solutions Department, enabling the City to respond to critical
technology project implementations and operational support needs. The ability to leverage variable capacity
resources in this manner is critical to meeting the dynamic and changing demands of our projects and
customers.  This request to use implementation resource services is an extension of our staff
augmentation approach, targeted to using variable capacity to address the implementation needs of our
Technology Solutions Steering Committee (TSSC) approved strategic projects.  This approach does not
specify a singular agency but provides flexibility and competition through purchasing programs to leverage
additional resources and utilize placement companies specializing in technology professionals. Therefore,
Technology Solutions will channel requests through cooperative contracts that function as the consolidation
point for a pool of vendors to meet our specific skills on an as-needed basis.

Leveraging implementation resource services in this manner allows the City to evaluate the skills and
abilities of highly qualified technologists through a contractual staffing approach. Lastly, if a contracted
employee is not performing in accordance with required proficiency, the vendor will provide resource
options for the City to select a replacement in a timely manner.

If the City of Plano does not approve this request for implementation services, the Technology Solutions
department may encounter significant delays in filling key positions that require subject matter expertise and
will be unable to provide adequate and timely project support and implementation services across multiple
critical strategic projects for the City as approved by the TSSC and essential for departments' operations.
 
The City is authorized to purchase from a cooperative purchasing program with another local government or
a local cooperative organization pursuant to Chapter 271 Subchapter F of the Texas Local Government
Code and by doing so satisfies any State Law requiring local governments to seek competitive bids for
items. (City of Plano Contract No. 2026-0265-O)

FINANCIAL SUMMARY/STRATEGIC GOALS
Funding for this item is available in the 2025-26 Technology Solutions Fund. This request is to procure
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Staff Augmentation Services utilizing multiple cooperative contracts totaling an estimated $699,765 in the
2025-26 Technology Solutions Budget.             
 
Approval of this item supports the City's Strategic Plan Critical Success Factor of Excellent, Innovative,
and Accountable City Government.
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  CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMO

MEETING DATE: 3/9/2026
DEPARTMENT: Technology Solutions
DIRECTOR: Roger Wright, Chief Information Officer
AGENDA ITEM: Purchase of Firewall Refresh for technology solutions
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Purchase from Existing Contract

ITEM SUMMARY
To approve the purchase of Palo Alto Firewall Maintenance for a five (5) year agreement for Technology
Services in the amount of $913,312 from Solid Border through an existing contract; and authorizing the City
Manager to execute all necessary documents.  (Texas Department of Information Resources Contract No.
DIR-TSO-4850) Approved

PREVIOUS ACTION/PRESENTATION
On October 22, 2018, Council approved the purchase of Palo Alto Firewall Maintenance for a one (1) year
contract for Technology Solutions in the amount of $83,479 from Solid Border.
 
On October 28, 2019, Council approved the purchase of Palo Alto Firewall Maintenance for a one (1) year
contract for Technology Solutions in the amount of $82,755 from Solid Border.
 
On April 27, 2020, Council approved the purchase of Palo Alto equipment to include three (3) years of
licensing and maintenance for the planned firewall infrastructure replacement and upgrade for Technology
Solutions in the amount of $273,808 from Solid Border.
 
On May 8, 2023, Council approved the purchase of Palo Alto firewall hardware, software licensing, and
support for a one (1) year contract with two (2) one-year automatic renewals from Solid Border, Inc. for
Technology Solutions in the total estimated amount of $530,329.

BACKGROUND
Technology Solutions currently uses two (2) separate firewall systems: one (1) dedicated to the library
network and another that supports the rest of the City’s network from the Data Center and Emergency
Operations Center. As part of a planned improvement to the network design, Technology Solutions will
move the library network onto the same firewall system used by the rest of the City. This means library
traffic will be protected and managed through the Data Center firewalls, eliminating the need for a separate
library firewall system. This change will simplify the overall network setup, make it easier to manage,
improve consistency in security controls, and reduce ongoing maintenance efforts. The selected firewalls
are sized to handle current usage across the combined environment and are built to support future growth
and increased demand.
 
These firewalls provide essential security services, including advanced threat prevention, URL filtering,
VPN services, and cloud-based threat analysis through WildFire. Together, the hardware and associated
software subscriptions form a critical layer of the City’s defense-in-depth cybersecurity strategy.  This
infrastructure protects vital City systems and services, including Police, Fire, 911, Water and Sewer
operations, and other critical application servers and users across the City network.

Page 28



If this award is not approved, the City would face a significantly increased risk as the current firewall assets
will reach end of life in November 2026. Continuing to operate end-of-life devices introduces inherent risks,
including the loss of vendor support, security patches, and critical security updates.
 
The City is authorized to purchase from the State Contract list pursuant to Chapter 271 Subchapter D of
the Texas Local Government Code and by doing so satisfies any State Law requiring local governments to
seek competitive bids for items. (DIR Contract No. DIR-CPO-4850 / City of Plano Internal Contract No.
2026-0274-OR)

FINANCIAL SUMMARY/STRATEGIC GOALS
This request is to approve a five (5) year agreement for the Palo Alto Firewall Refresh in the total amount of
$913,312 from Solid Border.  Funding for the initial purchase in the amount of $120,000 will be available in
the 2025-26 Technology Solutions Replacement Fund.  Future year expenditures in the estimated annual
amount of $198,328 will be available in the 2026-27 through 2029-30 Information Security Budget.  All
future year expenditures will occur within council approved appropriations.
 
Approval of this item supports the City's Strategic Plan Critical Success Factor of Excellent, Innovative,
and Accountable City Government.
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  CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMO

MEETING DATE: 3/9/2026
DEPARTMENT: Environmental Waste Services
DIRECTOR: Abby Owens, Director of Public Works

AGENDA ITEM:
Second Modification to the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the North
Texas Municipal Water District and the City of Plano for the Regional Composting
Program

RECOMMENDED
ACTION: Approval of Contract Modification

ITEM SUMMARY
To approve a Second Modification to the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the North Texas
Municipal Water District and the City of Plano regarding the operation of the Regional Composting
Program; and authorizing the City Manager to execute all necessary documents. Approved

BACKGROUND
The current Regional Composting Program began in 2003 as part of the long-standing partnership
between the City of Plano and the North Texas Municipal Water District (NTMWD). On April 28, 2016, the
City entered into the current Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (ILA) with NTMWD to serve as contractor
for the Regional Composting Program. Under this agreement, Plano processes yard debris from the
Member Cities into compost and mulch under the Texas Pure Products brand.
 
The Texas Pure Products compost operation provides the lowest cost alternative for processing yard
debris for the City of Plano. The program receives residential yard waste through curbside collection and
drop-offs, processes the material into compost and mulch, and sells the finished products to generate
revenue that offsets operational costs. Without this program, yard debris would require landfilling with no
offsetting revenue source, resulting in increased residential rates to cover collection and disposal costs.
 
On November 7, 2023, City Council approved the First Modification to the ILA to address increasing
operational costs and ensure the financial sustainability of the program.
 
The proposed Second Modification aligns with the companion Second Modification to the Memorandum of
Understanding (MOU) being considered by Council.
 
This Second Modification includes the following:

Extends the term of the ILA through September 30, 2030.
Establishes an annual financial reconciliation process for surplus or deficit funds, consistent with the
provisions included in the Second Modification to the MOU.
Authorizes Plano to calculate the annual program surplus or deficit. If a surplus exists,
recommendations will be presented to the Member Cities. If unanimous agreement is not reached,
surplus funds will be distributed on a pro rata basis by tonnage delivered.
If expenditures exceed revenues, the deficit will be calculated and allocated to the Member Cities on
a pro rata basis by tonnage delivered.
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These revisions provide long-term program stability and establish a clear and transparent framework for
financial reconciliation among participating cities.
 
Failure to approve this Second Modification, in combination with the companion MOU item, would result in
misalignment between governing documents and limit the ability to implement the agreed-upon financial
reconciliation process.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY/STRATEGIC GOALS
This item has no financial impact.
 
Approval of this item relates to the City's Strategic Plan Critical Success Factor of Excellent, Innovative,
and Accountable City Government.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Second Modification 2/24/2026 Agreement
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Second Modification of Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for  
Amended and Restated Regional Composting Program Page 1 

Second Modification of 
Interlocal Cooperation Agreement 

Between North Texas Municipal Water District and the City of Plano, Texas 
for Amended and Restated Regional Composting Program 

 
 THIS SECOND MODIFICATION (“Second ILA Modification”) of the “Interlocal 
Cooperation Agreement Between North Texas Municipal Water District and the City of Plano, 
Texas for Amended and Restated Regional Composting Program” effective April 28th, 2016 
(“Agreement”) is by and between the NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT, a political 
subdivision of the State of Texas, (hereinafter referred to as “NTMWD” or “Owner”) and the CITY 
OF PLANO, TEXAS, a home-rule municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as “Plano” or 
“Contractor”). Individually, NTMWD and Plano may be referred to as “Party” and collectively, 
NTMWD and Plano may be referred to as “Parties.” 
 
 W I T N E S S E T H: 

 WHEREAS, NTMWD and Plano entered into the Agreement on April 28, 2016 for a 
regional composting program (hereinafter “Program”); and 
 

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement as set forth in the First Modification of  
the Agreement (the “First ILA Modification”) effective October 1, 2023; and   
 

WHEREAS, Plano, NTMWD and the other Member Cities are entering into a “Second 
Modification of Memorandum of Understanding Between North Texas Municipal Water District, 
Cities of Allen, Frisco, McKinney, Plano, and Richardson Regarding Amended and Restated 
Regional Composting Program Interlocal Agreement” (the “Second MOU Modification”) 
contemporaneously with this Second ILA Modification; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Parties desire to further amend the Agreement in certain respects as set 
forth herein in this Second ILA Modification.   
 
 NOW THEREFORE, the Agreement and the First ILA Modification are incorporated herein 
as if written word for word. Except as provided below, all other terms and conditions of the 
Agreement and the First ILA Modification shall remain unchanged and shall remain in full force 
and effect. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions set forth in this 
Second ILA Modification, the First ILA Modification, and the Agreement, priority of interpretation 
shall be in the following order: Second ILA Modification, First ILA Modification, then Agreement. 
In consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the Parties 
hereto agree as follows: 
 

ARTICLE 1. 
 
All of the recitals set forth above are hereby approved and incorporated into the body of 

this Second ILA Modification for all purposes allowed by law as if copied and restated in their 
entirety.  

 
ARTICLE 2. 

 
Beginning on the Effective Date of this Second ILA Modification set forth in Article 3 and 

continuing through the remaining term, Section II. TERM is hereby modified to read in its 
entirety as follows:   
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Second Modification of Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for  
Amended and Restated Regional Composting Program Page 2 

 
“II. 

TERM 
 

This Amended Agreement shall be effective through September 30, 2030, 
unless otherwise terminated in accordance with the provisions herein.”  

 
ARTICLE 3. 

 
Beginning on the Effective Date of this Second ILA Modification set forth in Article 3 and 

continuing through the remaining term of the Agreement, Section VI. PAYMENT/FUNDING of 
the Agreement and as subsequently modified by the First ILA Modification is hereby modified in 
its entirety to read as follows:   

 
“VI. 

PAYMENT/FUNDING 
 

1. Owner agrees to allow Contractor to establish a yearly disposal 
rate based on the anticipated tonnage of Acceptable Materials to be delivered 
by the Member Cities at Full Participation or Partial Participation (including 
each City, each business contracted with a Member City to haul waste, or each 
resident of each Member City) to the Custer Road Facility, taking into 
consideration the estimated expenses for the fiscal year and the TCEQ 
Compost Refund to be provided by Owner to Contractor as follows: 
 

i. For Fiscal Year 2023 – 2024, the fee for Acceptable 
Materials shall be $35.80 per ton for the “full participation” of all five 
Member Cities or $37.95 per ton for full participation of less than all five 
Member Cities. “Full Participation” means the Member City utilizes the 
Custer Road Facility for both deposits of curbside collected yard debris 
and residential drop off.  
 

ii. For subsequent fiscal years, the disposal rates set out in 
Subsection (i) above shall be adjusted annually to meet the anticipated 
financial needs of the Program, but any increase will not exceed the greater 
of three and one-half percent (3.5%) of that prior year’s rate or the 
percentage increase in the September Consumer Price Index for All Urban 
Consumers in the Dallas Fort Worth metropolitan area (“CPI-U”) as 
established by the Bureau of Labor Statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Labor, or any successor governmental agency, from the date of the prior 
annual adjustment. 

 
2. For Fiscal Year 2023 – 2024, Owner will pay Contractor seven 

dollars and fifty cents ($7.50) per ton for each ton of Food Waste delivered to 
the 121 RDF Facility from Allen, Frisco, McKinney and Richardson collections. 
For subsequent fiscal years, the disposal rate shall be adjusted annually to meet 
the financial needs of the Program, but any increase will not exceed the greater of 
three and one-half percent (3.5%) of that prior year’s rate or the percentage 
increase in the September Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers in the 
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Amended and Restated Regional Composting Program Page 3 

Dallas Fort Worth metropolitan area (“CPI-U”) as established by the Bureau of 
Labor Statistics of the U.S. Department of Labor, or any successor governmental 
agency, from the date of the prior annual adjustment. 
 

3. Owner shall make payment to Contractor for both the disposal 
of Acceptable Materials and Food Waste within thirty (30) days of Owner's 
receipt of an acceptable invoice from Contractor. All fees and costs paid to 
Contractor by Owner in accordance with Sections 1 through 3 shall be paid 
from fees collected from Allen, Frisco, McKinney, and Richardson for delivery 
of Acceptable Materials. 

 
4. Owner agrees to allow Contractor to charge separate tipping 

fees to individual commercial businesses (i.e., waste & recycling haulers, 
landscape contractors, and other generators of Acceptable Materials and Food 
Waste) that deliver material to either the Custer Road Facility or the 121 RDF 
Facility (collectively “Facility”) for composting, which supports Contractor with 
material and revenue until such time as the Member Cities are supplying all 
necessary volumes of material. Additional materials from non-Member Cities 
will be adjusted and reduced when necessary to prevent operational limitations 
to all Member Cities material. At no time will these tipping fees be less than the 
Member Cities' fees, unless it is for Food Waste. 

 
5. Owner agrees to track the tonnage of ground material and 

compost overs material that Contractor disposes of into the working face of the 
121 RDF landfill on an annual basis. Owner will invoice Contractor for disposal 
of ground material and compost overs material that Contractor disposes of 
into the working face of the 121 RDF landfill at the end of Owner's fiscal year 
as follows: 

 
i. For years in which Contractor disposes of greater than 

ten percent (10%) of its ground material and compost overs at the 121 
RDF landfill, the cost for disposal of all the material charged using 
Owner's one-half ton accounting for material delivered. 

 
ii. For years in which Contractor disposes of less than or 

equal to ten percent (10%) of its ground material and compost overs at 
the 121 RDF landfill Owner shall not charge for disposal of the ground 
material and compost overs. 
 
6. In accordance with Section I, paragraph 3 of the MOU 

Amendment, Owner shall distribute the TCEQ Compost Refund t o  Plano to 
be used by Plano solely as a revenue source for the Program. This Section 
VI.6 shall survive termination of this Amended Agreement. 

 
7. Contractor agrees to provide the "Profit/Revenue" share component 

described in this Section VI.7, to financially benefit the Member Cities for supplying 
Acceptable Materials, improving operational challenges and quality control 
aspects, supporting promotional and educational awareness of the Products 
throughout their communities, purchasing and applying the Products, and 
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advocating the Products as the preferred compost and mulch related products. 
Each December, Contractor will provide to Owner and the Member Cities an 
annual Regional Composting Program Profit/Revenue Share Report (hereinafter 
referred to as "Profit/Revenue Report") that documents the expenses, revenues 
and/or profit or loss per each Fiscal Year (October 1st to September 30th). Upon 
final audit of the Contractor's individual fiscal year budget, the Profit/Revenue 
Report will be updated to reflect the annual data and a cumulative total for the 
length of the Amended Agreement.  The Member Cities shall be third-party 
beneficiaries of this Amended Agreement with respect to this Section VI.7.  This 
Section VI.7 shall survive termination of this Amended Agreement. 

 
i. Surplus Fund Allocation. At the conclusion of each fiscal 

year, if total revenues exceed total expenditures for the Program, the 
surplus funds shall be calculated by the Contractor and reported to the 
Member Cities. Contractor will report the year-end surplus amount along 
with recommended options for the use of the year-end surplus amount, 
which options may include, but are not necessarily limited to, applying the 
year-end surplus amount as a credit toward future tipping fees; establishing 
or adding to reserve balances for the Program to offset potential future 
deficits; reimbursement to Contractor of any shortfalls described in 
subparagraph 7.ii, hereinbelow; or other purposes as unanimously 
approved by the Member Cities. If the Member Cities do not reach a 
unanimous decision, then Contractor will return the year-end surplus 
amount to the Member Cities on a pro rata basis, based on each Member 
City’s percentage of Acceptable Material (by weight) delivered to the 
Facility for that fiscal year, less any reimbursement due to Contractor 
pursuant to Paragraph 7.ii. 
 

ii. Deficit “True Up” Process. At the conclusion of each fiscal 
year, if total expenditures exceed total revenues for the Program, Plano will 
calculate the deficit and allocate the amount of said shortfall among the 
Member Cities on a pro-rata basis, based on each Member City’s 
Acceptable Material (by weight) delivered to the Facility for that fiscal year.  
Subject to the availability of funds from current revenues, each Member 
City shall reimburse Plano within 90 days of receipt of invoice for their 
proportionate share of any shortfall for said fiscal year. Failure of any 
Member City to reimburse Plano for that Member City’s proportionate share 
of any shortfall for a particular fiscal year due to lack of availability of funds 
from current revenues is not a breach of the Second MOU Modification.  
However, if a Member City fails to reimburse Plano for that Member City’s 
proportionate share of any shortfall for a particular fiscal year then any 
future year-end surplus that is otherwise payable to said Member City in a 
future year shall first be applied directly to reimbursing Plano for any 
shortfall the Member City did not previously reimburse to Plano and the 
remaining balance thereof, if any, paid to the Member City pursuant to 
Paragraph 7.i. 
  
8. Owner and Contractor agree that the continuation of this Amended 

Agreement beyond the close of any given fiscal year of either Owner or Contractor 
shall be subject to approval by the governing body of each party. In the event that 
the governing body of either Owner or Contractor does not approve the 
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appropriation of funds for this Amended Agreement, this Amended Agreement 
shall terminate at the end of the fiscal year for which funds were appropriated and 
the Parties shall have no further obligations hereunder other than those 
specifically stated to survive termination of this Amended Agreement.” 

 
ARTICLE 4. 

 
The following miscellaneous provisions are a part of this Second ILA Modification:  
 

1. All terms defined in the Agreement, First ILA Modification, MOU, First MOU Modification, 
and Second MOU Modification shall have the same meaning in this Second ILA 
Modification. 

 
2. The effective date of this Second ILA Modification shall be October 1, 2025, even if fully 

executed after October 1, 2025 (the “Effective Date of this Second ILA Modification”).   
 
 
 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties acting under the authority of their respective 
governing bodies have caused this Second ILA Modification to be duly executed in multiple 
counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original. 
 
 

 
NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER 
DISTRICT 

 
 
 

By: _____________________________ 
               Jennafer P. Covington 
Date:  ____________________              Executive Director/General Manager 
 
 
 

 
CITY OF PLANO, TEXAS 

 
 
 
Date:  ____________________   By: ____________________________ 
        Mark D. Israelson 
        CITY MANAGER 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Paige Mims, CITY ATTORNEY 
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  CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMO

MEETING DATE: 3/9/2026
DEPARTMENT: Environmental Waste Services
DIRECTOR: Abby Owens, Director of Public Works

AGENDA ITEM:

Second Modification of Memorandum of Understanding between North Texas
Municipal Water District and the Cities of Allen, Frisco, McKinney, Plano, and
Richardson regarding Amended and Restated Regional Composting Program
Interlocal Agreement 

RECOMMENDED
ACTION: Approval of Contract Modification

ITEM SUMMARY
To approve a modification to the Memorandum of Understanding between the North Texas Municipal Water
District and the Cities of Allen, Frisco, McKinney, Plano, and Richardson regarding the operation of the
Regional Composting Program; and authorizing the City Manager to execute all necessary
documents. Approved

BACKGROUND
On April 28, 2016, the City of Plano entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the
North Texas Municipal Water District and the Cities of Allen, Frisco, McKinney, and Richardson to accept
and process yard debris and produce sellable compost and mulches under the Texas Pure Products
brand. The original agreement established a requirement for all Member Cities, including Plano, to deliver
all acceptable material collected in their respective cities to a NTMWD compost program facility.
 
The Texas Pure Products compost operation is the lowest cost alternative for processing yard debris for
the City of Plano. The program receives residential yard waste through curbside pickup and drop-offs and
then processes the material into compost and mulch that is sold to generate revenue to offset costs. The
alternative to the compost program would involve the collection and landfilling of yard debris without any
revenue source other than increased residential rates to cover the collection and landfilling costs.
 
On November 7, 2023, City Council approved the First Modification to the MOU to address increasing
operating costs, capacity limitations, and participation structure within the program.
 
Neither the original MOU nor the First Modification included provisions for the year-end financial
reconciliation of program revenues and expenditures. In order to provide transparency and ensure
equitable allocation of program revenues and expenses among participating cities, City of Plano staff
negotiated a Second Modification of the agreement with NTMWD and the Member Cities.
 
This Second Modification of the MOU includes the following:

Establishes an annual financial reconciliation process for surplus or deficit funds.
Provides that, if total revenues exceed total expenditures, Plano will calculate the surplus and present
recommended options to the Member Cities. If unanimous agreement is not achieved, surplus funds
will be returned to the Member Cities on a pro rata basis according to actual tonnage delivered.
Provides that, if total expenditures exceed total revenues, the resulting deficit will be allocated to the
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Member Cities on a pro rata basis according to actual tonnage delivered, with reimbursement to
Plano required within 90 days of invoice.
Establishes an effective date of October 1, 2025, and includes a provision to participate in and
complete negotiations by September 30, 2028 for any future operational changes to the Program.

 
Failure to approve this modified Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Plano, the North
Texas Municipal Water District, and the four partner cities of Allen, Frisco, McKinney, and Richardson, in
combination with the modified Interlocal Agreement (ILA) presented as a separate Agenda Item, would
result in misalignment between governing documents and limit the ability to implement the agreed-upon
financial reconciliation process.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY/STRATEGIC GOALS
This item has no financial impact.
 
Approval of this item relates to the City's Strategic Plan Critical Success Factor of Excellent, Innovative,
and Accountable City Government.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Second Modification 2/24/2026 Agreement
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Second Modification of 
Memorandum of Understanding 

Between North Texas Municipal Water District, Cities of Allen, Frisco, McKinney, Plano, 
and Richardson Regarding 

Amended and Restated Regional Composting Program Interlocal Agreement 
 
 THIS SECOND MODIFICATION OF Memorandum of Understanding (hereinafter 
"Second MOU Modification") is by and between the NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER 
DISTRICT (hereinafter “NTMWD”) and the CITIES OF ALLEN, FRISCO, MCKINNEY, PLANO, 
and RICHARDSON (hereinafter, each referred to as a “Member City” and collectively as “Member 
Cities”).   
 
 W I T N E S S E T H: 

 WHEREAS, NTMWD and Member Cities entered into that certain “Memorandum of 
Understanding Between North Texas Municipal Water District, Cities of Allen, Frisco, McKinney, 
Plano, and Richardson Regarding Amended and Restated Regional Composting Program 
Interlocal Agreement” effective on April 28, 2016 (hereinafter "MOU") to enhance the existing 
long-term regional composting program with continued, cost effective composting services 
(“Program”) that provide for efficient processing and transport of yard trimming materials from a 
NTMWD compost program facility site and back to market as finished product (currently branded 
Texas Pure Products (“Products”)), thereby increasing water conservation and water quality in 
local creeks, streams, and lakes through reducing storm water impacts; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the MOU provides it was entered into by and between NTMWD and the 
Member Cities in conjunction with and in support of that certain “Interlocal Cooperation Agreement 
Between North Texas Municipal Water District and the City of Plano, Texas for Amended and 
Restated Regional Composting Program” effective April 28th, 2016 (the “Agreement”) and that 
the term of the MOU is intended to extend throughout the term of the Agreement, as amended; 
and  
 
 WHEREAS, NTMWD and Member Cities entered into a First Modification of the MOU 
effective October 1, 2023 (“First MOU Modification”); and  
 
 WHEREAS, NTMWD and Member Cities desire to further amend such MOU as set forth 
in this Second MOU Modification. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, the MOU and First MOU Modification are incorporated herein as if 
written word for word.  Except as provided below, all other terms and conditions of the MOU and 
First MOU Modification shall remain unchanged and shall remain in full force and effect.  In the 
event of any conflict or inconsistency, priority of interpretation shall be in the following order: 
Second MOU Modification, First MOU Modification, MOU.  In consideration of the foregoing, and 
for other good and valuable consideration, NTMWD and Member Cities agree as follows:  
 

I. 
 

All of the recitals set forth above are hereby approved and incorporated into the body of 
this Second MOU Modification for all purposes allowed by law as if copied and restated in their 
entirety.  
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II. 
 

Beginning on the effective date of this Second MOU Modification and continuing through 
the remaining term of the MOU, Section II. Member City Responsibilities, sub-section B. All 
Member Cities (including Plano), of the MOU as previously modified by the First MOU 
Modification, is hereby further modified to add the following new subparagraphs 4 and 5 to read 
as follows: 

 
“4. At the conclusion of each fiscal year, if total revenues exceed total 
expenditures for the Program, the surplus funds shall be calculated by Plano and 
reported to the Member Cities. Plano will report the year-end surplus amount along 
with recommended options for the use of the year-end surplus amount, which 
options may include, but are not necessarily limited to, applying the year-end 
surplus amount as a credit toward future tipping fees; establishing or adding to 
reserve balances for the Program to offset potential future deficits; reimbursement 
to Plano of any shortfalls described in subparagraph 5, hereinbelow; or other 
purposes as unanimously approved by the Member Cities.  If the Member Cities 
do not reach a unanimous decision, then Plano will return the year-end surplus 
amounts to the Member Cities on a pro rata basis, based on each Member City’s 
percentage of Acceptable Material (by weight) delivered to the Facility for that fiscal 
year less any reimbursements due to Plano through Subparagraph 5, below. 
 
5. At the conclusion of each fiscal year, if total expenditures exceed total 
revenues for the Program, Plano will calculate the deficit and allocate the amount 
of said shortfall among the Member Cities on a pro-rata basis, based on each 
Member City’s Acceptable Material (by weight) delivered to the Facility for that 
fiscal year.  Subject to the availability of funds from current revenues, each 
Member City shall reimburse Plano within 90 days of receipt of invoice for their 
proportionate share of any shortfall for said fiscal year. Failure of any Member City 
to reimburse Plano for that Member City’s proportionate share of any shortfall for 
a particular fiscal year due to lack of availability of funds from current revenues is 
not a breach of the Second MOU Modification.  However, if a Member City fails to 
reimburse Plano for that Member City’s proportionate share of any shortfall for a 
particular fiscal year then any future year-end surplus that is otherwise payable to 
said Member City in a future year shall first be applied directly to reimbursing Plano 
for any shortfall the Member City did not previously reimburse to Plano and the 
remaining balance thereof, if any, paid to the Member City in accordance with 
Subparagraph 4, above.” 

 
III. 

 
1. All terms defined in the MOU and First MOU Modification shall have the same meaning in 
this Second MOU Modification. 
 
2. The effective date of this Second MOU Modification shall be October 1, 2025, even if fully 
executed after October 1, 2025. 

 
3. NTMWD and Member Cities agree to participate in and complete negotiations by 
September 30, 2028 for any future operational changes to the Program.  Such future operational 
changes may include, but are not limited to, whether Plano will continue service as NTMWD’s 

Page 40



Second Modification of MOU Regarding 
Amended and Restated Regional Composting Program Interlocal Agreement Page 3 

composting contractor, and the fee structure for the collection and delivery of Acceptable 
Materials.  

 
 

[Signatures begin on following page.] 
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NTMWD and Member Cities, acting under the authority of their respective governing 
bodies, have caused this Second MOU Modification to be duly executed in multiple counterparts, 
each of which shall constitute an original. 
 

NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
 
 
 
By: _____________________________ 

           Jennafer P. Covington 
Date:  ____________________       Executive Director/General Manager 
 

 
 
 

      CITY OF ALLEN, TEXAS 
 
 
     
      By: _____________________________ 
            Eric Ellwanger 
Date:  ____________________        City Manager 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
__________________________ 
PETER G. SMITH, CITY ATTORNEY 
 
 
 
 

CITY OF FRISCO, TEXAS 
 
 
     
      By: _____________________________ 
            Wesley S. Pierson 
Date:  ____________________        City Manager 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
__________________________ 
CITY ATTORNEY 
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      CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS 
 
 
     
      By: _____________________________ 
            Paul Grimes 
Date:  ____________________        City Manager 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Mark S. Houser, CITY ATTORNEY 
 
 
 
 

CITY OF PLANO, TEXAS 
 
 
 
Date:  ____________________  By: ____________________________ 
       Mark D. Israelson 
       CITY MANAGER 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Paige Mims, CITY ATTORNEY 
 
 

 
 
CITY OF RICHARDSON, TEXAS 

 
 
     
      By: _____________________________ 
            Don Magner 
Date:  ____________________        City Manager 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Peter G. Smith, CITY ATTORNEY 
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  CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMO

MEETING DATE: 3/9/2026
DEPARTMENT: Public Works-CIP Construction
DIRECTOR: Abby Owens, Director of Public Works

AGENDA ITEM: Approve an increase in the amount of $349,769 for Residential Concrete Pavement
Repair Zone G4 Southwest, Project No. PW-S-00062

RECOMMENDED
ACTION: Approval of Change Order

ITEM SUMMARY
To approve an increase to the awarded contract amount of $3,289,400 by $349,769 for a total contract
amount of $3,639,169 for Residential Concrete Pavement Repair Zone G4 Southwest, Project No. PW-S-
00062, from ICOS Management, LLC for the Public Works Department; and authorizing the City Manager
to execute all necessary documents. (Contract No. 2024-0622-B; Change Order No. 1) Approved

PREVIOUS ACTION/PRESENTATION
On December 9, 2024, City Council approved RFB No. 2024-0622-B for Residential Concrete Pavement
Repair Zone G4 Southwest, Project No. PW-S-00062, for the Public Works Department to ICOS
Management, LLC in the amount of $3,289,400.

BACKGROUND
Public Works recommends the approval of Change Order No. 1 increasing the current awarded amount of
$3,289,400 by $349,769 for a total contract amount of $3,639,169 for Residential Concrete Pavement
Repair Zone G4 Southwest, Project No. PW-S-00062.
 
This change order is for an increase in quantities of contract items that are necessary to
complete Residential Concrete Pavement Repair Zone G4 Southwest, Project No. PW-S-00062. The
project was designed in the fall of 2023 using street scores to estimate the amount of pavement removal
needed on the project. Typically, these estimates are within 10% - 15% of the actual street repairs needed
in the project limits. In this case, the estimate was 11% lower than the actual repairs needed. This change
order will not increase the unit costs of the work being performed. Funds for this change order are available
in the existing account.
 
If this change order is not approved, the additional repairs still needed in Residential Concrete Pavement
Repair Zone G4 Southwest, Project No. PW-S-00062, will be put into a new contract. Bidding a new
contract for this work exposes the City to the risk of paying increased unit costs and disturbs the
neighborhood with additional contractor demobilization and remobilization.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY/STRATEGIC GOALS
Funding for this item is available in the 2025-26 Street Improvement CIP. The first Change Order to the
contract with ICOS Management, LLC for Residential Concrete Pavement Repair Zone G4 Southwest,
Project No. PW-S-00062, in the total amount of $349,769 will leave a balance of $258,610 for future
expenditures.
 
Approval of this item will support the City's Strategic Plan Critical Success Factor of being an Excellent,
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Innovative, and Accountable City Government.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Location Map 2/11/2026 Map

Page 45



N
E

V
A

D
A

D
R

 

O
H

IO
 D

R
 

W PARK BLVD 

TULANE DR 

ID
A

H
O

 D
R

 

B
R

O
W

N
IN

G
 

D
R 

P
R

E
S

T
 

O
N

 R
D

 

ELDORADO DR 

D
E

C
A

T
O

R
D

R
 

Residential Concrete Pavement Repair 
Zone G4 Southwest

 Project No. PW-S-00062 

City of Plano BI-GIS Division 

I 
0 740370 

Feet 

Project Location 

September 2024 
Page 46



  CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMO

MEETING DATE: 3/9/2026
DEPARTMENT: Building Inspections
DIRECTOR: Selso Mata, Chief Building Official
AGENDA ITEM: Expenditure for Professional Building Inspections Services
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of Expenditure

ITEM SUMMARY
To approve an expenditure for Professional Building Inspection Services for a one (1) year contract with
four (4) automatic one-year renewals in the estimated annual amount of $150,000 from Bureau Veritas
North America, Inc. for the Building Inspections Department; and authorizing the City Manager to execute
all necessary documents. Approved

BACKGROUND
We anticipate an aggressive pace for several projects including AT&T Global Campus relocation, possible
Willow Bend remodel, and continued Collin Creek development among others. It is possible that projects
will overlap with inspection requests. Our goal is to provide inspections in a timely manner; however, the
accelerated pace of development could affect our ability to maintain service levels. As a strategy to aid in
our workload, we propose the use of Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. as a third-party inspections’
agency for construction inspections and some commercial plan review. This is a precautionary measure for
use when workloads exceed our capabilities.
 
Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. has previously met the requirements for performing plan review and
field inspections for the City of Plano. Based on their past performance and familiarity with our building
codes, we recommend them as our selection for professional services as requested.
 
The following outlines specific information for our request:
 

Benefits
Service levels will be maintained
Customer focus and expectations achieved
Efficient use of resources
Ties into Council goals of Safe Large City and Financially Strong City with Service Excellence

 
Accounting and Budget Method
Permit fees collected will pay the contract, with no budget impact. Budget Department has
determined that a sub account should be used to track expenditure and revenue disbursement of the
contract cost.
 
Purchasing
Exempt as defined by Local Government Code 252.022(a)(4).
 

Should approval be denied, possible delays in response time for inspection requests may occur. The City
is exempt from the competitive bid process for this purchase as allowed by Texas Local Government Code

Page 47



Chapter 252 Subchapter B Section 252.022(a)(4). (City of Plano Internal Contract No. 2026-0225-XR)

FINANCIAL SUMMARY/STRATEGIC GOALS
Funding for this item is available in the 2025-26 Building Inspections Department budget.  Bureau Veritas
North America, Inc. will provide inspection and commercial plan review services, as needed.  The contract
proposes an estimated annual amount of $150,000 for one (1) year, with four (4) automatic City optional
renewals for a total of $750,000.  All future year expenditures will be made within approved budget
appropriations.
 
Approval of this item supports the City's Strategic Plan Critical Success Factor of Excellent, Innovative,
and Accountable City Government.
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  CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMO

MEETING DATE: 3/9/2026
DEPARTMENT: Special Projects
DIRECTOR: Peter Braster, Director of Special Projects
AGENDA ITEM: Purchase of 1601 Alma Drive from Narayan Jyot TX LLC
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of Contract / Agreement

ITEM SUMMARY
To approve a real estate contract in the amount of $2,000,000 for the purchase of real property located
1601 Alma Drive and described as Lot 1, Block 1 Harrington Homestead Addition from Narayan Jyot TX
LLC; and authorizing the City Manager to execute all necessary documents. Approved

BACKGROUND
Known as the Harrington Homestead, this property purchase is intended to support the creation of a
ConnectPlano non-profit hub within the city by providing a 3.88 acres property for future development.  The
historic, prairie style home will be retained as part of the development to provide both a connection to
Plano's past, as well as a landmark to define the future development. 
 
The purchase price of $2,000,000 was negotiated with the property owner through a commercial real estate
broker representing the City and is in line with the 2025 property roll valuation prepared by the Collin County
Appraisal District.  Further appraisals can be conducted by the City during its inspection period under the
contract.
 
This item was prepared in collaboration with the Plano Neighborhood Services Department.  Staff
recommends approval of this item.
 
The City is exempt from the competitive bid process for this purchase as allowed by Texas Local
Government Code Chapter 252 Subchapter B Section 252.022(a)(6).

FINANCIAL SUMMARY/STRATEGIC GOALS
Funding for this item is available in the Economic Development Incentive Fund.  Purchase of the property
at 1601 Alma Drive has a total price of $2,000,000.
 
Approval of this item will support the City's Strategic Plan Critical Success Factor of being an Excellent,
Innovative, and Accountable City Government.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Contract 2/27/2026 Contract
Map 2/2/2026 Map
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  CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMO

MEETING DATE: 3/9/2026
DEPARTMENT: Emergency Management.
DIRECTOR: Carrie Little, Director of Emergency Management
AGENDA ITEM: 2025 Urban Area Security Initiative Grant Program
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Adoption of Resolutions

ITEM SUMMARY
To authorize the filing of application for federal funds in an amount not to exceed $129,076.47 under the
Fiscal Year 2025 Urban Area Security Initiative Grant Program through the Office of the Governor of
Texas; designating the Director of Emergency Management as authorized representative of the City of
Plano for the purpose of giving required assurances and acting in connection with said application and
providing required information; declaring the Senior Accountant as the Financial Officer; and declaring an
effective date. Adopted Resolution No. 2026-3-1(R)
 
 

BACKGROUND
Since 2005, the Emergency Management Department has applied for, received, administered, and
managed grant programs issued by the Department of Homeland Security under two separate grant funded
programs: the State Homeland Security Grant Program and the Urban Area Security Initiative. Funds
received have supported projects for police, fire, emergency management, and public safety
communications preparedness and response efforts.
 
Each fiscal grant year, a formal council resolution is required as part of the grant application and a separate
resolution is required for the acceptance process. The adoption of a formal resolution allows for the State
administrative agency to award the grant to the City a sub-recipient and authorizes the City to expend grant
funding. The City is applying for funding in the Fiscal Year 2025 to support equipment projects for: SWAT
Hydraulic Breaching, Police Department Protective Order Team Long Range Listening Device, Fire
Department Thermal Imaging, and  Fire Department Hazardous Materials Radiological Monitoring.
 
Included within the resolution is the naming of an authorized official to relieve the Mayor of the day to day
grant administration and management requirements. It has been previous practice to name the Director of
Emergency Management to this position. In this role, the Director of Emergency Management is given
permission with the State administrative agency grant web-portal system to accept, reject, alter, or terminate
all or portions of the grant on behalf of the City. This practice allows the Department of Emergency
Management the flexibility to meet extremely short deadlines for grant modifications, such as small
adjustments of grant information, explanations, or provision of budgetary back up documents, often
required with a less than 24-hour upload and approval period.
 
New this year is a requirement to name the Financial Officer within the resolution. The financial officer is
responsible for the acceptance and recording of the grant funding into the appropriate City fund, recording
the entry in the City accounting register, and certifying expenditure and receipt of reimbursement prior to
grant closeout. This function has historically been accomplished by the Senior Accountant within the
Finance Department.
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY/STRATEGIC GOALS
This is reimbursement funding from the Department of Homeland Security to the City for equipment
purchased. The equipment aligns with project goals in the State Homeland Security Program and Urban
Area Security Initiative grant guidance. No matching funding is required for acceptance of these funds.
 
The approval of this resolution relates to the City’s Strategic Plan Critical Success Factor of Excellent,
Innovative and Accountable City Government.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Resolution 2/26/2026 Resolution
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A Resolution of the City of Plano, Texas, authorizing the filing of application 
for federal funds in an amount not to exceed $129,076.47 under the Fiscal 
Year 2025 Urban Area Security Initiative Grant Program through the Office of 
the Governor of Texas; designating the Director of Emergency Management 
as authorized representative of the City of Plano for the purpose of giving 
required assurances and acting in connection with said application and 
providing required information; declaring the Senior Accountant as the 
Financial Officer; and declaring an effective date. 
 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it is in the best interest of the citizens of 
the City of Plano, Texas to apply for federal funds for Fiscal Year 2025 Urban Area 
Security Initiative Grant Program through the Office of the Governor of Texas to 
be used to carry out homeland security projects; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City desires to apply for grants identified to further the 

mission of expanding capabilities of our specialty first responder teams to respond 
to acts of terrorism,  
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of 
the Office of the Governor funds, the City Council assures that the funds will be 
returned to the Office of the Governor in full; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council designates the Director of Emergency 
Management as the grantee’s authorized official.  The authorized official is given 
the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grants on behalf of the 
application agency. 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council designates the Senior Accountant as the 
grantee’s financial officer. The financial officer is given the power to submit 
financial and programmatic reports or alter a grant on behalf of the applicant 
agency.  
  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF PLANO, TEXAS, THAT: 

 
Section I. The submission of the grant application for the above-

referenced grant numbers for the Fiscal Year 2025 State Homeland Security Grant 
Program to the Office of the Governor is hereby approved and the Director of 
Emergency Management is designated as the authorized official to act on behalf 
of the City of Plano with regard to these grants. 

 
Section II. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its 

passage. 
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PASSED AND APPROVED on the 9th day of March, 2026.  
 

 
                                                                                        __________________________________ 
              John B. Muns, MAYOR 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Lisa C. Henderson, CITY SECRETARY 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Paige Mims, CITY ATTORNEY 
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  CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMO

MEETING DATE: 3/9/2026
DEPARTMENT: Emergency Management.
DIRECTOR: Carrie Little, Director of Emergency Management
AGENDA ITEM: Fiscal Year 2026 State Homeland Security Grant Program
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Adoption of Resolutions

ITEM SUMMARY
To authorize the filing of application for federal funds in an amount not to exceed $200,590 under the Fiscal
Year 2026 State Homeland Security Grant Program through the Office of the Governor of Texas;
designating the Director of Emergency Management as authorized representative of the City of Plano for
the purpose of giving required assurances and acting in connection with said application and providing
required information; declaring the Senior Accountant as the Financial Officer; and declaring an effective
date. Adopted Resolution No. 2026-3-2(R)

BACKGROUND
Since 2005, the Emergency Management Department has applied for, received, administered, and
managed grant programs issued by the Department of Homeland Security under two separate grant funded
programs, the State Homeland Security Grant Program and the Urban Area Security Initiative. Funds
received have supported projects for police, fire, emergency management, and public safety
communications preparedness and response efforts.
 
Each fiscal grant year, a formal council resolution is required as part of the grant application and a separate
resolution is required for the acceptance process. The adoption of a formal resolution allows for the State
administrative agency to award the grant to the City a sub-recipient and authorizes the City to expend grant
funding. The City is applying for funding in the Fiscal Year 2026 to support explosive ordnance device
training both locally and regionally.
 
Included within the resolution is the naming of an authorized official to relieve the Mayor of the day to day
grant administration and management requirements. It has been previous practice to name the Director of
Emergency Management to this position. In this role, the Director of Emergency Management is given
permission with the State administrative agency grant web-portal system to accept, reject, alter, or terminate
all or portions of the grant on behalf of the City. This practice allows the Department of Emergency
Management the flexibility to meet extremely short deadlines for grant modifications, such as small
adjustments of grant information, explanations, or provision of budgetary back up documents, often
required with a less than 24-hour upload and approval period.
 
New this year is a requirement to name the Financial Officer within the resolution. The financial officer is
responsible for the acceptance and recording of the grant funding into the appropriate City fund, recording
the entry in the City accounting register, and certifying expenditure and receipt of reimbursement prior to
grant closeout. This function has historically been accomplished by the Senior Accountant within the
Finance Department.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY/STRATEGIC GOALS
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This is reimbursement funding from the Department of Homeland Security to the City for equipment
purchased. The equipment aligns with project goals in the State Homeland Security Program and State
Homeland Security grant guidance. No matching funding is required for acceptance of these funds.
 
The approval of this resolution relates to the City’s Strategic Plan Critical Success Factor of Excellent,
Innovative and Accountable City Government.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Resolution 2/26/2026 Resolution
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A Resolution of the City of Plano, Texas, authorizing the filing of application 
for federal funds in an amount not to exceed $200,590 under the Fiscal Year 
2026 State Homeland Security Grant Program through the Office of the 
Governor of Texas; designating the Director of Emergency Management as 
authorized representative of the City of Plano for the purpose of giving 
required assurances and acting in connection with said application and 
providing required information; declaring the Senior Accountant as the 
Financial Officer; and declaring an effective date. 
 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it is in the best interest of the citizens of 
the City of Plano, Texas to apply for federal funds for Fiscal Year 2026 State 
Homeland Security Grant Program through the Office of the Governor of Texas to 
be used to carry out homeland security projects; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City desires to apply for grants identified to further the 

mission of explosive ordnance device training locally and regionally,  
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of 
the Office of the Governor funds, the City Council assures that the funds will be 
returned to the Office of the Governor in full; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council designates the Director of Emergency 
Management as the grantee’s authorized official.  The authorized official is given 
the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grants on behalf of the 
application agency. 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council designates the Senior Accountant as the 
grantee’s financial officer. The financial officer is given the power to submit 
financial and programmatic reports or alter a grant on behalf of the applicant 
agency.  
  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF PLANO, TEXAS, THAT: 

 
Section I. The submission of the grant application for the above-

referenced grant numbers for the Fiscal Year 2026 State Homeland Security Grant 
Program to the Office of the Governor is hereby approved and the Director of 
Emergency Management is designated as the authorized official to act on behalf 
of the City of Plano with regard to these grants. 

 
Section II. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its 

passage. 
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PASSED AND APPROVED on the 9th day of March, 2026.  
 

 
                                                                                        __________________________________ 
               John B. Muns, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Lisa C. Henderson, CITY SECRETARY 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Paige Mims, CITY ATTORNEY 
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  CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMO

MEETING DATE: 3/9/2026
DEPARTMENT: Finance
DIRECTOR: Denise Tacke, Director of Finance

AGENDA ITEM: Quarterly Investment Portfolio Summary for the quarter ended December 31,
2025

RECOMMENDED
ACTION: Adoption of Resolutions

ITEM SUMMARY
To approve the Investment Portfolio Summary for the quarter ended December 31, 2025; and providing an
effective date. Adopted Resolution No. 2026-3-3(R)

FINANCIAL SUMMARY/STRATEGIC GOALS
This item has no financial impact.  
 
Approval of the Quarterly Investment Portfolio Summary supports the City's Strategic Plan Critical
Success Factor of Excellent, Innovative, and Accountable City Government.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Resolution 2/23/2026 Resolution
Quarterly Investment Portfolio Summary 12.31.25 2/23/2026 Attachment
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A Resolution of the City of Plano, Texas, approving the Investment Portfolio 
Summary for the quarter ended December 31, 2025; and providing an effective 
date. 
 

WHEREAS, the City Council has been presented the City of Plano’s Investment 
Portfolio Summary for the quarter ended December 31, 2025, a substantial copy of 
which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by reference 
(hereinafter called “Investment Portfolio Summary”); and 

 
 WHEREAS, the Public Funds Investment Act at Texas Government Code, 
Section 2256.005, requires the governing body of an investing entity to review its 
investment policy and investment strategies not less than annually; and 

 
WHEREAS, upon full review and consideration of the Investment Portfolio 

Summary, and all matters attendant and related thereto, the City Council is of the 
opinion that the same should be approved. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF PLANO, TEXAS, THAT: 
 
Section I. The City of Plano’s Investment Portfolio Summary for the quarter 

ended December 31, 2025, having been reviewed by the City Council of the City of 
Plano and found to be acceptable and in the best interests of the City of Plano and its 
citizens, is hereby in all things approved. 

 
Section II. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its 

passage. 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 9th day of March, 2026. 

 
 

________________________________ 
John B. Muns, MAYOR 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Lisa C. Henderson, CITY SECRETARY 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Paige Mims, CITY ATTORNEY 
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Release Date: December 10, 2025  

Asset Type Avg Yield End Book Value End Market Value End Book Value End Market Value
Bank Accounts/Investment Pools 3.68% 118,077,529        118,077,529           151,892,842        151,892,842           

Certificates of Deposit/Fixed Term 4.12% 41,402,105          41,402,105             57,842,487          57,842,487             
FAMC Bonds 4.08% 79,297,438          80,186,098             79,280,130          80,109,634             
FFCB Bonds 4.00% 97,909,219          98,873,059             97,927,449          98,809,356             
FHLB Bonds 3.90% 38,029,237          38,382,777             38,065,266          38,294,029             
FNMA Bonds 0.98% 30,190,954          29,632,916             30,256,751          29,470,947             

T-Notes 0.86% 29,982,974          29,840,859             29,956,424          29,583,516             
Municipal Bonds 3.67% 244,422,748        244,924,552           229,165,009        229,409,858           

                        Totals 679,312,204        681,319,894           714,386,358        715,412,669           

Quarter Average Yields*: Rolling Twelve Month Average Yields*:
Plano Portfolio Yield 3.60% Plano Portfolio Yield 3.52%

Six Month Treasury Yield 3.73%  Six Month Treasury Yield 4.09%
Two Year Treasury Yield 3.52%  Two Year Treasury Yield 3.81%

TexasDaily Investment Pool Yield 3.98% TexasDaily Investment Pool Yield 4.23%

Quarter Investment Earnings**: 7,209,571            Fiscal Year to Date Investment Earnings**: 7,209,571               
Quarter Interest Received & Accrued: 5,867,109            Fiscal Year to Date Interest Received & Accrued: 5,867,109               

* Simple average calculation using respective month end yields; does not reflect a total return analysis or account for fees.

** Interest earnings are obtained from the general ledger - Interest plus/minus Gain or Loss on Investments, Unrealized Gain or Loss and
Amortized Premium/Discount.

12/31/2025 9/30/2025

Available indicators suggest that economic activity has been expanding at a moderate pace. Job gains have slowed this year, and 
the unemployment rate has edged up through September. More recent indicators are consistent with these developments. 
Inflation has moved up since earlier in the year and remains somewhat elevated. 

The Committee seeks to achieve maximum employment and inflation at the rate of 2 percent over the longer run. Uncertainty 
about the economic outlook remains elevated. The Committee is attentive to the risks to both sides of its dual mandate and judges 
that downside risks to employment rose in recent months. 

In support of its goals and in light of the shift in the balance of risks, the Committee decided to lower the target range for the 
federal funds rate by 1/4 percentage point to 3-1/2 to 3-3/4 percent. In considering the extent and timing of additional 
adjustments to the target range for the federal funds rate, the Committee will carefully assess incoming data, the evolving outlook, 
and the balance of risks. The Committee is strongly committed to supporting maximum employment and returning inflation to its 2 
percent objective. 

In assessing the appropriate stance of monetary policy, the Committee will continue to monitor the implications of incoming 
information for the economic outlook. The Committee would be prepared to adjust the stance of monetary policy as appropriate if 
risks emerge that could impede the attainment of the Committee's goals. The Committee's assessments will take into account a 
wide range of information, including readings on labor market conditions, inflation pressures and inflation expectations, and 
financial and international developments. 

The Committee judges that reserve balances have declined to ample levels and will initiate purchases of shorter-term Treasury 
securities as needed to maintain an ample supply of reserves on an ongoing basis. 

Voting for the monetary policy action were Jerome H. Powell, Chair; John C. Williams, Vice Chair; Michael S. Barr; Michelle W. 
Bowman; Susan M. Collins; Lisa D. Cook; Philip N. Jefferson; Alberto G. Musalem; and Christopher J. Waller. Voting against this 
action were Stephen I. Miran, who preferred to lower the target range for the federal funds rate by 1/2 percentage point at this 
meeting; and Austan D. Goolsbee and Jeffrey R. Schmid, who preferred no change to the target range for the federal funds rate at 
this meeting. 
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Book Value Allocation
September 30, 2025 December 31, 2025 Previous Quarter 

Comparison
% Equity in Book Value % Equity in Book Value Book Value

Treasury Pool Fund Allocation Treasury Pool Fund Allocation Change ($)
General Fund 10% 72,385,225        8% 56,923,335        (15,461,890)                  

Debt Service Fund 0% 3,299,010          2% 13,777,475        10,478,466                    
Capital Projects Fund 34% 241,128,402      32% 216,430,765      (24,697,637)                  

Enterprise Fund 24% 171,593,563      24% 163,390,405      (8,203,158)                    
Special Revenue Fund 19% 138,912,050      21% 142,157,802      3,245,752                      
Internal Service Fund 11% 77,684,975        11% 74,819,209        (2,865,766)                    

Component Unit 2% 14,455,915        2% 12,177,973        (2,277,941)                    
Fiduciary Funds 0% (786,462)            0% (367,730)            418,732                         

Totals 100.00% 714,386,358      100.00% 679,312,204      (35,074,154)                  

Previous Quarter 
Comparison

% Equity in Market Value % Equity in Market Value Market Value
Treasury Pool Fund Allocation Treasury Pool Fund Allocation Change ($)

General Fund 10% 72,489,216        8% 57,091,570        (15,397,646)                  
Debt Service Fund 0% 3,303,749          2% 13,818,194        10,514,445                    

Capital Projects Fund 34% 241,474,815      32% 217,070,420      (24,404,394)                  
Enterprise Fund 24% 172,555,493      24% 163,873,301      (8,682,192)                    

Special Revenue Fund 19% 139,111,615      21% 142,577,946      3,466,330                      
Internal Service Fund 11% 77,796,580        11% 75,040,335        (2,756,245)                    

Component Unit 2% 14,476,682        2% 12,213,965        (2,262,718)                    
Fiduciary Funds 0% (787,591)            0% (368,817)            418,774                         

Totals 100.00% 715,412,669      100.00% 681,319,894      (34,092,775)                  

Allocations are based upon fund equity in the Treasury Pool at the end of the period.

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2025

Market Value Allocation
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Detail of Investment Holdings By Sector
December 31, 2025

Adjusted
Security Maturity Settlement Next Call Purchased Book Market Market Life Accrued 
Description Coupon Date Date Date Par Value Value Value Price Value (mo) Yield Interest
CAPITAL ONE Cash 0.00% 1/1/2026 4/30/2016 N/A 8,071,368.62        8,071,368.62      8,071,368.62      100.00       8,071,368.62      0.03         0.00%
Prosperity Bank Cash 0.40% 1/1/2026 6/8/2020 N/A 419,147.87           419,147.87         419,147.87         100.00       419,147.87         0.03         0.40%
Texas Daily LGIP 3.82% 1/1/2026 1/6/2009 N/A 25,078,189.91      25,078,189.91    25,078,189.91    100.00       25,078,189.91    0.03         3.82%
Texas Daily LGIP 3.98% 1/1/2026 2/27/2023 N/A 5,386,120.67        5,386,120.67      5,386,120.67      100.00       5,386,120.67      0.03         3.98%
TexasCLASS LGIP 3.97% 1/1/2026 5/1/2018 N/A 10,578,555.81      10,578,555.81    10,578,555.81    100.00       10,578,555.81    0.03         3.97%
TexasCLASS LGIP 3.74% 1/1/2026 1/29/2020 N/A 20,248,734.05      20,248,734.05    20,248,734.05    100.00       20,248,734.05    0.03         3.74%
TexasFITLGIP 4.18% 1/1/2026 1/7/2020 N/A 43,421,644.01      43,421,644.01    43,421,644.01    100.00       43,421,644.01    0.03         4.18%
TexasFIT LGIP 3.76% 1/1/2026 1/30/2020 N/A 4,873,768.06        4,873,768.06      4,873,768.06      100.00       4,873,768.06      0.03         3.76%
American National Bank & T 3.75 10/3/2027 3.75% 10/3/2027 10/3/2025 5,775,165.89        5,775,165.89      5,775,165.89      100.00       5,775,165.89      21.02       3.75% 53,645.53        
East West Bank 4.07 7/31/2026 4.07% 7/31/2026 7/31/2025 18,626,939.04      18,626,939.04    18,626,939.04    100.00       18,626,939.04    6.95         4.07% 322,607.26      
TEXASTERM3 4.32% 1/1/2026 2/29/2016 N/A 8,500,000.00        8,500,000.00      8,500,000.00      100.00       8,500,000.00      0.03         4.32%
TEXASTERM4 4.27% 1/1/2026 2/29/2016 N/A 8,500,000.00        8,500,000.00      8,500,000.00      100.00       8,500,000.00      0.03         4.27%
FAMC 3.34 7/1/2026 3.34% 7/1/2027 9/20/2023 3,215,000.00        3,054,307.64      3,151,305.27      99.70         3,205,301.95      17.93       4.80% 53,690.50        
FAMC 3.78 7/28/2027 3.78% 7/28/2028 7/28/2025 10,000,000.00      9,995,220.00      9,995,900.36      100.79       10,078,708.20    30.82       3.80% 160,650.00      
FAMC 3.79 8/11/2027 3.79% 8/11/2028 7/11/2025 20,000,000.00      20,000,000.00    20,000,000.00    100.79       20,158,300.40    31.28       3.79% 294,777.78      
FAMC 3.87 4/11/2027 3.87% 4/11/2028 4/11/2025 10,000,000.00      10,000,000.00    10,000,000.00    100.62       10,062,444.40    27.28       3.87% 86,000.00        
FAMC 4.01 8/23/2027 4.01% 8/23/2028 5/23/2025 10,000,000.00      10,000,000.00    10,000,000.00    101.02       10,102,486.20    31.67       4.01% 142,577.78      
FAMC 4.15 3/12/2029 4.15% 3/12/2029 3/26/2024 10,000,000.00      9,940,871.50      9,961,918.90      101.83       10,182,582.70    38.26       4.28% 125,652.78      
FAMC 4.15 3/12/2029 4.15% 3/12/2029 3/27/2024 6,217,000.00        6,176,713.84      6,191,039.79      101.83       6,330,511.66      38.26       4.30% 78,118.33        
FAMC 4.65 8/7/2025 4.65% 8/7/2026 8/7/2023 10,000,000.00      9,986,354.80      9,997,273.45      100.66       10,065,761.80    7.18         4.70% 186,000.00      
FFCB 3.75 8/16/2027 3.75% 8/16/2027 8/16/2024 10,000,000.00      9,943,938.40      9,969,639.70      100.33       10,032,786.00    19.44       3.95% 140,625.00      
FFCB 3.75 8/16/2027 3.75% 8/16/2027 8/20/2024 5,000,000.00        4,982,600.00      4,990,542.44      100.33       5,016,393.00      19.44       3.87% 70,312.50        
FFCB 4 5/26/2025 4.00% 5/26/2026 5/26/2023 5,000,000.00        5,000,000.00      5,000,000.00      100.11       5,005,390.35      4.79         4.00% 19,444.44        
FFCB 4 8/6/2027 4.00% 8/6/2027 8/16/2024 15,000,000.00      15,017,740.65    15,009,532.53    100.71       15,106,597.65    19.11       3.96% 241,666.67      
FFCB 4 8/6/2027 4.00% 8/6/2027 8/20/2024 15,000,000.00      15,045,524.40    15,024,552.01    100.71       15,106,597.65    19.11       3.89% 241,666.67      
FFCB 4.125 3/12/2029 4.13% 3/12/2029 3/12/2024 5,000,000.00        4,997,831.15      4,998,613.88      101.59       5,079,326.35      38.26       4.14% 62,447.92        
FFCB 4.125 3/12/2029 4.13% 3/12/2029 3/26/2024 5,000,000.00        4,967,800.00      4,979,261.92      101.59       5,079,326.35      38.26       4.27% 62,447.92        
FFCB 4.125 3/12/2029 4.13% 3/12/2029 3/26/2024 5,000,000.00        4,968,600.00      4,979,777.15      101.59       5,079,326.35      38.26       4.27% 62,447.92        
FFCB 4.125 3/20/2029 4.13% 3/20/2029 3/20/2024 5,000,000.00        4,978,550.00      4,986,197.29      101.62       5,080,797.75      38.52       4.22% 57,864.58        
FFCB 4.125 3/20/2029 4.13% 3/20/2029 3/20/2024 5,000,000.00        4,978,120.50      4,985,920.91      101.62       5,080,797.75      38.52       4.22% 57,864.58        
FFCB 4.125 3/20/2029 4.13% 3/20/2029 3/26/2024 10,000,000.00      9,933,242.90      9,956,901.32      101.62       10,161,595.50    38.52       4.28% 115,729.17      
FFCB 4.5 5/20/2026 4.50% 5/20/2027 9/9/2024 12,875,000.00      13,173,365.25    13,028,280.21    101.31       13,044,124.07    16.56       3.59% 65,984.38        
FHLB 4.1 7/18/2030-27 4.10% 7/18/2030 7/18/2025 1/18/2028 10,000,000.00      10,000,000.00    10,000,000.00    101.00       10,100,109.40    54.43       4.10% 185,638.89      
FHLB 4.125 9/10/2027 4.13% 9/10/2027 9/9/2024 7,780,000.00        7,902,356.06      7,848,992.74      101.04       7,860,625.46      20.26       3.57% 98,951.88        
FHLB 4.125 9/10/2027 4.13% 9/10/2027 9/10/2024 5,000,000.00        5,078,635.00      5,044,380.30      101.04       5,051,815.85      20.26       3.57% 63,593.75        
FHLB 4.5 3/9/2028 4.50% 3/9/2029 3/26/2024 10,000,000.00      10,101,500.30    10,065,310.31    102.86       10,286,122.40    38.16       4.27% 140,000.00      
FHLB 4.75 4/9/2026 4.75% 4/9/2027 9/9/2024 5,000,000.00        5,143,236.90      5,070,554.06      101.68       5,084,104.10      15.21       3.58% 54,097.22        
FNMA 1.875 9/24/2025 1.88% 9/24/2026 3/23/2021 30,000,000.00      31,438,232.90    30,190,953.85    98.78         29,632,916.10    8.75         0.98% 151,562.50      
Municipal Bond 5.30% 6/1/2028 11/16/2023 6/1/2026 1,000,000.00        1,006,270.00      1,003,337.20      100.71       1,007,130.00      28.95       5.14% 4,416.67          
Municipal Bond 1.10% 8/1/2027 8/8/2023 1,850,000.00        1,624,744.00      1,760,455.32      95.86         1,773,447.00      18.95       4.47% 8,486.88          
Municipal Bond 5.00% 8/1/2028 8/26/2024 1,785,000.00        1,855,918.05      1,831,620.22      103.52       1,847,742.75      30.95       3.90% 37,187.50        
Municipal Bond 7.00% 6/1/2027 6/27/2023 1,100,000.00        1,179,343.00      1,128,585.60      103.70       1,140,700.00      16.95       4.96% 6,416.67          
Municipal Bond 2.85% 8/1/2026 3/16/2022 1,675,000.00        1,712,888.50      1,680,047.06      99.39         1,664,799.25      6.98         2.30% 19,869.69        
Municipal Bond 5.75% 6/1/2027 5/23/2023 900,000.00           949,860.00         917,535.80         102.86       925,695.00         16.95       4.24% 4,312.50          
Municipal Bond 4.02% 8/1/2028 5/1/2025 715,000.00           713,355.50         713,693.26         100.47       718,339.05         30.95       4.10% 11,976.25        
Municipal Bond 4.01% 8/1/2028 5/1/2025 1,000,000.00        997,740.00         998,204.18         100.01       1,000,070.00      30.95       4.09% 16,725.00        
Municipal Bond 1.61% 6/15/2028 2/26/2024 3,000,000.00        2,666,490.00      2,809,574.49      94.87         2,845,950.00      29.41       4.48% 2,152.00          
Municipal Bond 5.00% 6/15/2026 3/16/2022 1,250,000.00        1,385,775.00      1,264,522.33      100.64       1,257,962.50      5.44         2.30% 2,777.78          
Municipal Bond 5.10% 3/1/2029 3/11/2024 7,500,000.00        7,797,225.00      7,689,202.70      104.21       7,815,975.00      37.90       4.21% 127,500.00      
Municipal Bond 1.11% 8/1/2027 6/27/2023 780,000.00           679,497.00         741,169.30         96.03         749,041.80         18.95       4.60% 3,617.25          
Municipal Bond 6.00% 10/15/2028 8/6/2025 655,000.00           691,326.30         686,746.57         106.08       694,810.90         33.41       4.13% 8,296.67          
Municipal Bond 4.17% 6/1/2028 8/7/2025 700,000.00           700,000.00         700,000.00         100.99       706,930.00         28.95       4.17% 2,431.92          
Municipal Bond 4.83% 6/1/2028 8/15/2024 1,280,000.00        1,321,984.00      1,306,747.38      102.64       1,313,728.00      28.95       3.89% 5,152.00          
Municipal Bond 4.89% 8/15/2028 12/7/2023 300,000.00           300,000.00         300,000.00         103.13       309,396.00         31.41       4.89% 5,538.60          
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Municipal Bond 4.90% 8/15/2027 12/7/2023 300,000.00           300,000.00         300,000.00         102.04       306,111.00         19.41       4.90% 5,549.93          
Municipal Bond 1.22% 8/1/2026 4/24/2024 12,182,962.00      11,989,317.89    12,133,207.84    98.31         11,977,557.26    6.98         1.94% 61,727.01        
Municipal Bond 1.22% 8/1/2026 4/24/2024 1,447,038.00        1,424,037.81      1,441,128.42      98.19         1,420,861.08      6.98         1.94% 7,331.66          
Municipal Bond 3.69% 5/1/2028 10/21/2025 3,290,000.00        3,291,645.00      3,291,518.46      99.98         3,289,243.30      27.93       3.67% 23,605.75        
Municipal Bond 3.00% 4/1/2029 12/9/2025 985,000.00           961,852.50         962,273.71         97.15         956,957.05         38.92       3.76% 7,387.50          
Municipal Bond 4.40% 8/1/2029 8/5/2025 1,140,000.00        1,149,747.00      1,148,756.91      102.16       1,164,589.80      42.92       4.17% 20,342.67        
Municipal Bond 4.00% 6/1/2028 12/10/2025 790,000.00           796,478.00         796,327.52         100.85       796,730.80         28.95       3.65% 1,843.33          
Municipal Bond 0.91% 6/15/2026 3/16/2022 4,750,000.00        4,484,427.50      4,721,594.69      98.44         4,675,662.50      5.44         2.30% 1,923.22          
Municipal Bond 4.28% 5/1/2028 5/1/2025 995,000.00           1,008,631.50      1,005,596.75      101.08       1,005,706.20      27.93       3.79% 7,094.35          
Municipal Bond 4.71% 5/1/2028 8/15/2024 2,050,000.00        2,100,245.50      2,081,593.48      102.07       2,092,373.50      27.93       3.99% 16,095.92        
Municipal Bond 3.94% 7/1/2028 12/19/2025 1,200,000.00        1,210,596.00      1,210,458.54      100.90       1,210,776.00      29.93       3.57% 23,622.00        
Municipal Bond 1.52% 3/1/2027 3/23/2022 1,180,000.00        1,126,687.60      1,167,440.26      97.19         1,146,853.80      13.93       2.50% 5,986.53          
Municipal Bond 3.61% 10/1/2028 11/6/2025 3,110,000.00        3,110,000.00      3,110,000.00      99.71         3,100,981.00      32.95       3.61% 17,152.51        
Municipal Bond 3.87% 2/15/2028 7/29/2025 2,080,000.00        2,073,385.60      2,074,486.82      100.32       2,086,635.20      25.44       4.00% 30,393.88        
Municipal Bond 4.00% 8/15/2027 8/12/2024 1,750,000.00        1,746,010.00      1,747,848.74      100.35       1,756,195.00      19.41       4.08% 26,444.44        
Municipal Bond 2.04% 11/15/2028 3/11/2024 1,970,000.00        1,781,825.60      1,854,454.32      94.91         1,869,805.80      34.43       4.31% 5,127.58          
Municipal Bond 3.50% 7/1/2027 5/19/2023 2,725,000.00        2,670,527.25      2,705,188.43      99.78         2,718,977.75      17.93       4.03% 47,673.88        
Municipal Bond 2.28% 6/15/2026 3/16/2022 1,030,000.00        1,026,951.20      1,029,673.90      99.18         1,021,574.60      5.44         2.35% 1,042.36          
Municipal Bond 3.00% 9/15/2027 9/9/2024 650,000.00           638,046.50         643,236.12         98.97         643,311.50         20.43       3.65% 5,741.67          
Municipal Bond 1.71% 7/1/2027 5/23/2023 2,500,000.00        2,241,800.00      2,405,843.07      96.79         2,419,850.00      17.93       4.49% 21,312.50        
Municipal Bond 1.71% 7/1/2027 5/25/2023 4,120,000.00        3,675,534.40      3,957,701.81      96.79         3,987,912.80      17.93       4.62% 35,123.00        
Municipal Bond 1.71% 7/1/2027 8/8/2023 2,500,000.00        2,211,025.00      2,388,918.25      96.79         2,419,850.00      17.93       5.01% 21,312.50        
Municipal Bond 5.00% 3/1/2026 6/9/2022 1,800,000.00        1,913,436.00      1,805,000.85      100.31       1,805,490.00      1.97         3.19% 30,000.00        
Municipal Bond 4.00% 2/15/2026 5/31/2023 900,000.00           899,496.00         899,976.61         100.07       900,630.00         1.51         4.02% 13,600.00        
Municipal Bond 3.74% 8/15/2027 6/27/2023 1,000,000.00        968,340.00         987,587.60         100.08       1,000,750.00      19.41       4.59% 14,144.00        
Municipal Bond 5.00% 4/1/2028 9/9/2025 750,000.00           774,892.50         771,884.10         102.77       770,737.50         26.95       3.63% 9,375.00          
Municipal Bond 2.32% 7/1/2026 2/18/2022 2,005,000.00        2,033,110.10      2,008,209.56      99.19         1,988,779.55      5.97         1.98% 23,217.90        
Municipal Bond 3.20% 7/1/2026 3/18/2022 2,750,000.00        2,827,687.50      2,759,028.82      99.70         2,741,640.00      5.97         2.50% 44,000.00        
Municipal Bond 1.76% 8/15/2026 6/13/2022 1,740,000.00        1,646,040.00      1,726,004.65      98.61         1,715,796.60      7.44         3.15% 11,588.79        
Municipal Bond 1.53% 8/1/2027 6/27/2023 750,000.00           665,055.00         717,180.34         96.35         722,595.00         18.95       4.60% 4,793.75          
Municipal Bond 2.95% 9/1/2028 8/15/2025 11,440,000.00      11,153,656.80    11,189,160.27    98.01         11,212,801.60    31.97       3.83% 112,569.60      
Municipal Bond 3.48% 9/1/2027 9/9/2024 1,250,000.00        1,242,950.00      1,246,050.18      99.43         1,242,812.50      19.97       3.68% 14,500.00        
Municipal Bond 1.93% 6/1/2026 6/13/2022 1,605,000.00        1,527,767.40      1,596,898.31      99.11         1,590,731.55      4.98         3.23% 2,581.37          
Municipal Bond 3.58% 9/1/2028 3/12/2024 1,000,000.00        971,710.00         983,119.49         99.67         996,670.00         31.97       4.28% 11,933.33        
Municipal Bond 1.80% 4/1/2027 6/23/2023 750,000.00           676,822.50         725,784.51         97.28         729,577.50         14.95       4.65% 3,378.75          
Municipal Bond 1.80% 4/1/2027 8/8/2023 3,395,000.00        3,059,641.90      3,280,192.72      97.28         3,302,554.15      14.95       4.79% 15,294.48        
Municipal Bond 1.10% 6/15/2026 2/18/2022 5,000,000.00        4,820,450.00      4,981,111.98      98.56         4,928,100.00      5.44         1.97% 2,448.89          
Municipal Bond 2.25% 10/1/2026 6/10/2022 1,500,000.00        1,443,090.00      1,490,093.18      98.81         1,482,135.00      8.98         3.20% 8,441.25          
Municipal Bond 1.47% 12/1/2028 3/11/2024 805,000.00           709,792.65         746,198.71         93.64         753,826.15         34.95       4.26% 984.78             
Municipal Bond 4.42% 7/1/2028 5/13/2025 2,500,000.00        2,500,000.00      2,500,000.00      101.89       2,547,225.00      29.93       4.42% 70,030.83        
Municipal Bond 4.42% 7/1/2028 5/13/2025 5,250,000.00        5,338,830.00      5,320,831.26      101.89       5,349,172.50      29.93       3.84% 147,064.75      
Municipal Bond 3.95% 6/15/2028 8/27/2025 3,000,000.00        3,000,000.00      3,000,000.00      100.23       3,006,960.00      29.41       3.95% 5,266.67          
Municipal Bond 4.07% 6/15/2029 8/27/2025 2,750,000.00        2,750,000.00      2,750,000.00      100.54       2,764,767.50      41.38       4.07% 4,968.33          
Municipal Bond 3.68% 7/15/2027 8/8/2023 2,500,000.00        2,419,475.00      2,468,563.31      99.85         2,496,275.00      18.39       4.58% 42,422.22        
Municipal Bond 3.67% 1/15/2026 3/30/2023 2,500,000.00        2,458,525.00      2,499,391.27      99.97         2,499,300.00      0.49         4.31% 42,306.94        
Municipal Bond 2.64% 7/1/2026 3/8/2022 1,750,000.00        1,806,962.50      1,756,578.16      99.35         1,738,625.00      5.97         1.85% 23,091.25        
Municipal Bond 1.86% 8/1/2028 7/24/2025 1,250,000.00        1,174,925.00      1,185,805.43      95.51         1,193,837.50      30.95       3.99% 9,687.50          
Municipal Bond 1.25% 7/1/2027 6/27/2023 1,125,000.00        987,918.75         1,073,816.76      95.89         1,078,807.50      17.93       4.61% 7,031.25          
Municipal Bond 1.50% 7/1/2028 8/15/2024 5,000,000.00        4,554,350.00      4,712,656.46      94.02         4,700,800.00      29.93       4.00% 37,500.00        
Municipal Bond 4.25% 6/1/2028 6/29/2023 1,010,000.00        1,001,344.30      1,005,751.54      100.45       1,014,555.10      28.95       4.45% 3,577.08          
Municipal Bond 2.45% 5/1/2027 6/27/2023 5/1/2026 5,000,000.00        4,622,950.00      4,869,482.69      98.22         4,910,800.00      15.93       4.61% 20,416.67        
Municipal Bond 2.45% 5/1/2027 8/7/2023 5/1/2026 2,700,000.00        2,479,977.00      2,621,547.19      98.22         2,651,832.00      15.93       4.86% 11,025.00        
Municipal Bond 3.17% 8/1/2026 2/24/2022 2,550,000.00        2,675,128.50      2,566,462.24      99.59         2,539,443.00      6.98         2.01% 33,681.25        
Municipal Bond 3.25% 4/1/2026 3/23/2022 2,000,000.00        2,049,300.00      2,003,051.90      99.79         1,995,860.00      2.98         2.60% 16,250.00        
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Municipal Bond 2.00% 8/1/2027 6/27/2023 465,000.00           419,462.55         447,405.99         97.17         451,821.90         18.95       4.65% 3,871.12          
Municipal Bond 3.38% 7/1/2027 8/20/2024 545,000.00           532,775.65         538,601.23         99.38         541,610.10         17.93       4.22% 9,210.50          
Municipal Bond 3.45% 2/1/2029 3/11/2024 5,000,000.00        4,814,450.00      4,882,941.61      98.98         4,949,200.00      36.98       4.30% 71,875.00        
Municipal Bond 3.48% 8/1/2026 8/23/2024 890,000.00           901,298.57         893,399.15         99.77         887,988.60         6.98         2.80% 12,905.00        
Municipal Bond 3.48% 8/1/2026 8/23/2024 110,000.00           111,396.45         110,420.12         99.77         109,751.40         6.98         2.80% 1,595.00          
Municipal Bond 3.67% 4/1/2026 6/13/2022 1,150,000.00        1,171,620.00      1,151,417.45      99.94         1,149,264.00      2.98         3.14% 10,554.12        
Municipal Bond 2.21% 4/1/2027 6/27/2023 555,000.00           512,031.90         540,739.84         98.01         543,966.60         14.95       4.47% 3,067.76          
Municipal Bond 5.47% 6/15/2027 6/27/2023 1,300,000.00        1,338,038.00      1,313,939.39      102.23       1,329,042.00      17.41       4.66% 3,161.60          
Municipal Bond 1.42% 5/1/2027 6/27/2023 3,000,000.00        2,677,320.00      2,888,303.08      96.74         2,902,050.00      15.93       4.50% 7,090.00          
Municipal Bond 0.00% 6/1/2026 3/24/2022 2,750,000.00        2,471,177.50      2,722,299.99      98.14         2,698,822.50      4.98         2.57% -                   
Municipal Bond 2.28% 3/1/2026 2/17/2022 4,380,000.00        4,428,705.60      4,381,983.94      99.59         4,361,910.60      1.97         1.99% 33,215.00        
Municipal Bond 1.46% 5/1/2027 6/27/2023 725,000.00           643,807.25         696,894.82         96.78         701,640.50         15.93       4.68% 1,769.00          
Municipal Bond 3.13% 5/15/2029 11/19/2025 625,000.00           612,862.50         613,262.95         97.99         612,418.75         40.36       3.73% 2,496.46          
Municipal Bond 2.40% 8/1/2026 2/17/2022 3,270,000.00        3,322,810.50      3,276,917.98      99.12         3,241,224.00      6.98         2.02% 32,672.75        
Municipal Bond 1.10% 3/1/2027 2/24/2022 1,600,000.00        1,525,472.00      1,582,701.04      96.58         1,545,248.00      13.93       2.08% 5,877.33          
Municipal Bond 1.46% 6/1/2027 6/30/2023 600,000.00           524,550.00         572,760.02         96.45         578,682.00         16.95       5.04% 730.50             
Municipal Bond 3.18% 8/1/2026 3/23/2022 2,205,000.00        2,240,897.40      2,209,802.86      99.51         2,194,195.50      6.98         2.78% 29,179.50        
Municipal Bond 0.00% 8/1/2028 8/15/2024 1,365,000.00        1,162,734.30      1,233,045.04      90.25         1,231,898.85      30.95       4.09% -                   
Municipal Bond 2.35% 6/1/2026 6/10/2022 2,240,000.00        2,169,350.40      2,232,604.17      99.29         2,224,140.80      4.98         3.20% 4,384.80          
Municipal Bond 1.24% 3/1/2027 6/27/2023 700,000.00           620,158.00         674,733.54         96.92         678,426.00         13.93       4.65% 2,884.00          
Municipal Bond 4.88% 9/1/2030 12/10/2025 5,000,000.00        5,221,350.00      5,218,656.87      104.45       5,222,500.00      55.90       3.84% 81,250.00        
Municipal Bond 4.88% 9/1/2030 12/10/2025 2,500,000.00        2,610,675.00      2,609,328.43      104.45       2,611,250.00      55.90       3.84% 40,625.00        
Municipal Bond 3.15% 6/1/2026 6/22/2022 3,000,000.00        3,000,270.00      3,000,028.50      99.70         2,990,910.00      4.98         3.15% 7,875.00          
Municipal Bond 1.19% 7/1/2026 6/14/2022 3,445,000.00        3,157,859.25      3,409,641.67      98.51         3,393,635.05      5.97         3.41% 20,411.62        
Municipal Bond 1.36% 5/15/2027 8/7/2023 1,645,000.00        1,461,960.85      1,578,536.98      96.89         1,593,856.95      16.39       4.60% 2,848.13          
Municipal Bond 4.07% 10/1/2028 7/31/2025 1,250,000.00        1,250,000.00      1,250,000.00      101.23       1,265,425.00      32.95       4.07% 12,706.25        
Municipal Bond 4.18% 10/1/2029 7/31/2025 1,250,000.00        1,250,000.00      1,250,000.00      101.83       1,272,862.50      44.92       4.18% 13,056.25        
Municipal Bond 4.18% 10/1/2029 7/31/2025 1,250,000.00        1,257,687.50      1,256,915.22      101.83       1,272,862.50      44.92       4.02% 13,056.25        
Municipal Bond 4.00% 11/1/2028 3/11/2024 985,000.00           974,490.05         978,580.01         100.62       991,067.60         33.97       4.26% 6,566.67          
Municipal Bond 4.55% 5/1/2028 5/22/2025 9,000,000.00        9,164,160.00      9,130,106.34      101.82       9,163,890.00      27.93       3.87% 273,000.00      
Municipal Bond 4.20% 5/1/2026 5/25/2023 2,980,000.00        2,986,436.80      2,980,726.54      100.17       2,985,066.00      3.97         4.11% 20,860.00        
Municipal Bond 4.63% 8/1/2027 8/1/2023 3,295,000.00        3,315,593.75      3,303,147.29      101.32       3,338,461.05      18.95       4.45% 63,497.40        
Municipal Bond 4.00% 9/15/2027 9/9/2024 1,120,000.00        1,131,760.00      1,126,654.39      100.57       1,126,417.60      20.43       3.63% 13,191.11        
Municipal Bond 1.51% 5/15/2028 5/18/2023 2,160,000.00        1,916,524.80      2,044,402.67      95.23         2,056,968.00      28.39       4.02% 4,153.80          
Municipal Bond 1.41% 2/1/2027 6/27/2023 2,000,000.00        1,796,960.00      1,938,701.99      97.30         1,946,040.00      13.02       4.50% 11,766.67        
Municipal Bond 4.00% 8/15/2028 8/27/2024 2,535,000.00        2,549,753.70      2,544,754.34      100.69       2,552,440.80      31.41       3.84% 38,306.67        
Municipal Bond 3.24% 4/1/2027 8/20/2024 1,040,000.00        1,018,160.00      1,029,560.75      99.19         1,031,586.40      14.95       4.09% 8,411.00          
Municipal Bond 1.32% 5/15/2027 5/18/2023 2,500,000.00        2,256,150.00      2,416,375.17      96.75         2,418,850.00      16.39       3.98% 4,203.89          
Municipal Bond 1.25% 5/1/2028 3/19/2024 3,810,000.00        3,355,848.00      3,552,727.72      94.34         3,594,430.20      27.93       4.45% 7,943.85          
Municipal Bond 5.40% 6/15/2027 8/8/2023 4,840,000.00        4,955,579.20      4,883,619.44      102.24       4,948,609.60      17.41       4.71% 11,616.00        
Treasury Note 0.50% 2/28/2026 3/23/2021 30,000,000.00      29,479,687.50    29,982,973.69    99.47         29,840,859.30    1.93         0.86% 50,552.49        

681,206,633.93    676,351,013.69  679,312,204.08  681,319,894.36  17.11       3.57% 5,796,366.64   

(2) Weighted average yield to maturity - The weighted average yield to maturity is based on adjusted book value, realized and unrealized gains/losses and investment advisory 
fees are not considered.  The yield is for this month only.
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CAPITAL ONE Cash 0.00% 1/1/2026 4/30/2016 N/A 8,071,368.62       8,071,368.62      8,071,368.62      100.00      8,071,368.62      0.03         0.00%
Prosperity Bank Cash 0.40% 1/1/2026 6/8/2020 N/A 419,147.87          419,147.87         419,147.87         100.00      419,147.87         0.03         0.40%
Texas Daily LGIP 3.82% 1/1/2026 1/6/2009 N/A 25,078,189.91     25,078,189.91    25,078,189.91    100.00      25,078,189.91    0.03         3.82%
Texas Daily LGIP 3.98% 1/1/2026 2/27/2023 N/A 5,386,120.67       5,386,120.67      5,386,120.67      100.00      5,386,120.67      0.03         3.98%
Texas Term3 LGIP 4.32% 1/1/2026 2/29/2016 N/A 8,500,000.00       8,500,000.00      8,500,000.00      100.00      8,500,000.00      0.03         4.32%
Texas Term4 LGIP 4.27% 1/1/2026 2/29/2016 N/A 8,500,000.00       8,500,000.00      8,500,000.00      100.00      8,500,000.00      0.03         4.27%
TexasCLASS LGIP 3.97% 1/1/2026 5/1/2018 N/A 10,578,555.81     10,578,555.81    10,578,555.81    100.00      10,578,555.81    0.03         3.97%
TexasCLASS LGIP 3.74% 1/1/2026 1/29/2020 N/A 20,248,734.05     20,248,734.05    20,248,734.05    100.00      20,248,734.05    0.03         3.74%
TexasFITLGIP 4.18% 1/1/2026 1/7/2020 N/A 43,421,644.01     43,421,644.01    43,421,644.01    100.00      43,421,644.01    0.03         4.18%
TexasFIT LGIP 3.76% 1/1/2026 1/30/2020 N/A 4,873,768.06       4,873,768.06      4,873,768.06      100.00      4,873,768.06      0.03         3.76%
Municipal Bond 3.67% 1/15/2026 3/30/2023 2,500,000.00       2,458,525.00      2,499,391.27      99.97        2,499,300.00      0.49         4.31% 42,306.94        
Municipal Bond 4.00% 2/15/2026 5/31/2023 900,000.00          899,496.00         899,976.61         100.07      900,630.00         1.51         4.02% 13,600.00        
Treasury Note 0.50% 2/28/2026 3/23/2021 30,000,000.00     29,479,687.50    29,982,973.69    99.47        29,840,859.30    1.93         0.86% 50,552.49        
Municipal Bond 5.00% 3/1/2026 6/9/2022 1,800,000.00       1,913,436.00      1,805,000.85      100.31      1,805,490.00      1.97         3.19% 30,000.00        
Municipal Bond 2.28% 3/1/2026 2/17/2022 4,380,000.00       4,428,705.60      4,381,983.94      99.59        4,361,910.60      1.97         1.99% 33,215.00        
Municipal Bond 3.25% 4/1/2026 3/23/2022 2,000,000.00       2,049,300.00      2,003,051.90      99.79        1,995,860.00      2.98         2.60% 16,250.00        
Municipal Bond 3.67% 4/1/2026 6/13/2022 1,150,000.00       1,171,620.00      1,151,417.45      99.94        1,149,264.00      2.98         3.14% 10,554.12        
Municipal Bond 4.20% 5/1/2026 5/25/2023 2,980,000.00       2,986,436.80      2,980,726.54      100.17      2,985,066.00      3.97         4.11% 20,860.00        
FFCB 4 5/26/2025 4.00% 5/26/2026 5/26/2023 5,000,000.00       5,000,000.00      5,000,000.00      100.11      5,005,390.35      4.79         4.00% 19,444.44        
Municipal Bond 1.93% 6/1/2026 6/13/2022 1,605,000.00       1,527,767.40      1,596,898.31      99.11        1,590,731.55      4.98         3.23% 2,581.37          
Municipal Bond 0.00% 6/1/2026 3/24/2022 2,750,000.00       2,471,177.50      2,722,299.99      98.14        2,698,822.50      4.98         2.57% -                  
Municipal Bond 2.35% 6/1/2026 6/10/2022 2,240,000.00       2,169,350.40      2,232,604.17      99.29        2,224,140.80      4.98         3.20% 4,384.80          
Municipal Bond 3.15% 6/1/2026 6/22/2022 3,000,000.00       3,000,270.00      3,000,028.50      99.70        2,990,910.00      4.98         3.15% 7,875.00          
Municipal Bond 5.00% 6/15/2026 3/16/2022 1,250,000.00       1,385,775.00      1,264,522.33      100.64      1,257,962.50      5.44         2.30% 2,777.78          
Municipal Bond 0.91% 6/15/2026 3/16/2022 4,750,000.00       4,484,427.50      4,721,594.69      98.44        4,675,662.50      5.44         2.30% 1,923.22          
Municipal Bond 2.28% 6/15/2026 3/16/2022 1,030,000.00       1,026,951.20      1,029,673.90      99.18        1,021,574.60      5.44         2.35% 1,042.36          
Municipal Bond 1.10% 6/15/2026 2/18/2022 5,000,000.00       4,820,450.00      4,981,111.98      98.56        4,928,100.00      5.44         1.97% 2,448.89          
Municipal Bond 2.32% 7/1/2026 2/18/2022 2,005,000.00       2,033,110.10      2,008,209.56      99.19        1,988,779.55      5.97         1.98% 23,217.90        
Municipal Bond 3.20% 7/1/2026 3/18/2022 2,750,000.00       2,827,687.50      2,759,028.82      99.70        2,741,640.00      5.97         2.50% 44,000.00        
Municipal Bond 2.64% 7/1/2026 3/8/2022 1,750,000.00       1,806,962.50      1,756,578.16      99.35        1,738,625.00      5.97         1.85% 23,091.25        
Municipal Bond 1.19% 7/1/2026 6/14/2022 3,445,000.00       3,157,859.25      3,409,641.67      98.51        3,393,635.05      5.97         3.41% 20,411.62        
East West Bank 4.07 7/31/2025 4.07% 7/31/2026 7/31/2025 18,626,939.04     18,626,939.04    18,626,939.04    100.00      18,626,939.04    6.95         4.07% 322,607.26      
Municipal Bond 2.85% 8/1/2026 3/16/2022 1,675,000.00       1,712,888.50      1,680,047.06      99.39        1,664,799.25      6.98         2.30% 19,869.69        
Municipal Bond 1.22% 8/1/2026 4/24/2024 12,182,962.00     11,989,317.89    12,133,207.84    98.31        11,977,557.26    6.98         1.94% 61,727.01        
Municipal Bond 1.22% 8/1/2026 4/24/2024 1,447,038.00       1,424,037.81      1,441,128.42      98.19        1,420,861.08      6.98         1.94% 7,331.66          
Municipal Bond 3.17% 8/1/2026 2/24/2022 2,550,000.00       2,675,128.50      2,566,462.24      99.59        2,539,443.00      6.98         2.01% 33,681.25        
Municipal Bond 3.48% 8/1/2026 8/23/2024 890,000.00          901,298.57         893,399.15         99.77        887,988.60         6.98         2.80% 12,905.00        
Municipal Bond 3.48% 8/1/2026 8/23/2024 110,000.00          111,396.45         110,420.12         99.77        109,751.40         6.98         2.80% 1,595.00          
Municipal Bond 2.40% 8/1/2026 2/17/2022 3,270,000.00       3,322,810.50      3,276,917.98      99.12        3,241,224.00      6.98         2.02% 32,672.75        
Municipal Bond 3.18% 8/1/2026 3/23/2022 2,205,000.00       2,240,897.40      2,209,802.86      99.51        2,194,195.50      6.98         2.78% 29,179.50        
FAMC 4.65 8/7/2025 4.65% 8/7/2026 8/7/2023 10,000,000.00     9,986,354.80      9,997,273.45      100.66      10,065,761.80    7.18         4.70% 186,000.00      
Municipal Bond 1.76% 8/15/2026 6/13/2022 1,740,000.00       1,646,040.00      1,726,004.65      98.61        1,715,796.60      7.44         3.15% 11,588.79        
FNMA 1.875 9/24/2025 1.88% 9/24/2026 3/23/2021 30,000,000.00     31,438,232.90    30,190,953.85    98.78        29,632,916.10    8.75         0.98% 151,562.50      
Municipal Bond 2.25% 10/1/2026 6/10/2022 1,500,000.00       1,443,090.00      1,490,093.18      98.81        1,482,135.00      8.98         3.20% 8,441.25          
Municipal Bond 1.41% 2/1/2027 6/27/2023 2,000,000.00       1,796,960.00      1,938,701.99      97.30        1,946,040.00      13.02       4.50% 11,766.67        
Municipal Bond 1.52% 3/1/2027 3/23/2022 1,180,000.00       1,126,687.60      1,167,440.26      97.19        1,146,853.80      13.93       2.50% 5,986.53          
Municipal Bond 1.10% 3/1/2027 2/24/2022 1,600,000.00       1,525,472.00      1,582,701.04      96.58        1,545,248.00      13.93       2.08% 5,877.33          
Municipal Bond 1.24% 3/1/2027 6/27/2023 700,000.00          620,158.00         674,733.54         96.92        678,426.00         13.93       4.65% 2,884.00          
Municipal Bond 1.80% 4/1/2027 6/23/2023 750,000.00          676,822.50         725,784.51         97.28        729,577.50         14.95       4.65% 3,378.75          
Municipal Bond 1.80% 4/1/2027 8/8/2023 3,395,000.00       3,059,641.90      3,280,192.72      97.28        3,302,554.15      14.95       4.79% 15,294.48        
Municipal Bond 2.21% 4/1/2027 6/27/2023 555,000.00          512,031.90         540,739.84         98.01        543,966.60         14.95       4.47% 3,067.76          
Municipal Bond 3.24% 4/1/2027 8/20/2024 1,040,000.00       1,018,160.00      1,029,560.75      99.19        1,031,586.40      14.95       4.09% 8,411.00          
FHLB 4.75 4/9/2026 4.75% 4/9/2027 9/9/2024 5,000,000.00       5,143,236.90      5,070,554.06      101.68      5,084,104.10      15.21       3.58% 54,097.22        
Municipal Bond 2.45% 5/1/2027 6/27/2023 5/1/2026 5,000,000.00       4,622,950.00      4,869,482.69      98.22        4,910,800.00      15.93       4.61% 20,416.67        
Municipal Bond 2.45% 5/1/2027 8/7/2023 5/1/2026 2,700,000.00       2,479,977.00      2,621,547.19      98.22        2,651,832.00      15.93       4.86% 11,025.00        
Municipal Bond 1.42% 5/1/2027 6/27/2023 3,000,000.00       2,677,320.00      2,888,303.08      96.74        2,902,050.00      15.93       4.50% 7,090.00          
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Municipal Bond 1.46% 5/1/2027 6/27/2023 725,000.00          643,807.25         696,894.82         96.78        701,640.50         15.93       4.68% 1,769.00          
Municipal Bond 1.36% 5/15/2027 8/7/2023 1,645,000.00       1,461,960.85      1,578,536.98      96.89        1,593,856.95      16.39       4.60% 2,848.13          
Municipal Bond 1.32% 5/15/2027 5/18/2023 2,500,000.00       2,256,150.00      2,416,375.17      96.75        2,418,850.00      16.39       3.98% 4,203.89          
FFCB 4.5 5/20/2026 4.50% 5/20/2027 9/9/2024 12,875,000.00     13,173,365.25    13,028,280.21    101.31      13,044,124.07    16.56       3.59% 65,984.38        
Municipal Bond 7.00% 6/1/2027 6/27/2023 1,100,000.00       1,179,343.00      1,128,585.60      103.70      1,140,700.00      16.95       4.96% 6,416.67          
Municipal Bond 5.75% 6/1/2027 5/23/2023 900,000.00          949,860.00         917,535.80         102.86      925,695.00         16.95       4.24% 4,312.50          
Municipal Bond 1.46% 6/1/2027 6/30/2023 600,000.00          524,550.00         572,760.02         96.45        578,682.00         16.95       5.04% 730.50             
Municipal Bond 5.47% 6/15/2027 6/27/2023 1,300,000.00       1,338,038.00      1,313,939.39      102.23      1,329,042.00      17.41       4.66% 3,161.60          
Municipal Bond 5.40% 6/15/2027 8/8/2023 4,840,000.00       4,955,579.20      4,883,619.44      102.24      4,948,609.60      17.41       4.71% 11,616.00        
Municipal Bond 3.50% 7/1/2027 5/19/2023 2,725,000.00       2,670,527.25      2,705,188.43      99.78        2,718,977.75      17.93       4.03% 47,673.88        
FAMC 3.34 7/1/2026 3.34% 7/1/2027 9/20/2023 3,215,000.00       3,054,307.64      3,151,305.27      99.70        3,205,301.95      17.93       4.80% 53,690.50        
Municipal Bond 1.71% 7/1/2027 5/23/2023 2,500,000.00       2,241,800.00      2,405,843.07      96.79        2,419,850.00      17.93       4.49% 21,312.50        
Municipal Bond 1.71% 7/1/2027 5/25/2023 4,120,000.00       3,675,534.40      3,957,701.81      96.79        3,987,912.80      17.93       4.62% 35,123.00        
Municipal Bond 1.71% 7/1/2027 8/8/2023 2,500,000.00       2,211,025.00      2,388,918.25      96.79        2,419,850.00      17.93       5.01% 21,312.50        
Municipal Bond 1.25% 7/1/2027 6/27/2023 1,125,000.00       987,918.75         1,073,816.76      95.89        1,078,807.50      17.93       4.61% 7,031.25          
Municipal Bond 3.38% 7/1/2027 8/20/2024 545,000.00          532,775.65         538,601.23         99.38        541,610.10         17.93       4.22% 9,210.50          
Municipal Bond 3.68% 7/15/2027 8/8/2023 2,500,000.00       2,419,475.00      2,468,563.31      99.85        2,496,275.00      18.39       4.58% 42,422.22        
Municipal Bond 1.10% 8/1/2027 8/8/2023 1,850,000.00       1,624,744.00      1,760,455.32      95.86        1,773,447.00      18.95       4.47% 8,486.88          
Municipal Bond 1.11% 8/1/2027 6/27/2023 780,000.00          679,497.00         741,169.30         96.03        749,041.80         18.95       4.60% 3,617.25          
Municipal Bond 1.53% 8/1/2027 6/27/2023 750,000.00          665,055.00         717,180.34         96.35        722,595.00         18.95       4.60% 4,793.75          
Municipal Bond 2.00% 8/1/2027 6/27/2023 465,000.00          419,462.55         447,405.99         97.17        451,821.90         18.95       4.65% 3,871.12          
Municipal Bond 4.63% 8/1/2027 8/1/2023 3,295,000.00       3,315,593.75      3,303,147.29      101.32      3,338,461.05      18.95       4.45% 63,497.40        
FFCB 4 8/6/2027 4.00% 8/6/2027 8/16/2024 15,000,000.00     15,017,740.65    15,009,532.53    100.71      15,106,597.65    19.11       3.96% 241,666.67      
FFCB 4 8/6/2027 4.00% 8/6/2027 8/20/2024 15,000,000.00     15,045,524.40    15,024,552.01    100.71      15,106,597.65    19.11       3.89% 241,666.67      
Municipal Bond 4.90% 8/15/2027 12/7/2023 300,000.00          300,000.00         300,000.00         102.04      306,111.00         19.41       4.90% 5,549.93          
Municipal Bond 4.00% 8/15/2027 8/12/2024 1,750,000.00       1,746,010.00      1,747,848.74      100.35      1,756,195.00      19.41       4.08% 26,444.44        
Municipal Bond 3.74% 8/15/2027 6/27/2023 1,000,000.00       968,340.00         987,587.60         100.08      1,000,750.00      19.41       4.59% 14,144.00        
FFCB 3.75 8/16/2027 3.75% 8/16/2027 8/16/2024 10,000,000.00     9,943,938.40      9,969,639.70      100.33      10,032,786.00    19.44       3.95% 140,625.00      
FFCB 3.75 8/16/2027 3.75% 8/16/2027 8/20/2024 5,000,000.00       4,982,600.00      4,990,542.44      100.33      5,016,393.00      19.44       3.87% 70,312.50        
Municipal Bond 3.48% 9/1/2027 9/9/2024 1,250,000.00       1,242,950.00      1,246,050.18      99.43        1,242,812.50      19.97       3.68% 14,500.00        
FHLB 4.125 9/10/2027 4.13% 9/10/2027 9/9/2024 7,780,000.00       7,902,356.06      7,848,992.74      101.04      7,860,625.46      20.26       3.57% 98,951.88        
FHLB 4.125 9/10/2027 4.13% 9/10/2027 9/10/2024 5,000,000.00       5,078,635.00      5,044,380.30      101.04      5,051,815.85      20.26       3.57% 63,593.75        
Municipal Bond 3.00% 9/15/2027 9/9/2024 650,000.00          638,046.50         643,236.12         98.97        643,311.50         20.43       3.65% 5,741.67          
Municipal Bond 4.00% 9/15/2027 9/9/2024 1,120,000.00       1,131,760.00      1,126,654.39      100.57      1,126,417.60      20.43       3.63% 13,191.11        
American National Bank & T 3.75 10/3/2026 3.75% 10/3/2027 10/3/2025 5,775,165.89       5,775,165.89      5,775,165.89      100.00      5,775,165.89      21.02       3.75% 53,645.53        
Municipal Bond 3.87% 2/15/2028 7/29/2025 2,080,000.00       2,073,385.60      2,074,486.82      100.32      2,086,635.20      25.44       4.00% 30,393.88        
Municipal Bond 5.00% 4/1/2028 9/9/2025 750,000.00          774,892.50         771,884.10         102.77      770,737.50         26.95       3.63% 9,375.00          
FAMC 3.87 4/11/2027 3.87% 4/11/2028 4/11/2025 10,000,000.00     10,000,000.00    10,000,000.00    100.62      10,062,444.40    27.28       3.87% 86,000.00        
Municipal Bond 3.69% 5/1/2028 10/21/2025 3,290,000.00       3,291,645.00      3,291,518.46      99.98        3,289,243.30      27.93       3.67% 23,605.75        
Municipal Bond 4.28% 5/1/2028 5/1/2025 995,000.00          1,008,631.50      1,005,596.75      101.08      1,005,706.20      27.93       3.79% 7,094.35          
Municipal Bond 4.71% 5/1/2028 8/15/2024 2,050,000.00       2,100,245.50      2,081,593.48      102.07      2,092,373.50      27.93       3.99% 16,095.92        
Municipal Bond 4.55% 5/1/2028 5/22/2025 9,000,000.00       9,164,160.00      9,130,106.34      101.82      9,163,890.00      27.93       3.87% 273,000.00      
Municipal Bond 1.25% 5/1/2028 3/19/2024 3,810,000.00       3,355,848.00      3,552,727.72      94.34        3,594,430.20      27.93       4.45% 7,943.85          
Municipal Bond 1.51% 5/15/2028 5/18/2023 2,160,000.00       1,916,524.80      2,044,402.67      95.23        2,056,968.00      28.39       4.02% 4,153.80          
Municipal Bond 5.30% 6/1/2028 11/16/2023 6/1/2026 1,000,000.00       1,006,270.00      1,003,337.20      100.71      1,007,130.00      28.95       5.14% 4,416.67          
Municipal Bond 4.17% 6/1/2028 8/7/2025 700,000.00          700,000.00         700,000.00         100.99      706,930.00         28.95       4.17% 2,431.92          
Municipal Bond 4.83% 6/1/2028 8/15/2024 1,280,000.00       1,321,984.00      1,306,747.38      102.64      1,313,728.00      28.95       3.89% 5,152.00          
Municipal Bond 4.00% 6/1/2028 12/10/2025 790,000.00          796,478.00         796,327.52         100.85      796,730.80         28.95       3.65% 1,843.33          
Municipal Bond 4.25% 6/1/2028 6/29/2023 1,010,000.00       1,001,344.30      1,005,751.54      100.45      1,014,555.10      28.95       4.45% 3,577.08          
Municipal Bond 1.61% 6/15/2028 2/26/2024 3,000,000.00       2,666,490.00      2,809,574.49      94.87        2,845,950.00      29.41       4.48% 2,152.00          
Municipal Bond 3.95% 6/15/2028 8/27/2025 3,000,000.00       3,000,000.00      3,000,000.00      100.23      3,006,960.00      29.41       3.95% 5,266.67          
Municipal Bond 3.94% 7/1/2028 12/19/2025 1,200,000.00       1,210,596.00      1,210,458.54      100.90      1,210,776.00      29.93       3.57% 23,622.00        
Municipal Bond 4.42% 7/1/2028 5/13/2025 2,500,000.00       2,500,000.00      2,500,000.00      101.89      2,547,225.00      29.93       4.42% 70,030.83        
Municipal Bond 4.42% 7/1/2028 5/13/2025 5,250,000.00       5,338,830.00      5,320,831.26      101.89      5,349,172.50      29.93       3.84% 147,064.75      
Municipal Bond 1.50% 7/1/2028 8/15/2024 5,000,000.00       4,554,350.00      4,712,656.46      94.02        4,700,800.00      29.93       4.00% 37,500.00        
FAMC 3.78 7/28/2027 3.78% 7/28/2028 7/28/2025 10,000,000.00     9,995,220.00      9,995,900.36      100.79      10,078,708.20    30.82       3.80% 160,650.00      

Page 100



Detail of Investment Holdings By Maturity
December 31, 2025

Adjusted
Security Maturity Settlement Next Call Purchased Book Market Market Life Accrued 
Description Coupon Date Date Date Par Value Value Value Price Value (mo) Yield Interest
Municipal Bond 5.00% 8/1/2028 8/26/2024 1,785,000.00       1,855,918.05      1,831,620.22      103.52      1,847,742.75      30.95       3.90% 37,187.50        
Municipal Bond 4.02% 8/1/2028 5/1/2025 715,000.00          713,355.50         713,693.26         100.47      718,339.05         30.95       4.10% 11,976.25        
Municipal Bond 4.01% 8/1/2028 5/1/2025 1,000,000.00       997,740.00         998,204.18         100.01      1,000,070.00      30.95       4.09% 16,725.00        
Municipal Bond 1.86% 8/1/2028 7/24/2025 1,250,000.00       1,174,925.00      1,185,805.43      95.51        1,193,837.50      30.95       3.99% 9,687.50          
Municipal Bond 0.00% 8/1/2028 8/15/2024 1,365,000.00       1,162,734.30      1,233,045.04      90.25        1,231,898.85      30.95       4.09% -                  
FAMC 3.79 8/11/2027 3.79% 8/11/2028 7/11/2025 20,000,000.00     20,000,000.00    20,000,000.00    100.79      20,158,300.40    31.28       3.79% 294,777.78      
Municipal Bond 4.89% 8/15/2028 12/7/2023 300,000.00          300,000.00         300,000.00         103.13      309,396.00         31.41       4.89% 5,538.60          
Municipal Bond 4.00% 8/15/2028 8/27/2024 2,535,000.00       2,549,753.70      2,544,754.34      100.69      2,552,440.80      31.41       3.84% 38,306.67        
FAMC 4.01 8/23/2027 4.01% 8/23/2028 5/23/2025 10,000,000.00     10,000,000.00    10,000,000.00    101.02      10,102,486.20    31.67       4.01% 142,577.78      
Municipal Bond 2.95% 9/1/2028 8/15/2025 11,440,000.00     11,153,656.80    11,189,160.27    98.01        11,212,801.60    31.97       3.83% 112,569.60      
Municipal Bond 3.58% 9/1/2028 3/12/2024 1,000,000.00       971,710.00         983,119.49         99.67        996,670.00         31.97       4.28% 11,933.33        
Municipal Bond 3.61% 10/1/2028 11/6/2025 3,110,000.00       3,110,000.00      3,110,000.00      99.71        3,100,981.00      32.95       3.61% 17,152.51        
Municipal Bond 4.07% 10/1/2028 7/31/2025 1,250,000.00       1,250,000.00      1,250,000.00      101.23      1,265,425.00      32.95       4.07% 12,706.25        
Municipal Bond 6.00% 10/15/2028 8/6/2025 655,000.00          691,326.30         686,746.57         106.08      694,810.90         33.41       4.13% 8,296.67          
Municipal Bond 4.00% 11/1/2028 3/11/2024 985,000.00          974,490.05         978,580.01         100.62      991,067.60         33.97       4.26% 6,566.67          
Municipal Bond 2.04% 11/15/2028 3/11/2024 1,970,000.00       1,781,825.60      1,854,454.32      94.91        1,869,805.80      34.43       4.31% 5,127.58          
Municipal Bond 1.47% 12/1/2028 3/11/2024 805,000.00          709,792.65         746,198.71         93.64        753,826.15         34.95       4.26% 984.78             
Municipal Bond 3.45% 2/1/2029 3/11/2024 5,000,000.00       4,814,450.00      4,882,941.61      98.98        4,949,200.00      36.98       4.30% 71,875.00        
Municipal Bond 5.10% 3/1/2029 3/11/2024 7,500,000.00       7,797,225.00      7,689,202.70      104.21      7,815,975.00      37.90       4.21% 127,500.00      
FHLB 4.5 3/9/2028 4.50% 3/9/2029 3/26/2024 10,000,000.00     10,101,500.30    10,065,310.31    102.86      10,286,122.40    38.16       4.27% 140,000.00      
FAMC 4.15 3/12/2029 4.15% 3/12/2029 3/26/2024 10,000,000.00     9,940,871.50      9,961,918.90      101.83      10,182,582.70    38.26       4.28% 125,652.78      
FAMC 4.15 3/12/2029 4.15% 3/12/2029 3/27/2024 6,217,000.00       6,176,713.84      6,191,039.79      101.83      6,330,511.66      38.26       4.30% 78,118.33        
FFCB 4.125 3/12/2029 4.13% 3/12/2029 3/12/2024 5,000,000.00       4,997,831.15      4,998,613.88      101.59      5,079,326.35      38.26       4.14% 62,447.92        
FFCB 4.125 3/12/2029 4.13% 3/12/2029 3/26/2024 5,000,000.00       4,967,800.00      4,979,261.92      101.59      5,079,326.35      38.26       4.27% 62,447.92        
FFCB 4.125 3/12/2029 4.13% 3/12/2029 3/26/2024 5,000,000.00       4,968,600.00      4,979,777.15      101.59      5,079,326.35      38.26       4.27% 62,447.92        
FFCB 4.125 3/20/2029 4.13% 3/20/2029 3/20/2024 5,000,000.00       4,978,550.00      4,986,197.29      101.62      5,080,797.75      38.52       4.22% 57,864.58        
FFCB 4.125 3/20/2029 4.13% 3/20/2029 3/20/2024 5,000,000.00       4,978,120.50      4,985,920.91      101.62      5,080,797.75      38.52       4.22% 57,864.58        
FFCB 4.125 3/20/2029 4.13% 3/20/2029 3/26/2024 10,000,000.00     9,933,242.90      9,956,901.32      101.62      10,161,595.50    38.52       4.28% 115,729.17      
Municipal Bond 3.00% 4/1/2029 12/9/2025 985,000.00          961,852.50         962,273.71         97.15        956,957.05         38.92       3.76% 7,387.50          
Municipal Bond 3.13% 5/15/2029 11/19/2025 625,000.00          612,862.50         613,262.95         97.99        612,418.75         40.36       3.73% 2,496.46          
Municipal Bond 4.07% 6/15/2029 8/27/2025 2,750,000.00       2,750,000.00      2,750,000.00      100.54      2,764,767.50      41.38       4.07% 4,968.33          
Municipal Bond 4.40% 8/1/2029 8/5/2025 1,140,000.00       1,149,747.00      1,148,756.91      102.16      1,164,589.80      42.92       4.17% 20,342.67        
Municipal Bond 4.18% 10/1/2029 7/31/2025 1,250,000.00       1,250,000.00      1,250,000.00      101.83      1,272,862.50      44.92       4.18% 13,056.25        
Municipal Bond 4.18% 10/1/2029 7/31/2025 1,250,000.00       1,257,687.50      1,256,915.22      101.83      1,272,862.50      44.92       4.02% 13,056.25        
FHLB 4.1 7/18/2030-27 4.10% 7/18/2030 7/18/2025 1/18/2028 10,000,000.00     10,000,000.00    10,000,000.00    101.00      10,100,109.40    54.43       4.10% 185,638.89      
Municipal Bond 4.88% 9/1/2030 12/10/2025 5,000,000.00       5,221,350.00      5,218,656.87      104.45      5,222,500.00      55.90       3.84% 81,250.00        
Municipal Bond 4.88% 9/1/2030 12/10/2025 2,500,000.00       2,610,675.00      2,609,328.43      104.45      2,611,250.00      55.90       3.84% 40,625.00        
Total / Average 681,206,633.93   676,351,013.69  679,312,204.08  681,319,894.36  17.11       3.57% 5,796,366.64   

(1) Weighted average life - For purposes of calculating weighted average life bank, pool, and money market investments are assumed to mature the next business day.

(2) Weighted average yield to maturity - The weighted average yield to maturity is based on adjusted book value, realized and unrealized gains/losses and investment advisory 
fees are not considered.  The yield is for this month only.
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Adjusted Book Value Comparison

Investment Maturity Adjusted Book Purchase/ (Maturity/Call/ Adjusted Book
Description Date Par Value Value Adjustment Sale/Adjustment) Par Value Value
Security Type Maturity Date Beginning Face Amount/Shares Beginning BV Ending Face Amount/Shares Ending BV
Cash 0.00% 1/1/2026 8,063,695.18                                  8,063,695.18        7,673.44               -                         8,071,368.62                             8,071,368.62        
Cash 0.40% 1/1/2026 348,213.45                                     348,213.45           70,934.42             -                         419,147.87                                419,147.87           
Compound CD 3.75% 10/3/2027 -                                                  -                        5,775,165.89        -                         5,775,165.89                             5,775,165.89        
Compound CD 0.00% 10/10/2025 5,215,547.81                                  5,215,547.81        -                        (5,215,547.81)        -                                             -                        
Compound CD 4.07% 7/31/2026 18,626,939.04                                18,626,939.04      -                        -                         18,626,939.04                           18,626,939.04      
Local Government Investment Pool 3.82% 1/1/2026 15,580,731.13                                15,580,731.13      9,497,458.78        -                         25,078,189.91                           25,078,189.91      
Local Government Investment Pool 3.98% 1/1/2026 7,436,339.03                                  7,436,339.03        -                        (2,050,218.36)        5,386,120.67                             5,386,120.67        
Local Government Investment Pool 0.00% 1/1/2026 8,500,000.00                                  8,500,000.00        -                        (8,500,000.00)        -                                             -                        
Local Government Investment Pool 4.32% 1/1/2026 8,500,000.00                                  8,500,000.00        -                        -                         8,500,000.00                             8,500,000.00        
Local Government Investment Pool 4.27% 1/1/2026 8,500,000.00                                  8,500,000.00        -                        -                         8,500,000.00                             8,500,000.00        
Local Government Investment Pool 3.97% 1/1/2026 15,111,351.47                                15,111,351.47      -                        (4,532,795.66)        10,578,555.81                           10,578,555.81      
Local Government Investment Pool 3.74% 1/1/2026 36,064,179.70                                36,064,179.70      -                        (15,815,445.65)      20,248,734.05                           20,248,734.05      
Local Government Investment Pool 4.18% 1/1/2026 58,132,392.18                                58,132,392.18      -                        (14,710,748.17)      43,421,644.01                           43,421,644.01      
Local Government Investment Pool 3.76% 1/1/2026 11,155,940.32                                11,155,940.32      -                        (6,282,172.26)        4,873,768.06                             4,873,768.06        
Local Government Investment Pool 0.00% 1/1/2026 8,500,000.00                                  8,500,000.00        -                        (8,500,000.00)        -                                             -                        
FAMC Bond 4.80% 7/1/2027 3,215,000.00                                  3,140,592.45        10,712.82             -                         3,215,000.00                             3,151,305.27        
FAMC Bond 3.80% 7/28/2028 10,000,000.00                                9,995,499.12        401.24                  -                         10,000,000.00                           9,995,900.36        
FAMC Bond 3.79% 8/11/2028 20,000,000.00                                20,000,000.00      -                        -                         20,000,000.00                           20,000,000.00      
FAMC Bond 3.87% 4/11/2028 10,000,000.00                                10,000,000.00      -                        -                         10,000,000.00                           10,000,000.00      
FAMC Bond 4.01% 8/23/2028 10,000,000.00                                10,000,000.00      -                        -                         10,000,000.00                           10,000,000.00      
FAMC Bond 4.28% 3/12/2029 10,000,000.00                                9,958,916.79        3,002.11               -                         10,000,000.00                           9,961,918.90        
FAMC Bond 4.30% 3/12/2029 6,217,000.00                                  6,188,993.22        2,046.57               -                         6,217,000.00                             6,191,039.79        
FAMC Bond 4.70% 8/7/2026 10,000,000.00                                9,996,128.05        1,145.40               -                         10,000,000.00                           9,997,273.45        
FFCB Bond 3.95% 8/16/2027 10,000,000.00                                9,964,929.50        4,710.20               -                         10,000,000.00                           9,969,639.70        
FFCB Bond 3.87% 8/16/2027 5,000,000.00                                  4,989,075.16        1,467.28               -                         5,000,000.00                             4,990,542.44        
FFCB Bond 4.00% 5/26/2026 5,000,000.00                                  5,000,000.00        -                        -                         5,000,000.00                             5,000,000.00        
FFCB Bond 3.96% 8/6/2027 15,000,000.00                                15,011,036.81      -                        (1,504.28)               15,000,000.00                           15,009,532.53      
FFCB Bond 3.89% 8/6/2027 15,000,000.00                                15,028,426.43      -                        (3,874.42)               15,000,000.00                           15,024,552.01      
FFCB Bond 4.14% 3/12/2029 5,000,000.00                                  4,998,504.61        109.27                  -                         5,000,000.00                             4,998,613.88        
FFCB Bond 4.27% 3/12/2029 5,000,000.00                                  4,978,182.89        1,594.26               -                         5,000,000.00                             4,979,777.15        
FFCB Bond 4.27% 3/12/2029 5,000,000.00                                  4,977,627.04        1,634.88               -                         5,000,000.00                             4,979,261.92        
FFCB Bond 4.22% 3/20/2029 5,000,000.00                                  4,984,818.55        1,102.36               -                         5,000,000.00                             4,985,920.91        
FFCB Bond 4.22% 3/20/2029 5,000,000.00                                  4,985,116.57        1,080.72               -                         5,000,000.00                             4,986,197.29        
FFCB Bond 4.28% 3/20/2029 10,000,000.00                                9,953,526.79        3,374.53               -                         10,000,000.00                           9,956,901.32        
FFCB Bond 3.59% 5/20/2027 12,875,000.00                                13,056,204.53      -                        (27,924.32)             12,875,000.00                           13,028,280.21      
FHLB Bond 4.10% 7/18/2030 10,000,000.00                                10,000,000.00      -                        -                         10,000,000.00                           10,000,000.00      
FHLB Bond 3.57% 9/10/2027 7,780,000.00                                  7,859,263.51        -                        (10,270.77)             7,780,000.00                             7,848,992.74        
FHLB Bond 3.57% 9/10/2027 5,000,000.00                                  5,050,987.08        -                        (6,606.78)               5,000,000.00                             5,044,380.30        
FHLB Bond 4.27% 3/9/2029 10,000,000.00                                10,070,472.29      -                        (5,161.98)               10,000,000.00                           10,065,310.31      
FHLB Bond 3.58% 4/9/2027 5,000,000.00                                  5,084,543.22        -                        (13,989.16)             5,000,000.00                             5,070,554.06        
FNMA Bond 0.98% 9/24/2026 30,000,000.00                                30,256,750.68      -                        (65,796.83)             30,000,000.00                           30,190,953.85      
Municipal Bond 5.14% 6/1/2028 1,000,000.00                                  1,003,684.90        -                        (347.70)                  1,000,000.00                             1,003,337.20        
Municipal Bond 4.47% 8/1/2027 1,850,000.00                                  1,746,202.53        14,252.79             -                         1,850,000.00                             1,760,455.32        
Municipal Bond 3.90% 8/1/2028 1,785,000.00                                  1,836,163.72        -                        (4,543.50)               1,785,000.00                             1,831,620.22        
Municipal Bond 4.96% 6/1/2027 1,100,000.00                                  1,133,672.40        -                        (5,086.80)               1,100,000.00                             1,128,585.60        
Municipal Bond 2.30% 8/1/2026 1,675,000.00                                  1,682,227.01        -                        (2,179.95)               1,675,000.00                             1,680,047.06        
Municipal Bond 4.24% 6/1/2027 900,000.00                                     920,656.29           -                        (3,120.49)               900,000.00                                917,535.80           
Municipal Bond 4.10% 8/1/2028 715,000.00                                     713,565.91           127.35                  -                         715,000.00                                713,693.26           
Municipal Bond 4.09% 8/1/2028 1,000,000.00                                  998,029.16           175.02                  -                         1,000,000.00                             998,204.18           
Municipal Bond 4.48% 6/15/2028 3,000,000.00                                  2,790,043.67        19,530.82             -                         3,000,000.00                             2,809,574.49        
Municipal Bond 2.30% 6/15/2026 1,250,000.00                                  1,272,570.84        -                        (8,048.51)               1,250,000.00                             1,264,522.33        
Municipal Bond 4.21% 3/1/2029 7,500,000.00                                  7,704,260.35        -                        (15,057.65)             7,500,000.00                             7,689,202.70        
Municipal Bond 4.60% 8/1/2027 780,000.00                                     734,988.63           6,180.67               -                         780,000.00                                741,169.30           
Municipal Bond 4.13% 10/15/2028 655,000.00                                     689,612.80           -                        (2,866.23)               655,000.00                                686,746.57           

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2025
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Adjusted Book Value Comparison

Investment Maturity Adjusted Book Purchase/ (Maturity/Call/ Adjusted Book
Description Date Par Value Value Adjustment Sale/Adjustment) Par Value Value

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2025

Municipal Bond 4.17% 6/1/2028 700,000.00                                     700,000.00           -                        -                         700,000.00                                700,000.00           
Municipal Bond 3.89% 6/1/2028 1,280,000.00                                  1,309,534.20        -                        (2,786.82)               1,280,000.00                             1,306,747.38        
Municipal Bond 4.89% 8/15/2028 300,000.00                                     300,000.00           -                        -                         300,000.00                                300,000.00           
Municipal Bond 4.90% 8/15/2027 300,000.00                                     300,000.00           -                        -                         300,000.00                                300,000.00           
Municipal Bond 1.94% 8/1/2026 12,182,962.00                                12,111,717.79      21,490.05             -                         12,182,962.00                           12,133,207.84      
Municipal Bond 1.94% 8/1/2026 1,447,038.00                                  1,438,575.93        2,552.49               -                         1,447,038.00                             1,441,128.42        
Municipal Bond 3.67% 5/1/2028 -                                                  -                        3,291,518.46        -                         3,290,000.00                             3,291,518.46        
Municipal Bond 3.76% 4/1/2029 -                                                  -                        962,273.71           -                         985,000.00                                962,273.71           
Municipal Bond 4.17% 8/1/2029 1,140,000.00                                  1,149,372.37        -                        (615.46)                  1,140,000.00                             1,148,756.91        
Municipal Bond 3.65% 6/1/2028 -                                                  -                        796,327.52           -                         790,000.00                                796,327.52           
Municipal Bond 2.30% 6/15/2026 4,750,000.00                                  4,705,851.99        15,742.70             -                         4,750,000.00                             4,721,594.69        
Municipal Bond 3.79% 5/1/2028 995,000.00                                     1,006,741.00        -                        (1,144.25)               995,000.00                                1,005,596.75        
Municipal Bond 3.99% 5/1/2028 2,125,000.00                                  2,161,285.65        -                        (79,692.17)             2,050,000.00                             2,081,593.48        
Municipal Bond 3.57% 7/1/2028 -                                                  -                        1,210,458.54        -                         1,200,000.00                             1,210,458.54        
Municipal Bond 2.50% 3/1/2027 1,180,000.00                                  1,164,721.45        2,718.81               -                         1,180,000.00                             1,167,440.26        
Municipal Bond 3.61% 10/1/2028 -                                                  -                        3,110,000.00        -                         3,110,000.00                             3,110,000.00        
Municipal Bond 4.00% 2/15/2028 2,080,000.00                                  2,073,833.19        653.63                  -                         2,080,000.00                             2,074,486.82        
Municipal Bond 4.08% 8/15/2027 1,750,000.00                                  1,747,514.43        334.31                  -                         1,750,000.00                             1,747,848.74        
Municipal Bond 4.31% 11/15/2028 1,970,000.00                                  1,844,330.31        10,124.01             -                         1,970,000.00                             1,854,454.32        
Municipal Bond 4.03% 7/1/2027 2,725,000.00                                  2,701,856.32        3,332.11               -                         2,725,000.00                             2,705,188.43        
Municipal Bond 2.35% 6/15/2026 1,030,000.00                                  1,029,493.18        180.72                  -                         1,030,000.00                             1,029,673.90        
Municipal Bond 3.65% 9/15/2027 650,000.00                                     642,237.28           998.84                  -                         650,000.00                                643,236.12           
Municipal Bond 4.49% 7/1/2027 2,500,000.00                                  2,390,006.80        15,836.27             -                         2,500,000.00                             2,405,843.07        
Municipal Bond 4.62% 7/1/2027 4,120,000.00                                  3,930,404.86        27,296.95             -                         4,120,000.00                             3,957,701.81        
Municipal Bond 5.01% 7/1/2027 2,500,000.00                                  2,370,235.40        18,682.85             -                         2,500,000.00                             2,388,918.25        
Municipal Bond 3.19% 3/1/2026 1,800,000.00                                  1,812,668.83        -                        (7,667.98)               1,800,000.00                             1,805,000.85        
Municipal Bond 4.02% 2/15/2026 900,000.00                                     899,929.82           46.79                    -                         900,000.00                                899,976.61           
Municipal Bond 0.00% 10/1/2025 2,000,000.00                                  1,999,922.82        -                        (1,999,922.82)        -                                             -                        
Municipal Bond 4.59% 8/15/2027 1,000,000.00                                  985,658.65           1,928.95               -                         1,000,000.00                             987,587.60           
Municipal Bond 3.63% 4/1/2028 750,000.00                                     774,333.42           -                        (2,449.32)               750,000.00                                771,884.10           
Municipal Bond 1.98% 7/1/2026 2,005,000.00                                  2,009,831.97        -                        (1,622.41)               2,005,000.00                             2,008,209.56        
Municipal Bond 2.50% 7/1/2026 2,750,000.00                                  2,763,592.83        -                        (4,564.01)               2,750,000.00                             2,759,028.82        
Municipal Bond 3.15% 8/15/2026 1,740,000.00                                  1,720,332.52        5,672.13               -                         1,740,000.00                             1,726,004.65        
Municipal Bond 4.60% 8/1/2027 750,000.00                                     711,956.45           5,223.89               -                         750,000.00                                717,180.34           
Municipal Bond 3.83% 9/1/2028 11,440,000.00                                11,165,491.29      23,668.98             -                         11,440,000.00                           11,189,160.27      
Municipal Bond 3.68% 9/1/2027 1,250,000.00                                  1,245,453.50        596.68                  -                         1,250,000.00                             1,246,050.18        
Municipal Bond 3.23% 6/1/2026 1,605,000.00                                  1,591,994.65        4,903.66               -                         1,605,000.00                             1,596,898.31        
Municipal Bond 4.28% 9/1/2028 1,000,000.00                                  981,526.66           1,592.83               -                         1,000,000.00                             983,119.49           
Municipal Bond 4.65% 4/1/2027 750,000.00                                     720,898.93           4,885.58               -                         750,000.00                                725,784.51           
Municipal Bond 4.79% 4/1/2027 3,395,000.00                                  3,257,029.85        23,162.87             -                         3,395,000.00                             3,280,192.72        
Municipal Bond 1.97% 6/15/2026 5,000,000.00                                  4,970,643.92        10,468.06             -                         5,000,000.00                             4,981,111.98        
Municipal Bond 3.20% 10/1/2026 1,500,000.00                                  1,486,766.80        3,326.38               -                         1,500,000.00                             1,490,093.18        
Municipal Bond 4.26% 12/1/2028 805,000.00                                     741,123.92           5,074.79               -                         805,000.00                                746,198.71           
Municipal Bond 4.42% 7/1/2028 2,500,000.00                                  2,500,000.00        -                        -                         2,500,000.00                             2,500,000.00        
Municipal Bond 3.84% 7/1/2028 5,250,000.00                                  5,327,968.69        -                        (7,137.43)               5,250,000.00                             5,320,831.26        
Municipal Bond 3.95% 6/15/2028 3,000,000.00                                  3,000,000.00        -                        -                         3,000,000.00                             3,000,000.00        
Municipal Bond 4.07% 6/15/2029 2,750,000.00                                  2,750,000.00        -                        -                         2,750,000.00                             2,750,000.00        
Municipal Bond 4.58% 7/15/2027 2,500,000.00                                  2,463,407.92        5,155.39               -                         2,500,000.00                             2,468,563.31        
Municipal Bond 4.31% 1/15/2026 2,500,000.00                                  2,495,657.71        3,733.56               -                         2,500,000.00                             2,499,391.27        
Municipal Bond 1.85% 7/1/2026 1,750,000.00                                  1,759,903.38        -                        (3,325.22)               1,750,000.00                             1,756,578.16        
Municipal Bond 3.99% 8/1/2028 1,250,000.00                                  1,179,549.18        6,256.25               -                         1,250,000.00                             1,185,805.43        
Municipal Bond 4.61% 7/1/2027 1,125,000.00                                  1,065,208.25        8,608.51               -                         1,125,000.00                             1,073,816.76        
Municipal Bond 4.00% 7/1/2028 5,000,000.00                                  4,683,701.80        28,954.66             -                         5,000,000.00                             4,712,656.46        
Municipal Bond 4.45% 6/1/2028 1,010,000.00                                  1,005,308.89        442.65                  -                         1,010,000.00                             1,005,751.54        
Municipal Bond 4.61% 5/1/2027 5,000,000.00                                  4,844,775.71        24,706.98             -                         5,000,000.00                             4,869,482.69        
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Adjusted Book Value Comparison

Investment Maturity Adjusted Book Purchase/ (Maturity/Call/ Adjusted Book
Description Date Par Value Value Adjustment Sale/Adjustment) Par Value Value

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2025

Municipal Bond 4.86% 5/1/2027 2,700,000.00                                  2,606,696.04        14,851.15             -                         2,700,000.00                             2,621,547.19        
Municipal Bond 2.01% 8/1/2026 2,550,000.00                                  2,573,572.69        -                        (7,110.45)               2,550,000.00                             2,566,462.24        
Municipal Bond 2.60% 4/1/2026 2,000,000.00                                  2,006,137.35        -                        (3,085.45)               2,000,000.00                             2,003,051.90        
Municipal Bond 4.65% 8/1/2027 465,000.00                                     444,605.55           2,800.44               -                         465,000.00                                447,405.99           
Municipal Bond 4.22% 7/1/2027 545,000.00                                     537,525.01           1,076.22               -                         545,000.00                                538,601.23           
Municipal Bond 4.30% 2/1/2029 5,000,000.00                                  4,873,394.30        9,547.31               -                         5,000,000.00                             4,882,941.61        
Municipal Bond 2.80% 8/1/2026 890,000.00                                     894,867.32           -                        (1,468.17)               890,000.00                                893,399.15           
Municipal Bond 2.80% 8/1/2026 110,000.00                                     110,601.58           -                        (181.46)                  110,000.00                                110,420.12           
Municipal Bond 3.14% 4/1/2026 1,150,000.00                                  1,152,850.48        -                        (1,433.03)               1,150,000.00                             1,151,417.45        
Municipal Bond 4.47% 4/1/2027 555,000.00                                     537,862.80           2,877.04               -                         555,000.00                                540,739.84           
Municipal Bond 4.66% 6/15/2027 1,300,000.00                                  1,316,354.50        -                        (2,415.11)               1,300,000.00                             1,313,939.39        
Municipal Bond 4.50% 5/1/2027 3,000,000.00                                  2,867,158.80        21,144.28             -                         3,000,000.00                             2,888,303.08        
Municipal Bond 2.57% 6/1/2026 2,750,000.00                                  2,705,534.19        16,765.80             -                         2,750,000.00                             2,722,299.99        
Municipal Bond 1.99% 3/1/2026 4,380,000.00                                  4,385,025.97        -                        (3,042.03)               4,380,000.00                             4,381,983.94        
Municipal Bond 4.68% 5/1/2027 725,000.00                                     691,574.49           5,320.33               -                         725,000.00                                696,894.82           
Municipal Bond 3.73% 5/15/2029 -                                                  -                        613,262.95           -                         625,000.00                                613,262.95           
Municipal Bond 2.02% 8/1/2026 3,270,000.00                                  3,279,906.03        -                        (2,988.05)               3,270,000.00                             3,276,917.98        
Municipal Bond 2.08% 3/1/2027 1,600,000.00                                  1,578,956.32        3,744.72               -                         1,600,000.00                             1,582,701.04        
Municipal Bond 5.04% 6/1/2027 600,000.00                                     567,912.67           4,847.35               -                         600,000.00                                572,760.02           
Municipal Bond 2.78% 8/1/2026 2,205,000.00                                  2,211,877.33        -                        (2,074.47)               2,205,000.00                             2,209,802.86        
Municipal Bond 4.09% 8/1/2028 1,365,000.00                                  1,220,185.03        12,860.01             -                         1,365,000.00                             1,233,045.04        
Municipal Bond 3.20% 6/1/2026 2,240,000.00                                  2,228,127.75        4,476.42               -                         2,240,000.00                             2,232,604.17        
Municipal Bond 4.65% 3/1/2027 700,000.00                                     669,264.10           5,469.44               -                         700,000.00                                674,733.54           
Municipal Bond 3.84% 9/1/2030 -                                                  -                        5,218,656.87        -                         5,000,000.00                             5,218,656.87        
Municipal Bond 3.84% 9/1/2030 -                                                  -                        2,609,328.43        -                         2,500,000.00                             2,609,328.43        
Municipal Bond 3.15% 6/1/2026 3,000,000.00                                  3,000,045.75        -                        (17.25)                    3,000,000.00                             3,000,028.50        
Municipal Bond 0.00% 10/1/2028 920,000.00                                     889,086.34           -                        (889,086.34)           -                                             -                        
Municipal Bond 3.41% 7/1/2026 3,445,000.00                                  3,391,768.22        17,873.45             -                         3,445,000.00                             3,409,641.67        
Municipal Bond 4.60% 5/15/2027 1,645,000.00                                  1,566,307.79        12,229.19             -                         1,645,000.00                             1,578,536.98        
Municipal Bond 4.07% 10/1/2028 1,250,000.00                                  1,250,000.00        -                        -                         1,250,000.00                             1,250,000.00        
Municipal Bond 4.18% 10/1/2029 1,250,000.00                                  1,250,000.00        -                        -                         1,250,000.00                             1,250,000.00        
Municipal Bond 4.02% 10/1/2029 1,250,000.00                                  1,257,379.60        -                        (464.38)                  1,250,000.00                             1,256,915.22        
Municipal Bond 4.26% 11/1/2028 985,000.00                                     978,009.89           570.12                  -                         985,000.00                                978,580.01           
Municipal Bond 3.87% 5/1/2028 9,000,000.00                                  9,144,155.39        -                        (14,049.05)             9,000,000.00                             9,130,106.34        
Municipal Bond 4.11% 5/1/2026 2,980,000.00                                  2,981,278.95        -                        (552.41)                  2,980,000.00                             2,980,726.54        
Municipal Bond 4.45% 8/1/2027 3,295,000.00                                  3,304,444.09        -                        (1,296.80)               3,295,000.00                             3,303,147.29        
Municipal Bond 3.63% 9/15/2027 1,120,000.00                                  1,127,637.06        -                        (982.67)                  1,120,000.00                             1,126,654.39        
Municipal Bond 4.02% 5/15/2028 2,160,000.00                                  2,032,122.13        12,280.54             -                         2,160,000.00                             2,044,402.67        
Municipal Bond 4.50% 2/1/2027 2,000,000.00                                  1,924,496.91        14,205.08             -                         2,000,000.00                             1,938,701.99        
Municipal Bond 3.84% 8/15/2028 2,535,000.00                                  2,545,691.09        -                        (936.75)                  2,535,000.00                             2,544,754.34        
Municipal Bond 4.09% 4/1/2027 1,040,000.00                                  1,027,454.59        2,106.16               -                         1,040,000.00                             1,029,560.75        
Municipal Bond 3.98% 5/15/2027 2,500,000.00                                  2,400,988.20        15,386.97             -                         2,500,000.00                             2,416,375.17        
Municipal Bond 4.45% 5/1/2028 3,810,000.00                                  3,524,947.15        27,780.57             -                         3,810,000.00                             3,552,727.72        
Municipal Bond 4.71% 6/15/2027 4,840,000.00                                  4,891,176.86        -                        (7,557.42)               4,840,000.00                             4,883,619.44        
Treasury Note 0.86% 2/28/2026 30,000,000.00                                29,956,424.19      26,549.50             -                         30,000,000.00                           29,982,973.69      

716,957,329.31$                            714,386,357.82$  33,758,822.72$    (68,832,976.46)$    681,206,633.93$                       679,312,204.08$  
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Market Value Comparison

Investment Maturity Qtr to Qtr
Description Yield Date Par Value Market Value Change Par Value Market Value
Cash 0.00% 1/1/2026 8,063,695.18                 8,063,695.18              7,673.44                              8,071,368.62              8,071,368.62               
Cash 0.40% 1/1/2026 348,213.45                    348,213.45                 70,934.42                            419,147.87                  419,147.87                  
Compound CD 3.75% 10/3/2027 -                                 -                              5,775,165.89                       5,775,165.89              5,775,165.89               
Compound CD 0.00% 10/10/2025 5,215,547.81                 5,215,547.81              (5,215,547.81)                      -                               -                                
Compound CD 4.07% 7/31/2026 18,626,939.04               18,626,939.04            -                                       18,626,939.04            18,626,939.04             
Local Government Investment Pool 3.82% 1/1/2026 15,580,731.13               15,580,731.13            9,497,458.78                       25,078,189.91            25,078,189.91             
Local Government Investment Pool 3.98% 1/1/2026 7,436,339.03                 7,436,339.03              (2,050,218.36)                      5,386,120.67              5,386,120.67               
Local Government Investment Pool 0.00% 1/1/2026 8,500,000.00                 8,500,000.00              (8,500,000.00)                      -                               -                                
Local Government Investment Pool 4.32% 1/1/2026 8,500,000.00                 8,500,000.00              -                                       8,500,000.00              8,500,000.00               
Local Government Investment Pool 4.27% 1/1/2026 8,500,000.00                 8,500,000.00              -                                       8,500,000.00              8,500,000.00               
Local Government Investment Pool 3.97% 1/1/2026 15,111,351.47               15,111,351.47            (4,532,795.66)                      10,578,555.81            10,578,555.81             
Local Government Investment Pool 3.74% 1/1/2026 36,064,179.70               36,064,179.70            (15,815,445.65)                    20,248,734.05            20,248,734.05             
Local Government Investment Pool 4.18% 1/1/2026 58,132,392.18               58,132,392.18            (14,710,748.17)                    43,421,644.01            43,421,644.01             
Local Government Investment Pool 3.76% 1/1/2026 11,155,940.32               11,155,940.32            (6,282,172.26)                      4,873,768.06              4,873,768.06               
Local Government Investment Pool 0.00% 1/1/2026 8,500,000.00                 8,500,000.00              (8,500,000.00)                      -                               -                                
FAMC Bond 4.80% 7/1/2027 3,215,000.00                 3,195,969.03              9,332.92                              3,215,000.00              3,205,301.95               
FAMC Bond 3.80% 7/28/2028 10,000,000.00               10,052,450.70            26,257.50                            10,000,000.00            10,078,708.20             
FAMC Bond 3.79% 8/11/2028 20,000,000.00               20,169,238.00            (10,937.60)                           20,000,000.00            20,158,300.40             
FAMC Bond 3.87% 4/11/2028 10,000,000.00               10,041,695.60            20,748.80                            10,000,000.00            10,062,444.40             
FAMC Bond 4.01% 8/23/2028 10,000,000.00               10,085,127.50            17,358.70                            10,000,000.00            10,102,486.20             
FAMC Bond 4.28% 3/12/2029 10,000,000.00               10,159,468.40            23,114.30                            10,000,000.00            10,182,582.70             
FAMC Bond 4.30% 3/12/2029 6,217,000.00                 6,316,141.50              14,370.16                            6,217,000.00              6,330,511.66               
FAMC Bond 4.70% 8/7/2026 10,000,000.00               10,089,542.60            (23,780.80)                           10,000,000.00            10,065,761.80             
FFCB Bond 3.95% 8/16/2027 10,000,000.00               10,011,270.50            21,515.50                            10,000,000.00            10,032,786.00             
FFCB Bond 3.87% 8/16/2027 5,000,000.00                 5,005,635.25              10,757.75                            5,000,000.00              5,016,393.00               
FFCB Bond 4.00% 5/26/2026 5,000,000.00                 5,005,363.20              27.15                                   5,000,000.00              5,005,390.35               
FFCB Bond 3.96% 8/6/2027 15,000,000.00               15,083,223.30            23,374.35                            15,000,000.00            15,106,597.65             
FFCB Bond 3.89% 8/6/2027 15,000,000.00               15,083,223.30            23,374.35                            15,000,000.00            15,106,597.65             
FFCB Bond 4.14% 3/12/2029 5,000,000.00                 5,075,719.50              3,606.85                              5,000,000.00              5,079,326.35               
FFCB Bond 4.27% 3/12/2029 5,000,000.00                 5,075,719.50              3,606.85                              5,000,000.00              5,079,326.35               
FFCB Bond 4.27% 3/12/2029 5,000,000.00                 5,075,719.50              3,606.85                              5,000,000.00              5,079,326.35               
FFCB Bond 4.22% 3/20/2029 5,000,000.00                 5,088,009.70              (7,211.95)                             5,000,000.00              5,080,797.75               
FFCB Bond 4.22% 3/20/2029 5,000,000.00                 5,088,009.70              (7,211.95)                             5,000,000.00              5,080,797.75               
FFCB Bond 4.28% 3/20/2029 10,000,000.00               10,176,019.40            (14,423.90)                           10,000,000.00            10,161,595.50             
FFCB Bond 3.59% 5/20/2027 12,875,000.00               13,041,443.37            2,680.70                              12,875,000.00            13,044,124.07             
FHLB Bond 4.10% 7/18/2030 10,000,000.00               10,070,631.00            29,478.40                            10,000,000.00            10,100,109.40             
FHLB Bond 3.57% 9/10/2027 7,780,000.00                 7,853,114.88              7,510.58                              7,780,000.00              7,860,625.46               
FHLB Bond 3.57% 9/10/2027 5,000,000.00                 5,046,989.00              4,826.85                              5,000,000.00              5,051,815.85               
FHLB Bond 4.27% 3/9/2029 10,000,000.00               10,241,654.60            44,467.80                            10,000,000.00            10,286,122.40             
FHLB Bond 3.58% 4/9/2027 5,000,000.00                 5,081,639.80              2,464.30                              5,000,000.00              5,084,104.10               
FNMA Bond 0.98% 9/24/2026 30,000,000.00               29,470,947.30            161,968.80                          30,000,000.00            29,632,916.10             
Municipal Bond 5.14% 6/1/2028 1,000,000.00                 1,009,890.00              (2,760.00)                             1,000,000.00              1,007,130.00               
Municipal Bond 4.47% 8/1/2027 1,850,000.00                 1,764,548.50              8,898.50                              1,850,000.00              1,773,447.00               
Municipal Bond 3.90% 8/1/2028 1,785,000.00                 1,842,459.15              5,283.60                              1,785,000.00              1,847,742.75               
Municipal Bond 4.96% 6/1/2027 1,100,000.00                 1,144,143.00              (3,443.00)                             1,100,000.00              1,140,700.00               
Municipal Bond 2.30% 8/1/2026 1,675,000.00                 1,663,526.25              1,273.00                              1,675,000.00              1,664,799.25               
Municipal Bond 4.24% 6/1/2027 900,000.00                    920,538.00                 5,157.00                              900,000.00                  925,695.00                  
Municipal Bond 4.10% 8/1/2028 715,000.00                    716,186.90                 2,152.15                              715,000.00                  718,339.05                  
Municipal Bond 4.09% 8/1/2028 1,000,000.00                 995,840.00                 4,230.00                              1,000,000.00              1,000,070.00               
Municipal Bond 4.48% 6/15/2028 3,000,000.00                 2,828,310.00              17,640.00                            3,000,000.00              2,845,950.00               
Municipal Bond 2.30% 6/15/2026 1,250,000.00                 1,260,375.00              (2,412.50)                             1,250,000.00              1,257,962.50               
Municipal Bond 4.21% 3/1/2029 7,500,000.00                 7,768,275.00              47,700.00                            7,500,000.00              7,815,975.00               
Municipal Bond 4.60% 8/1/2027 780,000.00                    745,251.00                 3,790.80                              780,000.00                  749,041.80                  
Municipal Bond 4.13% 10/15/2028 655,000.00                    695,354.55                 (543.65)                                655,000.00                  694,810.90                  

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2025
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Investment Maturity Qtr to Qtr
Description Yield Date Par Value Market Value Change Par Value Market Value

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2025

Municipal Bond 4.17% 6/1/2028 700,000.00                    706,370.00                 560.00                                 700,000.00                  706,930.00                  
Municipal Bond 3.89% 6/1/2028 1,280,000.00                 1,311,936.00              1,792.00                              1,280,000.00              1,313,728.00               
Municipal Bond 4.89% 8/15/2028 300,000.00                    308,994.00                 402.00                                 300,000.00                  309,396.00                  
Municipal Bond 4.90% 8/15/2027 300,000.00                    306,402.00                 (291.00)                                300,000.00                  306,111.00                  
Municipal Bond 1.94% 8/1/2026 12,182,962.00               11,922,733.93            54,823.33                            12,182,962.00            11,977,557.26             
Municipal Bond 1.94% 8/1/2026 1,447,038.00                 1,414,407.29              6,453.79                              1,447,038.00              1,420,861.08               
Municipal Bond 3.67% 5/1/2028 -                                 -                              3,289,243.30                       3,290,000.00              3,289,243.30               
Municipal Bond 3.76% 4/1/2029 -                                 -                              956,957.05                          985,000.00                  956,957.05                  
Municipal Bond 4.17% 8/1/2029 1,140,000.00                 1,159,516.80              5,073.00                              1,140,000.00              1,164,589.80               
Municipal Bond 3.65% 6/1/2028 -                                 -                              796,730.80                          790,000.00                  796,730.80                  
Municipal Bond 2.30% 6/15/2026 4,750,000.00                 4,653,100.00              22,562.50                            4,750,000.00              4,675,662.50               
Municipal Bond 3.79% 5/1/2028 995,000.00                    1,003,676.40              2,029.80                              995,000.00                  1,005,706.20               
Municipal Bond 3.99% 5/1/2028 2,125,000.00                 2,165,906.25              (73,532.75)                           2,050,000.00              2,092,373.50               
Municipal Bond 3.57% 7/1/2028 -                                 -                              1,210,776.00                       1,200,000.00              1,210,776.00               
Municipal Bond 2.50% 3/1/2027 1,180,000.00                 1,143,396.40              3,457.40                              1,180,000.00              1,146,853.80               
Municipal Bond 3.61% 10/1/2028 -                                 -                              3,100,981.00                       3,110,000.00              3,100,981.00               
Municipal Bond 4.00% 2/15/2028 2,080,000.00                 2,082,184.00              4,451.20                              2,080,000.00              2,086,635.20               
Municipal Bond 4.08% 8/15/2027 1,750,000.00                 1,755,127.50              1,067.50                              1,750,000.00              1,756,195.00               
Municipal Bond 4.31% 11/15/2028 1,970,000.00                 1,865,471.80              4,334.00                              1,970,000.00              1,869,805.80               
Municipal Bond 4.03% 7/1/2027 2,725,000.00                 2,712,982.75              5,995.00                              2,725,000.00              2,718,977.75               
Municipal Bond 2.35% 6/15/2026 1,030,000.00                 1,019,020.20              2,554.40                              1,030,000.00              1,021,574.60               
Municipal Bond 3.65% 9/15/2027 650,000.00                    641,413.50                 1,898.00                              650,000.00                  643,311.50                  
Municipal Bond 4.49% 7/1/2027 2,500,000.00                 2,407,050.00              12,800.00                            2,500,000.00              2,419,850.00               
Municipal Bond 4.62% 7/1/2027 4,120,000.00                 3,966,818.40              21,094.40                            4,120,000.00              3,987,912.80               
Municipal Bond 5.01% 7/1/2027 2,500,000.00                 2,407,050.00              12,800.00                            2,500,000.00              2,419,850.00               
Municipal Bond 3.19% 3/1/2026 1,800,000.00                 1,809,324.00              (3,834.00)                             1,800,000.00              1,805,490.00               
Municipal Bond 4.02% 2/15/2026 900,000.00                    901,233.00                 (603.00)                                900,000.00                  900,630.00                  
Municipal Bond 0.00% 10/1/2025 2,000,000.00                 2,000,000.00              (2,000,000.00)                      -                               -                                
Municipal Bond 4.59% 8/15/2027 1,000,000.00                 999,110.00                 1,640.00                              1,000,000.00              1,000,750.00               
Municipal Bond 3.63% 4/1/2028 750,000.00                    770,182.50                 555.00                                 750,000.00                  770,737.50                  
Municipal Bond 1.98% 7/1/2026 2,005,000.00                 1,984,669.30              4,110.25                              2,005,000.00              1,988,779.55               
Municipal Bond 2.50% 7/1/2026 2,750,000.00                 2,739,907.50              1,732.50                              2,750,000.00              2,741,640.00               
Municipal Bond 3.15% 8/15/2026 1,740,000.00                 1,712,247.00              3,549.60                              1,740,000.00              1,715,796.60               
Municipal Bond 4.60% 8/1/2027 750,000.00                    719,182.50                 3,412.50                              750,000.00                  722,595.00                  
Municipal Bond 3.83% 9/1/2028 11,440,000.00               11,148,737.60            64,064.00                            11,440,000.00            11,212,801.60             
Municipal Bond 3.68% 9/1/2027 1,250,000.00                 1,240,000.00              2,812.50                              1,250,000.00              1,242,812.50               
Municipal Bond 3.23% 6/1/2026 1,605,000.00                 1,586,028.90              4,702.65                              1,605,000.00              1,590,731.55               
Municipal Bond 4.28% 9/1/2028 1,000,000.00                 992,970.00                 3,700.00                              1,000,000.00              996,670.00                  
Municipal Bond 4.65% 4/1/2027 750,000.00                    727,282.50                 2,295.00                              750,000.00                  729,577.50                  
Municipal Bond 4.79% 4/1/2027 3,395,000.00                 3,292,165.45              10,388.70                            3,395,000.00              3,302,554.15               
Municipal Bond 1.97% 6/15/2026 5,000,000.00                 4,906,150.00              21,950.00                            5,000,000.00              4,928,100.00               
Municipal Bond 3.20% 10/1/2026 1,500,000.00                 1,479,165.00              2,970.00                              1,500,000.00              1,482,135.00               
Municipal Bond 4.26% 12/1/2028 805,000.00                    748,062.35                 5,763.80                              805,000.00                  753,826.15                  
Municipal Bond 4.42% 7/1/2028 2,500,000.00                 2,538,950.00              8,275.00                              2,500,000.00              2,547,225.00               
Municipal Bond 3.84% 7/1/2028 5,250,000.00                 5,331,795.00              17,377.50                            5,250,000.00              5,349,172.50               
Municipal Bond 3.95% 6/15/2028 3,000,000.00                 2,994,900.00              12,060.00                            3,000,000.00              3,006,960.00               
Municipal Bond 4.07% 6/15/2029 2,750,000.00                 2,748,982.50              15,785.00                            2,750,000.00              2,764,767.50               
Municipal Bond 4.58% 7/15/2027 2,500,000.00                 2,497,975.00              (1,700.00)                             2,500,000.00              2,496,275.00               
Municipal Bond 4.31% 1/15/2026 2,500,000.00                 2,498,000.00              1,300.00                              2,500,000.00              2,499,300.00               
Municipal Bond 1.85% 7/1/2026 1,750,000.00                 1,736,070.00              2,555.00                              1,750,000.00              1,738,625.00               
Municipal Bond 3.99% 8/1/2028 1,250,000.00                 1,186,512.50              7,325.00                              1,250,000.00              1,193,837.50               
Municipal Bond 4.61% 7/1/2027 1,125,000.00                 1,076,253.75              2,553.75                              1,125,000.00              1,078,807.50               
Municipal Bond 4.00% 7/1/2028 5,000,000.00                 4,688,750.00              12,050.00                            5,000,000.00              4,700,800.00               
Municipal Bond 4.45% 6/1/2028 1,010,000.00                 1,011,403.90              3,151.20                              1,010,000.00              1,014,555.10               
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Market Value Comparison

Investment Maturity Qtr to Qtr
Description Yield Date Par Value Market Value Change Par Value Market Value

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2025

Municipal Bond 4.61% 5/1/2027 5,000,000.00                 4,903,100.00              7,700.00                              5,000,000.00              4,910,800.00               
Municipal Bond 4.86% 5/1/2027 2,700,000.00                 2,647,674.00              4,158.00                              2,700,000.00              2,651,832.00               
Municipal Bond 2.01% 8/1/2026 2,550,000.00                 2,535,949.50              3,493.50                              2,550,000.00              2,539,443.00               
Municipal Bond 2.60% 4/1/2026 2,000,000.00                 1,993,780.00              2,080.00                              2,000,000.00              1,995,860.00               
Municipal Bond 4.65% 8/1/2027 465,000.00                    450,073.50                 1,748.40                              465,000.00                  451,821.90                  
Municipal Bond 4.22% 7/1/2027 545,000.00                    540,100.45                 1,509.65                              545,000.00                  541,610.10                  
Municipal Bond 4.30% 2/1/2029 5,000,000.00                 4,920,750.00              28,450.00                            5,000,000.00              4,949,200.00               
Municipal Bond 2.80% 8/1/2026 890,000.00                    886,991.80                 996.80                                 890,000.00                  887,988.60                  
Municipal Bond 2.80% 8/1/2026 110,000.00                    109,672.20                 79.20                                   110,000.00                  109,751.40                  
Municipal Bond 3.14% 4/1/2026 1,150,000.00                 1,149,068.50              195.50                                 1,150,000.00              1,149,264.00               
Municipal Bond 4.47% 4/1/2027 555,000.00                    543,250.65                 715.95                                 555,000.00                  543,966.60                  
Municipal Bond 4.66% 6/15/2027 1,300,000.00                 1,332,721.00              (3,679.00)                             1,300,000.00              1,329,042.00               
Municipal Bond 4.50% 5/1/2027 3,000,000.00                 2,892,270.00              9,780.00                              3,000,000.00              2,902,050.00               
Municipal Bond 2.57% 6/1/2026 2,750,000.00                 2,682,075.00              16,747.50                            2,750,000.00              2,698,822.50               
Municipal Bond 1.99% 3/1/2026 4,380,000.00                 4,352,712.60              9,198.00                              4,380,000.00              4,361,910.60               
Municipal Bond 4.68% 5/1/2027 725,000.00                    699,690.25                 1,950.25                              725,000.00                  701,640.50                  
Municipal Bond 3.73% 5/15/2029 -                                 -                              612,418.75                          625,000.00                  612,418.75                  
Municipal Bond 2.02% 8/1/2026 3,270,000.00                 3,236,907.60              4,316.40                              3,270,000.00              3,241,224.00               
Municipal Bond 2.08% 3/1/2027 1,600,000.00                 1,537,632.00              7,616.00                              1,600,000.00              1,545,248.00               
Municipal Bond 5.04% 6/1/2027 600,000.00                    575,952.00                 2,730.00                              600,000.00                  578,682.00                  
Municipal Bond 2.78% 8/1/2026 2,205,000.00                 2,191,814.10              2,381.40                              2,205,000.00              2,194,195.50               
Municipal Bond 4.09% 8/1/2028 1,365,000.00                 1,219,886.85              12,012.00                            1,365,000.00              1,231,898.85               
Municipal Bond 3.20% 6/1/2026 2,240,000.00                 2,219,235.20              4,905.60                              2,240,000.00              2,224,140.80               
Municipal Bond 4.65% 3/1/2027 700,000.00                    675,395.00                 3,031.00                              700,000.00                  678,426.00                  
Municipal Bond 3.84% 9/1/2030 -                                 -                              5,222,500.00                       5,000,000.00              5,222,500.00               
Municipal Bond 3.84% 9/1/2030 -                                 -                              2,611,250.00                       2,500,000.00              2,611,250.00               
Municipal Bond 3.15% 6/1/2026 3,000,000.00                 2,984,670.00              6,240.00                              3,000,000.00              2,990,910.00               
Municipal Bond 0.00% 10/1/2028 920,000.00                    920,000.00                 (920,000.00)                         -                               -                                
Municipal Bond 3.41% 7/1/2026 3,445,000.00                 3,376,513.40              17,121.65                            3,445,000.00              3,393,635.05               
Municipal Bond 4.60% 5/15/2027 1,645,000.00                 1,583,789.55              10,067.40                            1,645,000.00              1,593,856.95               
Municipal Bond 4.07% 10/1/2028 1,250,000.00                 1,262,737.50              2,687.50                              1,250,000.00              1,265,425.00               
Municipal Bond 4.18% 10/1/2029 1,250,000.00                 1,269,137.50              3,725.00                              1,250,000.00              1,272,862.50               
Municipal Bond 4.02% 10/1/2029 1,250,000.00                 1,269,137.50              3,725.00                              1,250,000.00              1,272,862.50               
Municipal Bond 4.26% 11/1/2028 985,000.00                    987,600.40                 3,467.20                              985,000.00                  991,067.60                  
Municipal Bond 3.87% 5/1/2028 9,000,000.00                 9,149,400.00              14,490.00                            9,000,000.00              9,163,890.00               
Municipal Bond 4.11% 5/1/2026 2,980,000.00                 2,987,211.60              (2,145.60)                             2,980,000.00              2,985,066.00               
Municipal Bond 4.45% 8/1/2027 3,295,000.00                 3,339,054.15              (593.10)                                3,295,000.00              3,338,461.05               
Municipal Bond 3.63% 9/15/2027 1,120,000.00                 1,126,003.20              414.40                                 1,120,000.00              1,126,417.60               
Municipal Bond 4.02% 5/15/2028 2,160,000.00                 2,037,614.40              19,353.60                            2,160,000.00              2,056,968.00               
Municipal Bond 4.50% 2/1/2027 2,000,000.00                 1,937,520.00              8,520.00                              2,000,000.00              1,946,040.00               
Municipal Bond 3.84% 8/15/2028 2,535,000.00                 2,545,545.60              6,895.20                              2,535,000.00              2,552,440.80               
Municipal Bond 4.09% 4/1/2027 1,040,000.00                 1,030,848.00              738.40                                 1,040,000.00              1,031,586.40               
Municipal Bond 3.98% 5/15/2027 2,500,000.00                 2,408,225.00              10,625.00                            2,500,000.00              2,418,850.00               
Municipal Bond 4.45% 5/1/2028 3,810,000.00                 3,568,255.50              26,174.70                            3,810,000.00              3,594,430.20               
Municipal Bond 4.71% 6/15/2027 4,840,000.00                 4,955,627.60              (7,018.00)                             4,840,000.00              4,948,609.60               
Treasury Note 0.86% 2/28/2026 30,000,000.00               29,583,515.70            257,343.60                          30,000,000.00            29,840,859.30             

716,957,329.31$           715,412,669.06$        (34,092,774.70)$                  681,206,633.93$        681,319,894.36$         
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  CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMO

MEETING DATE: 3/9/2026
DEPARTMENT: Special Projects
DIRECTOR: Peter Braster, Director of Special Projects

AGENDA ITEM: 2026 Annual Update for Haggard Farm Public Improvement District Service and
Assessment Plan

RECOMMENDED
ACTION: Adoption of Ordinances

ITEM SUMMARY
To approve the 2026 Amended and Restated Service and Assessment Plan (SAP) and Assessment Rolls
for the Haggard Farm Public Improvement District (PID), including the collection of the 2026 annual
installments in accordance with Texas Local Government Code §372.013, as amended; providing a
severability clause; and providing an effective date. Adopted Ordinance No. 2026-3-4

PREVIOUS ACTION/PRESENTATION
On January 9, 2023, the City Council approved Resolution No. 2023-1-7(R) establishing the Haggard
Farm Public Improvement District in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 372 of the Texas Local
Government Code.  Furthermore, City Council approved assessments against properties within the PID,
pursuant to Ordinance No. 2023-10-13 and Ordinance No. 2023-10-15, which ordinances also approved
the Haggard Farm Public Improvement District Service and Assessment Plan and the Assessment Roll.

BACKGROUND
Each year and pursuant to Section 372.013 of the PID Act, the service and assessment plan must be
reviewed and updated for the purpose of determining the annual budget for improvements. In addition, the
plans must cover a period of at least five (5) years and must also define the annual indebtedness and
projected costs for improvements.  This ordinance fulfills those annual requirements.
 
At the request of the Developer, significant zoning changes were approved in March 2025.  As the
assessment for each parcel was originally determined by the value of each proposed use, therefore a
change in use may change the associated assessment.  This annual update to the Service and
Assessment Plan does reallocate assessments on property within Major Improvement Area of the District,
based on the changes of use approved in 2025.  Those changes of use in the Major Improvement Area
are reflected in the updated Major Improvement Area Assessment Roll. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY/STRATEGIC GOALS
This item is for approval of the 2026 Haggard Farm PID Service and Assessment Plan update and has no
immediate financial impact.
 
Approval of this item supports the City's Strategic Plan Critical Success Factor of Residential and
Commercial Economic Vitality.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
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An Ordinance of the City of Plano, Texas, approving the 2026 Amended and 
Restated Service and Assessment Plan (SAP) and Assessment Rolls for the 
Haggard Farm Public Improvement District (PID), including the collection of the 
2026 annual installments in accordance with Texas Local Government Code 
§372.013, as amended; providing a severability clause; and providing an effective 
date. 
 

WHEREAS, a petition was submitted and filed with the City Secretary (the “City 
Secretary”) of the City of Plano, Texas (the “City”) pursuant to the Public Improvement 
District Assessment Act, Chapter 372, Texas Local Government Code, as amended (the 
“PID Act”), requesting the creation of a public improvement district consisting of certain 
property located within the corporate limits of the City; and 
 

WHEREAS, the petition contained the signature of the owner of taxable property 
representing more than fifty percent of the appraised value of taxable real property liable 
for assessment within the proposed district, as determined by the then current ad valorem 
tax rolls of the Collin County Appraisal District, and the signature of the record owner of 
taxable real property that constitutes more than fifty percent of the area of all taxable 
property that is liable for assessment by the proposed district; and 

 
WHEREAS, on January 9, 2023, after due notice, the City Council of the City (the 

“City Council”) held a public hearing in the manner required by law on the advisability of 
the public improvements and services described in the petition as required by Section 
372.009 of the PID Act and made the findings required by Section 372.009(b) of the PID 
Act and, by Resolution No. 2023-1-7(R) (the “Authorization Resolution”) adopted by a 
majority of the members of the City Council, authorized and created the Haggard Farm 
Public Improvement District (the “District”) in accordance with its finding as to the 
advisability of the Authorized Improvements; and 
 

WHEREAS, on January 12, 2023, the City Secretary filed a copy of the 
Authorization Resolution No. 2023-1-7(R) with the county clerk of each county in which 
all or part of the District is located in accordance with the provisions of the PID Act; and 
 

WHEREAS, no written protests regarding the creation of the District from any 
owners of record of property within the District were filed with the City Secretary; and 
 

WHEREAS, on August 28, 2023, the City Council adopted a resolution approving 
a preliminary service and assessment plan, including a proposed assessment rolls for the 
Major Improvement Area (the “Major Improvement Area Assessment Roll”), and a 
proposed Assessment Roll for Improvement Area #1 (the “Improvement Area #1 
Assessment Roll”) (together, the “Assessment Rolls”) for the District; calling for a public 
hearing to consider an ordinance levying assessments on property within the District (the 
“Assessments”); authorizing and directing the City Secretary of the City to file the 
proposed Assessment Rolls for the District and make such Assessment Rolls available 
for public inspection; authorizing and directing the publication of notice of a public hearing 
to consider the levying of the Assessments against the property within the District (the 
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“Levy and Assessment Hearing”); authorizing and directing the mailing of notice of the 
Levy and Assessment Hearing to owners of property liable for assessment; and directing 
related action; and 
 

WHEREAS, on August 29, 2023, the City Secretary filed the Assessment Rolls 
and made the same available for public inspection; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City Secretary, pursuant to Section 372.016(b) of the PID Act, 
published notice of the Levy and Assessment Hearing on August 31, 2023, in the Dallas 
Morning News, a newspaper of general circulation in the City; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City Secretary, pursuant to Section 372.016(c) of the PID Act, 
mailed the notice of the Levy and Assessment Hearing to the last known addresses of 
the owners of the property liable for the Assessments; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City Council opened the Levy and Assessment Hearing on 
October 23, 2023, and at which all persons who appeared, or requested to appear, in 
person or by their attorney, were given the opportunity to contend for or contest the 
Assessment Rolls, and the proposed Assessments, and to offer testimony pertinent to 
any issue presented on the amount of the Assessments, the allocation of the Actual Costs 
of (1) the improvements to be undertaken for the benefit of the Major Improvement Area 
Assessed Property (as defined in the Service and Assessment Plan) (the “Major 
Improvement Area Projects”), and (2) the improvements to be undertaken for the benefit 
of the Improvement Area #1 Assessed Property (as defined in the Service and 
Assessment Plan) (the “Improvement Area #1 Projects”), the purposes of the 
Assessments, the special benefits of the Major Improvement Area Projects and 
Improvement Area #1 Projects, and the penalties and interest on annual installments and 
on delinquent annual installments of the Assessments; and 
 

WHEREAS, on October 23, 2023, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 2023-
10-15 accepting and approving the Service and Assessment Plan and Major 
Improvement Area Assessment Roll; making a finding of special benefit to certain 
property in the corporate limits of the City; levying special assessments against certain 
property within Major Improvement Area of the District, and establishing a lien on such 
property; providing for payment of the special assessments in accordance with Chapter 
372, Texas Local Government Code, as amended; providing for the method of 
assessment and the payment of the special assessments; providing for penalties and 
interest on delinquent special assessments; providing for severability; and providing an 
effective date; and 
 

WHEREAS, on October 23, 2023, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 2023-
10-13 accepting and approving the Service and Assessment Plan and Improvement Area 
#1 Assessment Roll for the Authorized Improvements for the District; making a finding of 
special benefit to certain property in the corporate limits of the City; levying special 
assessments against certain property within Improvement Area #1 of the District and 
establishing a lien on such property; providing for payment of the special assessments in 
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accordance with Chapter 372, Texas Local Government Code, as amended; providing 
for the method of assessment and the payment of the special assessments; providing for 
penalties and interest on delinquent special assessments; providing for severability; and 
providing an effective date; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Service and Assessment Plan, and the Assessment Rolls are 
required to be reviewed and updated annually as described in Sections 372.013 and 
372.014 of the PID Act; and 
 

WHEREAS, on August 13, 2024, the City Council approved the Haggard Farm 
Public Improvement District 2024 Annual Service Plan Update for the District by 
Ordinance No. 2024-8-3, which updated the Improvement Area #1 Assessment Roll and 
the Major Improvement Area Assessment Roll for 2024; and 
 

WHEREAS, on August 11, 2025, the City Council approved the Haggard Farm 
Public Improvement District 2025 Annual Service Plan Update for the District by 
Ordinance No. 2025-8-2, which updated the Improvement Area #1 Assessment Roll and 
the Major Improvement Area Assessment Roll for 2025; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City Council now desires to proceed with the adoption of this 
Ordinance for the annual update to the Service and Assessment Plan for 2026 and to 
reallocate assessments on property within Major Improvement Area of the District (the 
“Major Improvement Area Assessments”), in light of proposed changes of use of the 
property being developed within the Major Improvement Area as reflected in the updated 
Major Improvement Area Assessment Roll, attached thereto, in conformity with the 
requirements of the PID Act; and 
 

WHEREAS, the 2026 Amended and Restated Service and Assessment Plan 
serves to update Improvement Area #1 Assessment Roll; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds the passage of this Ordinance to be in the best 
interest of the citizens of the City. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF PLANO, TEXAS, THAT: 
 

Section I. Terms. 
 

Terms not otherwise defined herein are defined in the Haggard Farm Public 
Improvement District 2026 Amended and Restated Service and Assessment Plan (the 
“2026 Amended and Restated Service and Assessment Plan”) attached hereto as Exhibit 
A. 
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Section II. Findings. 
 

The findings and determinations set forth in the preambles hereto are hereby 
incorporated by reference for all purposes. 
 

Section III. Service Plan. 
 

The 2026 Amended and Restated Service and Assessment Plan, including the 
Improvement Area #1 Assessment Roll and the Major Improvement Area Assessment 
Roll, attached hereto as Exhibit A, is hereby approved and accepted by the City Council 
and the Major Improvement Area Assessment is hereby reallocated, as identified within 
the 2026 Amended and Restated Service and Assessment Plan and the Major 
Improvement Area Assessment Rolls, and which shall be collected in Annual Installments 
in accordance with the provisions of the 2026 Amended and Restated Service and 
Assessment Plan. 
 

Section IV. Filing in Land Records. 
 

The City Secretary is directed to cause a copy of this Ordinance, including the 
2026 Amended and Restated Service and Assessment Plan, to be recorded in the real 
property records of Collin County, Texas, on or before March 16, 2026. The City Secretary 
is further directed to similarly file each Annual Service Plan Update approved by the City 
Council, with each such filing to occur within seven days of the date each respective 
Annual Service Plan Update is approved. 
 

Section V. Severability. 
 

If any provision, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this resolution, 
or the application of same to any person or set of circumstances is for any reason held to 
be unconstitutional, void or invalid, the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance 
or the application to other persons or sets of circumstances shall not be affected thereby, 
it being the intent of the City Council that no portion hereof, or provision or regulation 
contained herein shall become inoperative or fail by reason of any unconstitutionality, 
voidness or invalidity of any other portion herein, and all provisions of this Ordinance are 
declared to be severable for that purpose. 
 

Section VI. Effective Date. 
 

This Ordinance shall become effective from and after its date of passage in 
accordance with law. 
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PASSED AND APPROVED on the 9th day of March, 2026.  
 

                                                                                           
________________________________ 

                John B. Muns, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Lisa C. Henderson, CITY SECRETARY 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Paige Mims, CITY ATTORNEY 
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INTRODUCTION 

Capitalized terms used in this 2026 A&R Service and Assessment Plan shall have the meanings 

given to them in Section I unless otherwise defined in this 2026 A&R Service and Assessment Plan 

or unless the context in which a term is used clearly requires a different meaning. Unless 

otherwise defined, a reference to a “Section”, “Exhibit”, or an “Appendix” shall be a reference to 

a Section of this 2026 A&R Service and Assessment Plan or an Exhibit or Appendix attached to 

and made a part of this 2025 A&R Service and Assessment Plan for all purposes. 

The District was created pursuant to the PID Act by Resolution No. 2023-1-7(R) on January 9, 

2023, by the City Council to finance certain Authorized Improvements for the benefit of the 

property in the District. 

On October 23, 2023, the City Council approved the 2023 Service and Assessment Plan and levied 

Assessments to finance the Authorized Improvements to be constructed for the benefit of the 

Assessed Property within the District by approving Ordinance No. 2023-10-13 and Ordinance No. 

2023-10-15. The 2023 Service and Assessment Plan identified the Authorized Improvements to 

be provided by the District, the costs of the Authorized Improvements, the indebtedness to be 

incurred for the Authorized Improvements, and the manner of assessing the property in the 

District for the costs of the Authorized Improvements. The City also adopted an Assessment Roll 

identifying the Assessment on each Lot within the District, based on the method of assessment 

identified in the 2023 Service and Assessment Plan. 

On August 12, 2024, the City Council approved the 2024 Annual Service Plan Update for the 

District by Ordinance No. 2024-8-3, which updated the Assessment Roll for 2024. 

On August 11, 2025, the City Council approved the 2025 Annual Service Plan Update for the 

District by Ordinance No. 2025-8-2, which updated the Assessment Roll for 2025. 

This 2026 A&R Service and Assessment Plan serves to amend and restate the 2023 Service and 

Assessment Plan, including any and all prior Annual Service Plan Updates, in its entirety for the 

purposes of (1) updating the Improvement Area #1 Assessment Roll for 2026; (2) updating the 

Major Improvement Area Assessment Roll for 2026; and (3) reflecting adjustments to the 

reallocation of the Major Improvement Area Assessments resulting from a True-Up triggered by 

the submission of a site plan. 

The PID Act requires a Service Plan must (i) cover a period of at least five years; (ii) define the 

annual indebtedness and projected cost of the Authorized Improvements; and (iii) include a copy 

of the notice form required by Section 5.014 of the Texas Property Code, as amended. The Service 

Plan is contained in Section IV and the notice form is attached as Appendix B. 
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The PID Act requires that the Service Plan include an Assessment Plan that assesses the Actual 

Costs of the Authorized Improvements against the Assessed Property within the District based 

on the special benefits conferred on such property by the Authorized Improvements. The 

Assessment Plan is contained in Section V. 

The PID Act requires an Assessment Roll that states the Assessment against each Parcel as 

determined by the method chosen by the City Council. The Assessment against each Parcel of 

Assessed Property must be sufficient to pay the share of the Actual Costs of the Authorized 

Improvements apportioned to such Parcel and cannot exceed the special benefit conferred on 

the Parcel by such Authorized Improvements. The Improvement Area #1 Assessment Roll is 

included as Exhibit F-1 and the Major Improvement Area Assessment Roll is included as Exhibit 

G-1.  
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SECTION I: DEFINITIONS 

“2023 Assessment Ordinance” means, collectively, the Assessment Ordinance No. 2023-10-13 

and Assessment Ordinance No. 2023-10-15 approved and adopted by the City Council on October 

23, 2023. 

“2023 Service and Assessment Plan” means the Haggard Farm Public Improvement District 

Service and Assessment Plan that was approved by the City Council on October 23, 2023. The 

2023 Service and Assessment Plan was filed with the Official Public Records of the County on 

October 25, 2023, as Instrument No. 2023000123089. 

“2024 Annual Service Plan Update” means the Annual Service Plan Update to the 2023 Service 

and Assessment Plan approved by City Council on August 12, 2024. 

“2025 Annual Service Plan Update” means the Annual Service Plan Update to the 2023 Service 

and Assessment Plan approved by City Council on August 11, 2025. 

“2026 Amended and Restated Service and Assessment Plan” means this 2026 Amended and 

Restated Service and Assessment Plan, as updated, amended, or supplemented from time to 

time, which serves to amend and restate the 2023 Service and Assessment Plan in its entirety 

and any and all prior Annual Service Plan Updates. 

“Actual Costs” mean, with respect to Authorized Improvements, the actual costs paid or incurred 

by or on behalf of the Developer, (either directly or through affiliates), including: (1) the costs for 

the design, planning, financing, administration/management, acquisition, installation, 

construction and/or implementation of such Authorized Improvements; (2) the fees paid for 

obtaining permits, licenses, or other governmental approvals for such Authorized Improvements; 

(3) the costs for external professional services, such as engineering, geotechnical, surveying, land 

planning, architectural landscapers, appraisals, legal, accounting, and similar professional 

services; (4) the costs for all labor, bonds, and materials, including equipment and fixtures, owing 

to contractors, builders, and materialmen engaged in connection with the acquisition, 

construction, or implementation of the Authorized Improvements; (5) all related permitting and 

public approval expenses, and architectural, engineering, consulting, and other governmental 

fees and charges and (6) costs to implement, administer, and manage the above‐described 

activities including, but not limited to, a construction management fee equal to four percent (4%) 

of construction costs if managed by or on behalf of the Developer. 

“Additional Interest” means the amount collected by the application of the Additional Interest 

Rate. 
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“Additional Interest Rate” means the 0.50% additional interest rate that may be charged on 

Assessments securing PID Bonds pursuant to Section 372.018 of the PID Act. 

“Administrator” means the City or independent firm designated by the City who shall have the 

responsibilities provided in this 2026 A&R Service and Assessment Plan, any Indenture, or any 

other agreement or document approved by the City related to the duties and responsibilities of 

the administration of the District.  

“Annual Collection Costs” mean the actual or budgeted costs and expenses related to the 

operation of the District, including, but not limited to, costs and expenses for: (1) the 

Administrator; (2) City staff; (3) legal counsel, engineers, accountants, financial advisors, and 

other consultants engaged by the City; (4) calculating, collecting, and maintaining records with 

respect to Assessments and Annual Installments; (5) preparing and maintaining records with 

respect to Assessment Rolls and Annual Service Plan Updates; (6) paying and redeeming PID 

Bonds; (7) investing or depositing Assessments and Annual Installments; (8) complying with this 

2026 A&R Service and Assessment Plan, the PID Act, and any Indenture, with respect to the PID 

Bonds, including the City’s continuing disclosure requirements; and (9) the paying agent/registrar 

and Trustee in connection with PID Bonds, including their respective legal counsel.  Annual 

Collection Costs collected but not expended in any year shall be carried forward and applied to 

reduce Annual Collection Costs for subsequent years. 

“Annual Installment” means the annual installment payment of an Assessment as calculated by 

the Administrator and approved by the City Council, that includes: (1) principal; (2) interest; (3) 

Annual Collection Costs; and (4) Additional Interest related to the PID Bonds, if applicable. 

“Annual Service Plan Update” means an update to this 2026 A&R Service and Assessment Plan 

prepared no less frequently than annually by the Administrator and approved by the City Council. 

“Assessed Property” means any Parcel within the District against which an Assessment is levied. 

“Assessment” means an assessment levied against Assessed Property, and imposed pursuant to 

an Assessment Ordinance and the provisions herein, as shown on an Assessment Roll, subject to 

reallocation upon the subdivision of such Assessed Property or reduction according to the 

provisions herein and in the PID Act. 

“Assessment Ordinance” means an ordinance adopted by the City Council in accordance with 

the PID Act that levies an Assessment on the Assessed Property, as shown on any Assessment 

Roll. 

“Assessment Plan” means the methodology employed to assess the Actual Costs of the 

Authorized Improvements against the Assessed Property based on the special benefits conferred 
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on such property by the Authorized Improvements, more specifically set forth and described in 

Section V. 

“Assessment Roll” means any assessment roll for the Assessed Property, including the Major 

Improvement Area Assessment Roll and the Improvement Area #1 Assessment Roll, as updated, 

modified or amended from time to time in accordance with the procedures set forth herein and 

in the PID Act, including any Annual Service Plan Updates, and updates prepared in connection 

with the issuance of PID Bonds. 

“Assisted Living Lot Type” or “Assisted Living” means an Assessed Property within the District 

intended to be developed into assisted living units. The Buyer Disclosure for Assisted Living Lot 

Types is attached as part of Appendix B. 

“Authorized Improvements” means the improvements authorized by Section 372.003 of the PID 

Act, and described in Sections III.A and III.B, as further depicted on Exhibits H-1 and H-2. 

“Bond Issuance Costs” means the costs associated with issuing PID Bonds, including, but not 

limited to, attorney fees, financial advisory fees, consultant fees, appraisal fees, printing costs, 

publication costs, capitalized interest, reserve fund requirements, underwriter’s discount, fees 

charged by the Texas Attorney General, and any other cost or expense incurred by the City 

directly associated with the issuance of any series of PID Bonds. 

“Buyer Disclosure” means the notice form required by Section 5.014 of the Texas Property Code, 

as amended, attached hereto as Appendix B. 

“City” means the City of Plano, Texas. 

“City Council” means the governing body of the City. 

“County” means Collin County, Texas. 

“Delinquent Collection Costs” mean costs related to the foreclosure on Assessed Property and 

the costs of collection of delinquent Assessments, delinquent Annual Installments, or any other 

delinquent amounts due under this 2026 A&R Service and Assessment Plan, including penalties 

and reasonable attorney’s fees actually paid, but excluding amounts representing interest and 

penalty interest.  

“Developer” means SW Haggard Master Developer, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, and 

any successors or assigns thereof that intends to develop the property in the District for the 

ultimate purpose of transferring title to end users. 
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“District” means the Haggard Farm Public Improvement District containing approximately 142.49 

acres located within the corporate limits of the City, and more specifically described in Exhibit K-

1 and depicted on Exhibit A-1.  

“District Formation Costs” means the costs associated with forming the District, including, but 

not limited to, attorney fees, and any other cost or expense incurred by the City, the Developer 

or the Owner, directly associated with the establishment of the District.  

“Engineer’s Report” means the report provided by a licensed professional engineer that 

describes the Authorized Improvements, including their costs, location, and benefit, and is 

attached hereto as Appendix A. 

“Estimated Buildout Value” means the estimated value of an Assessed Property with fully 

constructed buildings, as provided by the Developer and confirmed by the City Council, by 

considering such factors as density, lot size, proximity to amenities, view premiums, location, 

market conditions, historical sales, builder contracts, discussions with homebuilders, reports 

from third party consultants, or any other factors that, in the judgment of the City, may impact 

value. The Estimated Buildout Value for each Lot Type is shown on Exhibit E. 

“Improvement Area #1” means approximately 11.5039 acres located within the District, more 

specifically described in Exhibit K-2 and depicted on Exhibit A-2. 

“Improvement Area #1 Annual Installment” means the Annual Installment of the Improvement 

Area #1 Assessment as calculated by the Administrator and approved by the City Council, that 

includes: (1) principal; (2) interest; (3) Annual Collection Costs related to Improvement Area #1; 

and (4) Additional Interest related to the Improvement Area #1 Bonds, as shown on Exhibit F-2. 

 “Improvement Area #1 Assessed Property” means any Parcel within Improvement Area #1 

against which an Improvement Area #1 Assessment is levied. 

“Improvement Area #1 Assessment” means an Assessment levied against Improvement Area #1 

Assessed Property, related to the Improvement Area #1 Authorized Improvements, and imposed 

pursuant to an Assessment Ordinance and the provisions herein, as shown on the Improvement 

Area #1 Assessment Roll, subject to reallocation or reduction pursuant to the provisions set forth 

in Section VI herein and in the PID Act. 

“Improvement Area #1 Assessment Roll” means the Assessment Roll for the Improvement Area 

#1 Assessed Property, as updated, modified, or amended from time to time in accordance with 

the procedures set forth herein and in the PID Act, including any updates prepared in connection 

with the issuance of PID Bonds or any Annual Service Plan Updates. The Improvement Area #1 

Assessment Roll is included in this 2026 A&R Service and Assessment Plan as Exhibit F-1. 
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“Improvement Area #1 Authorized Improvements” means collectively, (1) the Improvement 

Area #1 Projects; (2) the first year’s Annual Collection Costs related to the Improvement Area #1 

Bonds; and (3) Bond Issuance Costs incurred in connection with the issuance of Improvement 

Area #1 Bonds. 

“Improvement Area #1 Bonds” means those certain “City of Plano, Texas, Special Assessment 

Revenue Bonds, Series 2023 (Haggard Farm Public Improvement District Improvement Area #1 

Project)” that are secured by Improvement Area #1 Assessments. The debt service schedule for 

the Improvement Area #1 Bonds is attached hereto as Exhibit J-1. 

“Improvement Area #1 Improvements” means the Authorized Improvements which only benefit 

the Improvement Area #1 Assessed Property, as further described in Section III.A, depicted on 

Exhibit H-1. 

“Improvement Area #1 Projects” means collectively, (1) the pro rata portion of the Major 

Improvements allocable to Improvement Area #1; and (2) the Improvement Area #1 

Improvements. 

“Indenture” means an Indenture of Trust entered into between the City and the Trustee in 

connection with the issuance of each series of PID Bonds, as amended from time to time, setting 

forth the terms and conditions related to a series of PID Bonds. 

“Lot” means (1) for any portion of the District for which a final subdivision plat has been recorded 

in the Plat or Official Public Records of the County, a tract of land described by “lot” in such 

subdivision plat; and (2) for any portion of the District for which a subdivision plat has not been 

recorded in the Plat or Official Public Records of the County, a tract of land anticipated to be 

described as a “lot” in a final recorded subdivision plat as shown on a concept plan or a 

preliminary plat. A “Lot” shall not include real property owned by a government entity, even if 

such property is designated as a separate described tract or lot on a recorded subdivision plat. 

“Lot Type” means a classification of final building Lots with similar characteristics (e.g. lot size, 

home product, Estimated Buildout Value, etc.), as determined by the Administrator and 

confirmed by the City Council and as shown on Exhibit E. 

“Major Improvement Area” means approximately 130.9861 acres located within the District, 

and more specifically described in Exhibit K-3 and depicted on Exhibit A-3. The Major 

Improvement Area includes all of the District save and except Improvement Area #1. 

“Major Improvement Area Annual Installment” means the Annual Installment of the Major 

Improvement Area Assessment as calculated by the Administrator and approved by the City 

Council that includes: (1) principal; (2) interest; (3) Annual Collection Costs related to the Major 
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Improvement Area; and (4) Additional Interest related to the Major Improvement Area Bonds, as 

shown on Exhibit G-2. 

“Major Improvement Area Assessed Property” means any Parcel within the Major Improvement 

Area against which a Major Improvement Area Assessment is levied. 

“Major Improvement Area Assessment” means an Assessment levied against the Major 

Improvement Area Assessed Property, related to the Major Improvement Area Authorized 

Improvements, and imposed pursuant to an Assessment Ordinance and the provisions herein, as 

shown on the Major Improvement Area Assessment Roll, subject to reallocation or reduction 

pursuant to the provisions set forth in Section VI herein and in the PID Act. 

“Major Improvement Area Assessment Roll” means the Assessment Roll for the Major 

Improvement Area Assessed Property within the District, as updated, modified, or amended from 

time to time in accordance with the procedures set forth herein and in the PID Act, including any 

Annual Service Plan Updates. The Major Improvement Area Assessment Roll is included in this 

2026 A&R Service and Assessment Plan as Exhibit G-1. 

“Major Improvement Area Authorized Improvements” means, collectively, (1) the pro rata 

portion of the Major Improvements allocable to the Major Improvement Area; (2) the first year’s 

Annual Collection Costs related to the Major Improvement Area Bonds; and (3) Bond Issuance 

Costs incurred in connection with the issuance of the Major Improvement Area Bonds. 

“Major Improvement Area Bonds” means those certain “City of Plano, Texas, Special Assessment 

Revenue Bonds, Series 2023 (Haggard Farm Public Improvement District Major Improvement 

Area Project)” that are secured by Major Improvement Area Assessments. The debt service 

schedule for the Major Improvement Area Bonds is attached hereto as Exhibit J-2. 

“Major Improvements” means those Authorized Improvements that confer a special benefit to 

all of the Assessed Property within the District, as further described in Section III.B. and depicted 

on Exhibit H-2.  

“Maximum Assessment” means, for each Lot, an Assessment equal to the lesser of (1) the 

amount calculated pursuant to Section VI.A, or (2) for each Lot Type, the amount shown on 

Exhibit E. The Maximum Assessment per unit/square foot shall never exceed the amount shown 

on Exhibit E for any parcel within the District. 

“Multi-family Lot Type – Improvement Area #1” or “MF IA#1” means a Lot within Improvement 

Area #1 intended to be developed as rental multi-family housing. The Buyer Disclosure for Multi-

family Lot Type - Improvement Area #1 is attached as part of Appendix B. 
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“Multi-family Lot Type – Major Improvement Area” or “MF MIA” means a Lot within the Major 

Improvement Area intended to be developed as rental multi-family housing.  

“Non-Benefitted Property” means Parcels within the boundaries of the District that accrue no 

special benefit from the Authorized Improvements as determined by the City Council. 

“Notice of Assessment Termination” means a document that shall be recorded in the Official 

Public Records of the County evidencing the termination of an Assessment, a form of which is 

attached as Exhibit I. 

“Office Lot Type – Improvement Area #1” or “Office IA#1” means a Lot within Improvement 

Area #1 intended to be developed to house employees of business entities that produce a 

product or service primarily for support services including, but not limited to, administration, 

accounting, marketing, information processing and dissemination, consulting, human resource 

management, financial and insurance services, education and medical service, and other 

professional services. The Buyer Disclosure for Office Lot Type - Improvement Area #1 is attached 

as part of Appendix B. 

“Office Lot Type – Major Improvement Area” or “Office MIA” means a Lot within the Major 

Improvement Area intended to be developed to house employees of business entities that 

produce a product or service primarily for support services including, but not limited to, 

administration, accounting, marketing, information processing and dissemination, consulting, 

human resource management, financial and insurance services, education and medical service, 

and other professional services.  

“Owner” means Acres of Sunshine Ltd., A Texas limited partnership, SW Haggard Master 

Developer, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, and any successors or assigns thereof that 

intends to develop the property in the District for the ultimate purpose of transferring title to 

end users. 

“Parcel” or “Parcels” means a specific property within the District identified by either a tax parcel 

identification number assigned by the Collin Central Appraisal District for real property tax 

purposes, by legal description, or by lot and block number in a final subdivision plat recorded in 

the Official Public Records of the County, or by any other means determined by the City. 

“PID Act” means Chapter 372, Texas Local Government Code, as amended. 

“PID Bonds” means any bonds issued by the City in one or more series and secured in whole or 

in part by Assessments. 

“Prepayment” means the payment of all or a portion of an Assessment before the due date of 

the final Annual Installment thereof. Amounts received at the time of a Prepayment which 
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represent a payment of principal, interest, or penalties on a delinquent installment of an 

Assessment are not to be considered a Prepayment, but rather are to be treated as the payment 

of the regularly scheduled Annual Installment. 

“Prepayment Costs” means interest, including Additional Interest and Annual Collection Costs, 

to the date of Prepayment. 

“Retail Lot Type” or “Retail” means a Lot within the District intended to be developed into or 

operated as a retail building where businesses will sell goods and services. 

“Service Plan” means the plan described in Section IV which covers a period of at least five years 

and defines the annual indebtedness and projected costs of the Authorized Improvements. 

“Townhome Lot Type” or “Townhome” means a Lot within the District marketed to 

homebuilders as a townhome Lot. 

“Trustee” means the trustee or successor trustee under an Indenture. 
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SECTION II: THE DISTRICT 

The District includes approximately 142.49 contiguous acres located within the corporate limits 

of the City, the boundaries of which are more particularly described on Exhibit K-1 and depicted 

on Exhibit A-1. Development of the District is anticipated to include approximately 188 units 

classified as Townhome Lot Types, 350 units classified as Multi-Family Lot Type – Improvement 

Area #1, 350 units classified as Multi-Family Lot Type – Major Improvement Area, 427 units 

classified as Assisted Living Lot Type, 133,479 square feet classified as Retail Lot Type, and 98,000 

square feet classified as Office Lot Type – Improvement Area #1, and 439,500 square feet 

classified as Office Lot Type – Major Improvement Area. 

Improvement Area #1 includes approximately 11.5039 contiguous acres located within the 

corporate limits of the City, the boundaries of which are more particularly described on Exhibit 

K-2 and depicted on Exhibit A-2. Development of Improvement Area #1 is anticipated to include 

approximately 350 units classified as Multi-Family Lot Type – Improvement Area #1 and 98,000 

square feet classified as Office Lot Type - Improvement Area #1 

The Major Improvement Area includes approximately 130.9861 contiguous acres located within 

the corporate limits of the City, the boundaries of which are more particularly described on 

Exhibit K-3 and depicted on Exhibit A-3. Development of the Major Improvement Area is 

anticipated to include approximately 188 units classified as Townhome Lot Types, 350 units 

classified as Multi-Family Lot Types – Major Improvement Area, 427 units classified as Assisted 

Living Lot Type, 133,479 square feet classified as Retail Lot Type, and 439,500 square feet 

classified as Office Lot Type – Major Improvement Area. 

SECTION III: AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS  

Based on information provided by the Developer and its engineers and reviewed by the City staff 

and by third-party consultants retained by the City, the City has determined that the Authorized 

Improvements confer a special benefit on the Assessed Property.  Authorized Improvements will 

be designed and constructed in accordance with the City’s standards and specifications and will 

be owned and operated by the City. The budget for the Authorized Improvements is shown on 

Exhibit B.  

A. Major Improvements 

▪ Streets 

Improvements including subgrade stabilization, concrete and reinforcing steel for 

roadways, testing, handicapped ramps, sidewalk, landscaping, and streetlights.  All 
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related earthwork, excavation, erosion control, retaining walls, intersections, signage, 

lighting and re-vegetation of all disturbed areas within the right-of-way are included. The 

street improvements will provide benefit to each Lot within the District.  

▪ Water 

Improvements including trench excavation and embedment, trench safety, PVC piping, 

fire hydrants, valves, service connections, testing, related earthwork, excavation, and 

erosion control, and all necessary appurtenances required to provide water service to all 

Lots within the District.  

▪ Sewer  

Improvements including trench excavation and embedment, trench safety, PVC piping, 

manholes, service connections, testing, related earthwork, excavation, erosion control 

and all necessary appurtenances required to provide wastewater service to all Lots within 

the District.  

▪ Drainage  

Improvements including earthen channels, swales, inlets, RCP piping and boxes, 

headwalls, rock rip rap, concrete outfalls, and testing as well as all related earthwork, 

excavation, erosion control and all necessary appurtenances required to provide storm 

drainage for all Lots within the District.    

▪ Linear Parks 

Linear parks with 10-12 foot wide trails, including a 12-foot pedestrian trail located along 

the creek extending from the northern border of Tract 2 to the southern border of Tract 

3, a 10-foot trail connection to Tract 1 over a 12-foot wide pedestrian bridge, a 12-foot 

wide pedestrian trail meandering along the south side of Pinehaven Drive spanning from 

Parkwood Blvd to the creek, and two 10-foot wide trails extending from the creek to 

Spring Creek Pkwy on either side of Pinehaven Drive. 

▪ Soft Costs 

Costs related to designing, constructing, and installing the Major Improvements including 

land planning and design, City fees, engineering, soil testing, survey, construction 

management, contingency, District Formation Costs, legal fees, and consultant fees.  
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B. Improvement Area #1 Improvements 

▪ Water 

Improvements including trench excavation and embedment, trench safety, PVC piping, 

fire hydrants, valves, service connections, testing, related earthwork, excavation, and 

erosion control, and all necessary appurtenances required to provide water service to all 

Lots within Improvement Area #1.  

▪ Sewer  

Improvements including trench excavation and embedment, trench safety, PVC piping, 

manholes, service connections, testing, related earthwork, excavation, erosion control 

and all necessary appurtenances required to provide wastewater service to all Lots within 

Improvement Area #1.  

▪ Drainage  

Improvements including earthen channels, swales, inlets, RCP piping and boxes, 

headwalls, rock rip rap, concrete outfalls, and testing as well as all related earthwork, 

excavation, erosion control and all necessary appurtenances required to provide storm 

drainage for all Lots within Improvement Area #1.  

▪ Soft Costs 

Costs related to designing, constructing, and installing the Improvement Area #1 

Improvements including land planning and design, City fees, engineering, soil testing, 

survey, construction management, contingency, legal fees, and consultant fees.  

C. Bond Issuance Costs 

▪ Debt Service Reserve Fund 

Equals the amount to be deposited in a debt service reserve fund under an applicable 

Indenture in connection with the issuance of PID Bonds. 

▪ Capitalized Interest 

Equals the amount required to be deposited for the purpose of paying capitalized interest 

on a series of PID Bonds under an applicable Indenture in connection with the issuance of 

such PID Bonds. 

▪ Underwriter’s Discount 

Equals a percentage of the par amount of a particular series of PID Bonds related to the 
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costs of underwriting such PID Bonds, including a fee for Underwriter’s Counsel. 

▪ Cost of Issuance 

Includes costs of issuing a particular series of PID Bonds, including but not limited to issuer 

fees, attorney’s fees, financial advisory fees, consultant fees, appraisal fees, printing 

costs, publication costs, City’s costs, fees charged by the Texas Attorney General, and any 

other cost or expense directly associated with the issuance of PID Bonds. 

D. Other Costs 

▪ Deposit to Administrative Fund 

Equals the amount necessary to fund the first year’s Annual Collection Costs for a 

particular series of PID Bonds. 

SECTION IV: SERVICE PLAN 

The PID Act requires the Service Plan to cover a period of at least five years. The Service Plan is 

required to define the annual projected costs and indebtedness for the Authorized 

Improvements undertaken within the District during the five-year period. The Service Plan is also 

required to include a copy of the buyer disclosure notice form required by Section 5.014 of the 

Texas Property Code, as amended. The Service Plan must be reviewed and updated in each 

Annual Service Plan Update. Exhibit C summarizes the Service Plan for the Assessed Property. 

Per the PID Act and Section 5.014 of the Texas Property Code, as amended, this 2026 A&R Service 

and Assessment Plan, and any future Annual Service Plan Updates, shall include a form of the 

buyer disclosure for the District. The buyer disclosures are attached hereto as Appendix B. 

Exhibit D summarizes the sources and uses of funds required to construct the Authorized 

Improvements and Private Improvements, issue the PID Bonds, and fund the deposit to the 

administrative fund. The sources and uses of funds shown on Exhibit D shall be updated in an 

Annual Service Plan Update to reflect any budget revisions and Actual Costs. 

SECTION V: ASSESSMENT PLAN 

The PID Act allows the City Council to apportion the costs of the Authorized Improvements to the 

Assessed Property based on the special benefit received from the Authorized Improvements. The 

PID Act provides that such costs may be apportioned: (1) equally per front foot or square foot; 

(2) according to the value of property as determined by the City Council, with or without regard 

to improvements constructed on the property; or (3) in any other manner approved by the City 

Council that results in imposing equal shares of such costs on property similarly benefited.  The 
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PID Act further provides that the City Council may establish by ordinance or order reasonable 

classifications and formulas for the apportionment of the cost between the City and the area to 

be assessed and the methods of assessing the special benefits for various classes of 

improvements. 

This section of this 2026 A&R Service and Assessment Plan describes the special benefit received 

by each Parcel within the District as a result of the Authorized Improvements and provides the 

basis and justification for the determination that this special benefit equals or exceeds the 

amount of the Assessments to be levied on the Assessed Property for such Authorized 

Improvements. 

The determination by the City Council of the assessment methodologies set forth below is the 

result of the discretionary exercise by the City Council of its legislative authority and 

governmental powers and is conclusive and binding on the Developer, Owner, and all future 

owners and developers of the Assessed Property. 

A. Assessment Methodology 

Acting in its legislative capacity and based on information provided by the Developer and its 

engineers and reviewed by the City staff and by third-party consultants retained by the City, the 

City Council has determined that the costs related to the Authorized Improvements shall be 

allocated as follows: 

▪ At the time the City Council approved the 2023 Service and Assessment Plan, the costs of 

the Major Improvement Area Authorized Improvements were allocated to each Parcel in 

the Major Improvement Area based upon Estimated Buildout Value of each Parcel 

designated as Major Improvement Area Assessed Property to the Estimated Buildout 

Value of all Major Improvement Area Assessed Property.  

▪ At the time the City Council approved the 2023 Service and Assessment Plan, the costs of 

the Major Improvements were allocated to Improvement Area #1 and the Major 

Improvement Area based upon Estimated Buildout Value of each Parcel or Assessed 

Property to the Estimated Buildout Value of the District. The Major Improvement Area 

was allocated 81.62% of the Major Improvements costs, and Improvement Area #1 was 

allocated 18.38% of the Major Improvements costs. The Major Improvement Area and 

Improvement Area #1’s shares of the Major Improvement costs are illustrated in Exhibit 

B. 

▪ At the time the City Council approved the 2023 Service and Assessment Plan, the costs of 

the Improvement Area #1 Authorized Improvements were allocated to each Parcel within 

Improvement Area #1 based on the ratio of the Estimated Buildout Value of each Parcel 
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designated as Improvement Area #1 Assessed Property to the Estimated Buildout Value 

of all Improvement Area #1 Assessed Property.  

B. Assessments 

At the time the City Council approved the applicable 2023 Assessment Ordinance, the 

Improvement Area #1 Assessment was levied on the Improvement Area #1 Assessed Property 

and is outstanding in the amount shown on the Improvement Area #1 Assessment Roll, attached 

hereto as Exhibit F-1.  The projected Improvement Area #1 Annual Installments are shown on 

Exhibit F-2. Upon division or subdivision of the Improvement Area #1 Assessed Property, the 

Improvement Area #1 Assessment will be reallocated pursuant to Section VI. 

At the time the City Council approved the applicable 2023 Assessment Ordinance, the Major 

Improvement Area Assessment was levied on the Major Improvement Area Assessed Property 

and is outstanding in the amount shown on the Major Improvement Area Assessment Roll, 

attached hereto as Exhibit G-1.  The projected Major Improvement Area Annual Installments are 

shown on Exhibit G-2. Upon division or subdivision of the Major Improvement Area Assessed 

Property, the Major Improvement Area Assessment will be reallocated pursuant to Section VI. 

The Major Improvement Area Assessment levied on the Major Improvement Area Assessed 

Property, as reflected herein and shown on Exhibit E, incorporates a reallocation implemented 

pursuant to the True-Up provision of the 2023 Service and Assessment Plan in connection with 

the submission of preliminary site plans, attached hereto as Exhibit L-2 and Exhibit L-3.  

The Maximum Assessment for each Lot Type is shown on Exhibit E. In no case will the Assessment 

for Lots classified as Multi-Family Lot Type – Improvement Area #1, Office Lot Type – 

Improvement Area #1, Multi-Family Lot Type – Major Improvement Area, Office Lot Type – Major 

Improvement Area, Retail Lot Type, Assisted Living Lot Type and Townhome Lot Type, exceed the 

corresponding Maximum Assessment for each Lot classification. 

C. Findings of Special Benefit 

Acting in its legislative capacity and based on information provided by the Developer and its 

engineer and reviewed by the City staff and by third-party consultants retained by the City, the 

City Council has found and determined the following: 

▪ Improvement Area #1 

▪ The costs of the Improvement Area #1 Authorized Improvements equal 

$5,595,389 as shown on Exhibit B;  
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▪ The Improvement Area #1 Assessed Property receives special benefit from the 

Improvement Area #1 Authorized Improvements equal to or greater than the 

Actual Cost of the Improvement Area #1 Authorized Improvements;  

▪ At the time the City Council approved the 2023 Service and Assessment Plan, the 

Improvement Area #1 Assessed Property was allocated 100% of the Improvement 

Area #1 Assessment levied for the Improvement Area #1 Authorized 

Improvements, which equaled $5,000,000, outstanding in the amount of 

$4,490,000 as shown on the Improvement Area #1 Assessment Roll attached 

hereto as Exhibit F-1, as further described in Section XI; 

▪ The special benefit (  $5,595,389) received by the Improvement Area #1 Assessed 

Property from the Improvement Area #1 Authorized Improvements is greater than 

or equal to the amount of the Improvement Area #1 Assessment ($5,000,000) 

levied on the Improvement Area #1 Assessed Property for the Improvement Area 

#1 Authorized Improvements; and 

▪ At the time the City Council approved the 2023 Service and Assessment Plan, the 

Owner owned 100% of the Improvement Area #1 Assessed Property. The Owner 

acknowledged that the Improvement Area #1 Authorized Improvements confer a 

special benefit on the Improvement Area #1 Assessed Property and consented to 

the imposition of the Improvement Area #1 Assessments to pay for the Actual 

Costs associated therewith. The Owner has ratified, confirmed, accepted, agreed 

to, and approved: (1) the determinations and findings by the City Council as to the 

special benefits described herein and the 2023 Assessment Ordinance; (2) the 

2023 Service and Assessment Plan and the 2023 Assessment Ordinance; and (3) 

the levying of the Improvement Area #1 Assessment on the Improvement Area #1 

Assessed Property. 

▪ Major Improvement Area 

▪ The costs of the Major Improvement Area Authorized Improvements equal 

$16,536,049, as shown on Exhibit B;  

▪ The Major Improvement Area Assessed Property receives special benefit from the 

Major Improvement Area Authorized Improvements equal to or greater than the 

Actual Cost of the Major Improvement Area Authorized Improvements;  

▪ At the time the City Council approved the 2023 Service and Assessment Plan, the 

Major Improvement Area Assessed Property was allocated 100% of the Major 

Improvement Area Assessment levied for the Major Improvement Area 
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Authorized Improvements, which equaled $16,458,000, outstanding in the 

amount of $16,300,000 as shown on the Major Improvement Area Assessment 

Roll attached hereto as Exhibit G-1, as further described in Section XI; 

▪ The special benefit (  $16,536,049) received by the Major Improvement Area 

Assessed Property from the Major Improvement Area Authorized Improvements 

is greater than or equal to the amount of the Major Improvement Area 

Assessment ($16,458,000) levied on the Major Improvement Area Assessed 

Property for the Major Improvement Area Authorized Improvements; and 

▪ At the time the City Council approved the 2023 Service and Assessment Plan, the 

Owner owned 100% of the Major Improvement Area Assessed Property. The 

Owner acknowledged that the Major Improvement Area Authorized 

Improvements confer a special benefit on the Major Improvement Area Assessed 

Property and consented to the imposition of the Major Improvement Area 

Assessments to pay for the Actual Costs associated therewith. The Owner has 

ratified, confirmed, accepted, agreed to, and approved: (1) the determinations 

and findings by the City Council as to the special benefits described herein and the 

2023 Assessment Ordinance; (2) the 2023 Service and Assessment Plan and the 

2023 Assessment Ordinance; and (3) the levying of the Major Improvement Area 

Assessment on the Major Improvement Area Assessed Property. 

D. Annual Collection Costs 

The Annual Collection Costs shall be paid for annually by the owner of each Parcel pro rata based 

on the ratio of the amount of outstanding Assessment remaining on the Parcel to the total 

outstanding Assessment.  The Annual Collection Costs shall be collected as part of and in the 

same manner as Annual Installments in the amounts shown on the Assessment Roll, which may 

be revised based on Actual Costs incurred in Annual Service Plan Updates. 

E. Additional Interest 

The interest rate on Assessments securing each respective series of PID Bonds may exceed the 

interest rate on each respective series of PID Bonds by the Additional Interest Rate. To the extent 

required by any Indenture, Additional Interest shall be collected as part of each Annual 

Installment and shall be deposited pursuant to the applicable Indenture.  
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SECTION VI: TERMS OF THE ASSESSMENTS 

Any reallocation of Assessments as described in this Section VI shall be considered an 

administrative action of the City and will not be subject to the notice or public hearing 

requirements under the PID Act. 

A. Reallocation of Assessments 

1. Upon Division Prior to Recording of Subdivision Plat 

Upon the division of any Assessed Property (without the recording of a subdivision plat), 

the Administrator shall reallocate the Assessment for the Assessed Property prior to the 

division among the newly divided Assessed Properties according to the following formula: 

A = B x (C ÷ D) 

Where the terms have the following meanings: 

A = the Assessment for the newly divided Assessed Property 

B = the Assessment for the Assessed Property prior to division 

C = the Estimated Buildout Value of the newly divided Assessed Property 

D = the sum of the Estimated Buildout Value for all of the newly divided Assessed 

Properties 

The calculation of the Assessment of an Assessed Property shall be performed by the 

Administrator and shall be based on the Estimated Buildout Value of that Assessed 

Property, as provided by the Developer, relying on information from homebuilders, 

market studies, appraisals, Official Public Records of the County, and any other relevant 

information regarding the Assessed Property. The Estimated Buildout Values for Multi-

Family Lot Type – Improvement Area #1, Office Lot Type – Improvement Area #1, Multi-

Family Lot Type – Major Improvement Area, Office Lot Type – Major Improvement Area, 

Retail Lot Type, Assisted Living Lot Type and Townhome Lot Type are shown on Exhibit E 

and will not change in future Annual Service Plan Updates but Exhibit E may be updated 

in future Annual Service Plan Updates to account for additional Lot Types. The calculation 

as confirmed by the City Council shall be conclusive and binding. 

The sum of the Assessments for all newly divided Assessed Properties shall equal the 

Assessment for the Assessed Property prior to subdivision. The calculation shall be made 

separately for each newly divided Assessed Property. The reallocation of an Assessment 

for an Assessed Property that is a homestead under Texas law may not exceed the 
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Assessment prior to the reallocation. Any reallocation pursuant to this section shall be 

reflected in the Annual Service Plan Update immediately following such reallocation.  

2. Upon Subdivision by a Recorded Subdivision Plat 

Upon the subdivision of any Assessed Property based on a recorded subdivision plat, the 

Administrator shall reallocate the Assessment for the Assessed Property prior to the 

subdivision among the new subdivided Lots based on Estimated Buildout Value according 

to the following formula and subject to the provisions in this 2026 A&R Service and 

Assessment Plan: 

A = [B x (C ÷ D)]/E 

Where the terms have the following meanings: 

A = the Assessment for the newly subdivided Lot 

B = the Assessment for the Parcel prior to subdivision 

C = the sum of the Estimated Buildout Value of all newly subdivided Lots with the 

same Lot Type  

D = the sum of the Estimated Buildout Value for all of the newly subdivided Lots 

excluding Non-Benefitted Property 

E= the number of newly subdivided Lots with the same Lot Type 

Prior to the recording of a subdivision plat, the Developer, Owner, or other owner of the 

property shall provide the City the estimated gross building square footage by Lot Type 

for the newly subdivided Lot.  The calculation of the Assessment for a Lot shall be 

performed by the Administrator and confirmed by the City Council based on Estimated 

Buildout Value information provided by the Developer, homebuilders, third party 

consultants, and/or the Official Public Records of the County regarding the Lot. The 

Estimated Buildout Values for Multi-Family Lot Type – Improvement Area #1, Office Lot 

Type – Improvement Area #1, Multi-Family Lot Type – Major Improvement Area, Office 

Lot Type – Major Improvement Area, Retail Lot Type, Assisted Living Lot Type and 

Townhome Lot Type are shown on Exhibit E and will not change in future Annual Service 

Plan Updates. The calculation as confirmed by the City Council shall be conclusive and 

binding. 

The sum of the Assessments for all newly subdivided Lots shall not exceed the Assessment 

for the portion of the Assessed Property subdivided prior to subdivision. The calculation 

shall be made separately for each newly subdivided Assessed Property. The reallocation 

of an Assessment for an Assessed Property that is a homestead under Texas law may not 

exceed the Assessment prior to the reallocation. Any reallocation pursuant to this section 
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shall be reflected in the Annual Service Plan Update immediately following such 

reallocation. 

3. Upon Consolidation  

If two or more Lots or Parcels are consolidated into a single Lot or Parcel, the 

Administrator shall allocate the Assessments against the Lots or Parcels before the 

consolidation to the consolidated Lot or Parcel, which allocation shall be approved by the 

City Council in the next Annual Service Plan Update immediately following such 

consolidation. The Assessment for any resulting Lot may not exceed the Maximum 

Assessment for the applicable Lot Type and compliance may require a mandatory 

Prepayment of Assessments pursuant to Section VI.C. 

B. Mandatory Prepayment of Assessments 

If an Assessed Property or a portion thereof is conveyed to a party that is exempt from payment 

of the Assessment under applicable law, or the owner causes a Lot, Parcel or portion thereof to 

become Non-Benefitted Property, the owner of such Lot, Parcel or portion thereof shall pay to 

the City, or cause to be paid to the City, the full amount of the Assessment, plus all Prepayment 

Costs and Delinquent Collection Costs for such Assessed Property, prior to any such conveyance 

or act, and no such conveyance shall be effective until the City receives such payment. Following 

payment of the foregoing costs in full, the City shall provide the owner with a recordable “Notice 

of Assessment Termination,” a form of which is attached hereto as Exhibit I. 

C. True-Up of Assessments if Maximum Assessment Exceeded at Plat 

Upon submission of a preliminary plat and/or site plan by the Developer, Owner, or other owner 

of the property to the City, the Developer, Owner, or other owner shall provide the City the gross 

building square footage and use type for land included in the preliminary plat and/or site plan 

for each Lot anticipated to be created by the preliminary plat and/or site plan considering factors 

that may impact value. The Administrator will review the preliminary plat and/or site plan to 

determine if such plat and/or site plan will or will not result in the Assessment per Lot for any Lot 

Type within the preliminary plat and/or site plan exceeding the Maximum Assessment.  If the 

Administrator determines the preliminary plat and/or site plan results in an Assessment per Lot 

for any Lot Type exceeding the Maximum Assessment, prior to the City issuing any building 

permit for any such Lot described in the reviewed preliminary plat or site plan, the entity 

submitting the preliminary plat and/or site plan will make a Prepayment in an amount sufficient 

to reduce the Assessment for each Lot within such preliminary plat and/or site plan to the 

Maximum Assessment. The City’s approval of an Annual Service Plan Update, a preliminary plat, 
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or a site plan without payment of such Prepayment amounts does not eliminate the obligation 

of the entity submitting the preliminary plat and/or site plan to pay such amounts. 

D. Reduction of Assessments 

If the Actual Costs of completed Authorized Improvements are less than the Assessments, then 

(i) in the event PID Bonds have not been issued for the purpose of financing Authorized 

Improvements affected by such reduction in Actual Costs, the City Council shall reduce each 

Assessment on a pro rata basis such that the sum of the resulting reduced Assessments for all 

Assessed Property equals the reduced Actual Costs that were expended, or (ii) in the event that 

PID Bonds have been issued for the purpose of financing Authorized Improvements affected by 

such reduction in Actual Costs, the Trustee shall apply amounts on deposit in the applicable 

account of the project fund created under the Indenture relating to such series of PID Bonds as 

directed by the City pursuant to the terms of such Indenture.  Such excess PID Bond proceeds 

may be used for any purpose authorized by such Indenture.  The Assessments shall never be 

reduced to an amount less than the amount required to pay all outstanding debt service 

requirements on all outstanding PID Bonds. 

The Administrator shall update (and submit to the City Council for review and approval as part of 

the next Annual Service Plan Update) the Assessment Roll and corresponding Annual Installments 

to reflect the reduced Assessments. 

E. Prepayment of Assessments 

The owner of any Assessed Property may, at any time, pay all or any part of an Assessment in 

accordance with the PID Act. Prepayment Costs, if any, may be paid from a reserve established 

under the applicable Indenture.  If an Annual Installment has been billed, or the Annual Service 

Plan Update has been approved by the City Council prior to the Prepayment, the Annual 

Installment shall be due and payable and shall be credited against the Prepayment. 

If an Assessment on an Assessed Property is prepaid in full, with Prepayment Costs, (1) the 

Administrator shall cause the Assessment to be reduced to zero on said Assessed Property and 

the Assessment Roll to be revised accordingly; (2) the Administrator shall prepare the revised 

Assessment Roll and submit such revised Assessment Roll to the City Council for review and 

approval as part of the next Annual Service Plan Update; (3) the obligation to pay the Assessment 

and corresponding Annual Installments shall terminate with respect to said Assessed Property; 

and (4) the City shall provide the owner with a recordable "Notice of Assessment Termination.” 

If an Assessment on an Assessed Property is prepaid in part with Prepayment Costs: (1) the 

Administrator shall cause the Assessment to be reduced on said Assessed Property and the 

Assessment Roll revised accordingly; (2) the Administrator shall prepare the revised Assessment 
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Roll and submit such revised Assessment Roll to the City Council for review and approval as part 

of the next Annual Service Plan Update; and (3) the obligation to pay the Assessment will be 

reduced to the extent of the Prepayment made. 

F. Payment of Assessment in Annual Installments 

Assessments that are not paid in full shall be due and payable in Annual Installments. Exhibit F-2 

shows the estimated Improvement Area #1 Annual Installments. Exhibit G-2 shows the estimated 

Major Improvement Area Annual Installments. Annual Installments are subject to adjustment in 

each Annual Service Plan Update. 

Prior to the recording of a final subdivision plat, if any Parcel shown on the Assessment Roll is 

assigned multiple tax parcel identification numbers for billing and collection purposes, the Annual 

Installment shall be allocated pro rata based on the acreage of the Parcel not including any Non-

Benefitted Property or Non-Assessed Property, as shown by the Collin Central Appraisal District 

for each tax parcel identification number. 

The Administrator shall prepare and submit to the City Council for its review and approval an 

Annual Service Plan Update to allow for the billing and collection of Annual Installments.  Each 

Annual Service Plan Update shall include updated Assessment Rolls and updated calculations of 

Annual Installments. The Annual Collection Costs for a given Assessment shall be paid by the 

owner of each Parcel pro rata based on the ratio of the amount of outstanding Assessment 

remaining on the Parcel to the total outstanding Assessment.  Annual Installments shall be 

reduced by any credits applied under an applicable Indenture, such as capitalized interest, 

interest earnings on account balances, and any other funds available to the Trustee for such 

purposes.  Annual Installments shall be collected by the City in the same manner and at the same 

time as ad valorem taxes.  Annual Installments shall be subject to the penalties, procedures, and 

foreclosure sale in case of delinquencies as set forth in the PID Act and in the same manner as ad 

valorem taxes due and owing to the City. To the extent permitted by the PID Act or other 

applicable law, the City Council may provide for other means of collecting Annual Installments, 

but in no case shall the City take any action, or fail to take any action, that would cause it to be 

in default under any Indenture. Assessments shall have the lien priority specified in the PID Act. 

Sales of the Assessed Property for nonpayment of Annual Installments shall be subject to the lien 

for the remaining unpaid Annual Installments against the Assessed Property, and the Assessed 

Property may again be sold at a judicial foreclosure sale if the purchaser fails to timely pay any of 

the remaining unpaid Annual Installments as they become due and payable. 

The City reserves the right to refund PID Bonds in accordance with applicable law, including the 

PID Act.  In the event of a refunding, the Administrator shall recalculate the Annual Installments 
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so that total Annual Installments will be sufficient to pay the refunding bonds, and the refunding 

bonds shall constitute “PID Bonds.” 

Each Annual Installment of an Assessment, including interest on the unpaid principal of the 

Assessment, shall be updated annually.  Each Annual Installment shall be due when billed and 

shall be delinquent if not paid prior to February 1 of the following year. The initial Improvement 

Area #1 Annual Installments of the Improvement Area #1 Assessments and Major Improvement 

Area Annual Installments of the Major Improvement Area Assessments were due when billed 

and were delinquent if not paid prior to February 1, 2024. 

Failure of an owner of an Assessed Property to receive an invoice for an Annual Installment shall 

not relieve said owner of the responsibility for payment of the Assessment. Assessments, or 

Annual Installments thereof, that are delinquent shall incur Delinquent Collection Costs.  

G. Prepayment as a Result of an Eminent Domain Proceeding or Taking  

Subject to applicable law, if any portion of any Parcel of Assessed Property is taken from an owner 

as a result of eminent domain proceedings or if a transfer of any portion of any Parcel of Assessed 

Property is made to an entity with the authority to condemn all or a portion of the Assessed 

Property in lieu of or as a part of an eminent domain proceeding (a “Taking”), the portion of the 

Assessed Property that was taken or transferred (the “Taken Property”) shall be reclassified as 

Non-Benefitted Property.  

For the Assessed Property that is subject to the Taking as described in the preceding paragraph, 

the Assessment that was levied against the Assessed Property (when it was included in the Taken 

Property) prior to the Taking shall remain in force against the remaining Assessed Property (the 

Assessed Property less the Taken Property) (the “Remaining Property”), following the 

reclassification of the Taken Property as Non-Benefitted Property, subject to an adjustment of 

the Assessment applicable to the Remaining Property after any required Prepayment as set forth 

below. The owner of the Remaining Property will remain liable to pay, pursuant to the terms of  

this 2026 A&R Service and Assessment Plan, as updated, and the PID Act, the Assessment that 

remains due on the Remaining Property, subject to an adjustment in the Assessment applicable 

to the Remaining Property after any required Prepayment as set forth below. Notwithstanding 

the foregoing, if the Assessment that remains due on the Remaining Property exceeds the 

applicable Maximum Assessment, the owner of the Remaining Property will be required to make 

a Prepayment in an amount necessary to ensure that the Assessment against the Remaining 

Property does not exceed such Maximum Assessment, in which case the Assessment applicable 

to the Remaining Property will be reduced by the amount of the partial Prepayment. If the City 

receives all or a portion of the eminent domain proceeds (or payment made in an agreed sale in 
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lieu of condemnation), such amount shall be credited against the amount of Prepayment, with 

any remainder credited against the Assessment on the Remaining Property. 

In all instances the Assessment remaining on the Remaining Property shall not exceed the 

applicable Maximum Assessment.   

By way of illustration, if an owner owns 100 acres of Assessed Property subject to a $100 

Assessment and 10 acres is taken through a Taking, the 10 acres of Taken Property shall be 

reclassified as Non-Benefitted Property and the remaining 90 acres constituting the Remaining 

Property shall be subject to the $100 Assessment (provided that this $100 Assessment does not 

exceed the Maximum Assessment on the Remaining Property). If the Administrator determines 

that the $100 Assessment reallocated to the Remaining Property would exceed the Maximum 

Assessment, as applicable, on the Remaining Property by $10, then the owner shall be required 

to pay $10 as a Prepayment of the Assessment against the Remaining Property and the 

Assessment on the Remaining Property shall be adjusted to $90.  

Notwithstanding the previous paragraphs in this subsection, if the owner of the Remaining 

Property notifies the City and the Administrator that the Taking prevents the Remaining Property 

from being developed for any use which could support the Estimated Buildout Value 

requirement, the owner shall, upon receipt of the compensation for the Taken Property, be 

required to prepay the amount of the Assessment required to buy down the outstanding 

Assessment to the applicable Maximum Assessment on the Remaining Property to support the 

Estimated Buildout Value requirement. The owner will remain liable to pay the Assessment on 

both the Taken Property and the Remaining Property until such time that such Assessment has 

been prepaid in full. 

Notwithstanding the previous paragraphs in this subsection, the Assessments shall never be 

reduced to an amount less than the amount required to pay all outstanding debt service 

requirements on all outstanding PID Bonds.  

SECTION VII: ASSESSMENT ROLL 

The Improvement Area #1 Assessment Roll is attached as Exhibit F-1. The Administrator shall 

prepare and submit to the City Council for review and approval proposed revisions to the 

Improvement Area #1 Assessment Roll and Improvement Area #1 Annual Installments for each 

Parcel as part of each Annual Service Plan Update. 

The Major Improvement Area Assessment Roll is attached as Exhibit G-1. The Administrator shall 

prepare and submit to the City Council for review and approval proposed revisions to the Major 
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Improvement Area Assessment Roll and Major Improvement Area Annual Installments for each 

Parcel as part of each Annual Service Plan Update. 

SECTION VIII: ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS 

A. Calculation Errors 

If the owner of a Parcel claims that an error has been made in any calculation required by this 

2026 A&R Service and Assessment Plan, including, but not limited to, any calculation made as 

part of any Annual Service Plan Update, the owner’s sole and exclusive remedy shall be to submit 

a written notice of error to the Administrator by December 1st of each year following City 

Council’s approval of the calculation. Otherwise, the owner shall be deemed to have 

unconditionally approved and accepted the calculation.  The Administrator shall provide a 

written response to the City Council and the owner not later than 30 days after receipt of such 

written notice of error by the Administrator. The City Council shall consider the owner’s notice 

of error and the Administrator’s response at a public meeting, and, not later than 30 days after 

closing such meeting, the City Council shall make a final determination as to whether an error 

has been made.  If the City Council determines that an error has been made, the City Council shall 

take such corrective action as is authorized by the PID Act, this 2026 A&R Service and Assessment 

Plan, the applicable Assessment Ordinance, the applicable Indenture, or as otherwise authorized 

by the discretionary power of the City Council.  The determination by the City Council as to 

whether an error has been made, and any corrective action taken by the City Council, shall be 

final and binding on the owner and the Administrator. 

B. Amendments 

Amendments to this 2026 A&R Service and Assessment Plan must be made by the City Council in 

accordance with the PID Act.  To the extent permitted by the PID Act, this 2026 A&R Service and 

Assessment Plan may be amended without notice to owners of the Assessed Property: (1) to 

correct mistakes and clerical errors; (2) to clarify ambiguities; and (3) to provide procedures to 

collect Assessments, Annual Installments, and other charges imposed by this 2026 A&R Service 

and Assessment Plan. 

C. Administration and Interpretation 

The Administrator shall: (1) perform the obligations of the Administrator as set forth in this 2026 

A&R Service and Assessment Plan; (2) administer the District for and on behalf of and at the 

direction of the City Council; and (3) interpret the provisions of this 2026 A&R Service and 

Assessment Plan.  Interpretations of this 2026 A&R Service and Assessment Plan by the 

Administrator shall be in writing and shall be appealable to the City Council by owners of Assessed 
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Property adversely affected by the interpretation.  Appeals shall be decided by the City Council 

after holding a public meeting at which all interested parties have an opportunity to be heard.  

Decisions by the City Council shall be final and binding on the owners of Assessed Property and 

developers and their successors and assigns. 

D. Form of Buyer Disclosure/Filing Requirements 

Per Section 5.014 of the Texas Property Code, as amended, this 2026 A&R Service and 

Assessment Plan, and any future Annual Service Plan Updates, shall include a form of the Buyer 

Disclosures for the District. The Buyer Disclosures for each Lot Type are attached hereto as 

Appendix B. Within seven days of approval by the city Council, the City shall file and record in 

the real property records of the County the executed ordinance of this 2026 A&R Service and 

Assessment Plan, or any future Annual Service Plan Updates. The executed ordinance, including 

any attachments, approving this Service an Assessment Plan or any future Annual Service Plan 

Updates shall be filed and recorded in their entirety. 

E. Severability 

If any provision of this 2026 A&R Service and Assessment Plan is determined by a governmental 

agency or court to be unenforceable, the unenforceable provision shall be deleted and, to the 

maximum extent possible, shall be rewritten to be enforceable.  Every effort shall be made to 

enforce the remaining provisions. 

SECTION XI – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

A. Parcel Subdivision 

Improvement Area #1 

▪ The final plat of Conveyance Plat Block A, Lots 1-7 was filed and recorded with the County 

on June 19, 2023, and attached as Exhibit L-1. 

Major Improvement Area: 

▪ The final plat of Conveyance Plat Block A, Lots 1-7 was filed and recorded with the County 

on June 19, 2023, and attached as Exhibit L-1. 

▪ The preliminary site plan for Haggard Farm Almanac Addition, Block A, Lots 2 & 4 changed 

from the original uses in the 2023 Service and Assessment Plan, and was submitted to the 

City on March 3, 2025. The preliminary site plan consists of an assembly hall, restaurant, 

retail, winery, and vehicle parking lot, and attached hereto as Exhibit L-2. 

▪ The preliminary site plan for Haggard Farm Townhomes changed from the original uses 

in the 2023 Service and Assessment Plan, and was submitted to the City on June 16, 2025. 

The preliminary site plan consists of 188 townhomes, and attached hereto as Exhibit L-3. 
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See the anticipated Lot Type classification summary within Improvement Area #1 below: 

 

See the anticipated Lot Type classification summary within the Major Improvement Area       

below: 

 

See Exhibit C for the Concept Plan.  

B. Lot and Home Sales 

Improvement Area #1 

Per the quarterly report dated December 31, 2025, the lot ownership composition is provided 

below:  

▪ Developer Owned: 

o Multi-family Lot Type – Improvement Area #1: 350 units 

o Office Lot Type – Improvement Area #1: 0 SF  

▪ Non-Developer Landowner Owned: 

o Multi-family Lot Type – Improvement Area #1: 0 units 

o Office Lot Type – Improvement Area #1: 98,000 SF  

▪ Builder Owned: 

o Multi-family Lot Type – Improvement Area #1: 0 units 

o Office Lot Type – Improvement Area #1: 0 SF  

▪ End-User Owner: 

o Multi-family Lot Type – Improvement Area #1: 0 units 

Lot Type

Number of Units / 

SF

Multi-Family 350

Office 98,000

Improvement Area #1
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o Office Lot Type – Improvement Area #1: 0 SF  

 

Major Improvement Area 

Per the quarterly report dated December 31, 2025, the lot ownership composition is provided 

below: 

▪ Developer Owned: 

o Townhome Lot Type: 0 Lots 

o Retail Lot Type: 0 SF 

o Multi-family Lot Type – Major Improvement Area: 0 units 

o Office Lot Type – Major Improvement Area: 0 SF 

o Assisted Living Lot Type: 0 units 

▪ Non-Developer Landowner Owned: 

o Townhome Lot Type: 188 Lots 

o Retail Lot Type: 133,479 SF 

o Multi-family Lot Type – Major Improvement Area: 350 units 

o Office Lot Type – Major Improvement Area: 439,500 SF 

o Assisted Living Lot Type: 427 units 

▪ End-User Owner: 

o Townhome Lot Type: 0 Lots 

o Retail Lot Type: 0 SF 

o Multi-family Lot Type – Major Improvement Area: 0 units 

o Office Lot Type – Major Improvement Area: 0 SF 

o Assisted Living Lot Type: 0 units 

 

See Appendix B for the buyer disclosures. 

C. Outstanding Assessment 

Improvement Area #1 

Net of the Annual Installment due January 31, 2026, Improvement Area #1 has an outstanding 

Assessment of $4,940,000.00. 

Major Improvement Area 

Net of the Annual Installment due January 31, 2026, the Major Improvement Area has an 

outstanding assessment of $16,300,000.00. 
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D. Annual Installment Due 1/31/2027 

Improvement Area #1 

▪ Principal and Interest – The total principal and interest required for the Improvement 

Area #1 Annual Installment is $434,500.00. 

▪ Additional Interest – The total Additional Interest Reserve Requirement, as defined in the 

Indenture, is equal to $271,700.0 and has not been met. As such, the Additional Interest 

Account will be funded with Additional Interest on the outstanding Assessments, resulting 

in an Additional Interest amount due of $24,400.00. 

▪ Annual Collection Costs – The cost of administering the District and collecting the Annual 

Installments shall be paid for on a pro rata basis by each Parcel based on the amount of 

outstanding Assessment remaining on the Parcel. The total Annual Collection Costs 

budgeted for the Annual Installment is $30,346.95. 

 

See below for a table showing the breakdown of the Annual Collection Costs for the Annual 

Installments due 1/31/2027. 
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Please contact the Administrator for the pay period for the Improvement Area #1 Bonds. 

See Exhibit J-1 for the debt service schedule for the Improvement Area #1 Bonds. 

Major Improvement Area 

• Principal and Interest – The total principal and interest required for the Major 

Improvement Area Annual Installment is $1,541,482.50. 

• Additional Interest – The total Additional Interest Reserve Requirement, as defined in 

the Indenture, is equal to $896,500.00 and has not been met. As such, the Additional 

Interest Account will be funded with Additional Interest on the outstanding Assessments, 

resulting in an Additional Interest amount due of $80,710.00. 

• Annual Collection Costs – The cost of administering the District and collecting the Annual 

Installments shall be paid for on a pro rata basis by each Parcel based on the amount of 

outstanding Assessment remaining on the Parcel. The total Annual Collection Costs 

budgeted for the Annual Installment is $65,581.95. 

 

See below for a table showing the breakdown of the Annual Collection Costs for the Annual 

Installments due 1/31/2027. 
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Please contact the Administrator for the pay period for the Major Improvement Area Bonds. 

See Exhibit J-2 for the debt service schedule for the Major Improvement Area Bonds. 
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EXHIBITS   

The following Exhibits are attached to and made a part of this 2026 A&R Service and Assessment 

Plan for all purposes: 

 

Exhibit A-1 Map of the District 

Exhibit A-2 Map of Improvement Area #1 

Exhibit A-3 Map of Major Improvement Area 

Exhibit A-4  Concept Plan 

Exhibit B Project Costs 

Exhibit C Service Plan 

Exhibit D Sources and Uses of Funds 

Exhibit E Maximum Assessment and Tax Rate Equivalent 

Exhibit F-1 Improvement Area #1 Assessment Roll 

Exhibit F-2 Improvement Area #1 Annual Installments 

Exhibit G-1 Major Improvement Area Assessment Roll 

Exhibit G-2 Major Improvement Area Annual Installments 

Exhibit H-1 Maps of Improvement Area #1 Improvements 

Exhibit H-2 Maps of Major Improvements  

Exhibit I Form of Notice of Assessment Termination  

Exhibit J-1 Debt Service Schedule for Improvement Area #1 Bonds 

Exhibit J-2 Debt Service Schedule for Major Improvement Area Bonds 

Exhibit K-1 District Legal Description 

Exhibit K-2 Improvement Area #1 Legal Description 

Exhibit K-3 Major Improvement Area Legal Description 

Exhibit L-1 Haggard Farm Conveyance Plat Block A Lots 1-7 

Exhibit L-2  Preliminary Site Plan Haggard Farm Almanac Addition, Block A, Lots 2&4 

Exhibit L-3  Preliminary Site Plan Haggard Farm Townhomes 
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APPENDICES 

The following Appendices are attached to and made a part of this 2026 A&R Service and 

Assessment Plan for all purposes: 

 

Appendix A  Engineer’s Report 

Appendix B  Buyer Disclosures 

Page 151



 

  

HAGGARD FARM PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
2026 AMENDED & RESTATED SERVICE AND ASSESSMENT PLAN 

37 

 

EXHIBIT A-1 – MAP OF THE DISTRICT 
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EXHIBIT A-2 – MAP OF IMPROVEMENT AREA #1 
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EXHIBIT A-3 – MAP OF MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA 
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EXHIBIT A-4 – CONCEPT PLAN 
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EXHIBIT B – PROJECT COSTS 

 
  

% Cost % Cost

Major Improvements [b]

Streets 7,568,641$    -$                 3,300,932$    4,267,709$    81.62% 3,483,373$           18.38% 784,336$          

Water 1,550,210       -                   -                  1,550,210      81.62% 1,265,307             18.38% 284,903            

Sewer 1,636,100       -                   -                  1,636,100      81.62% 1,335,411             18.38% 300,689            

Drainage[c]
5,740,546       -                   2,464,827      3,275,719      81.62% 2,673,695             18.38% 602,024            

Linear Parks 750,000          -                   -                  750,000         81.62% 612,162                18.38% 137,838            

Soft Costs[c], [d]
2,959,305       -                   864,864         2,094,441      81.62% 1,709,517             18.38% 384,924            

20,204,802$  -$                 6,630,623$    13,574,179$  11,079,465$        2,494,714$       

Improvement Area #1 Improvements

Water 569,020$        -$                 -$                569,020$       0.00% -$                       100.00% 569,020$          

Sewer 146,120          -                   -                  146,120         0.00% -                         100.00% 146,120            

Drainage 633,390          -                   -                  633,390         0.00% -                         100.00% 633,390            

Soft Costs 134,853          -                   -                  134,853         0.00% -                         100.00% 134,853            

1,483,383$    -$                 -$                1,483,383$    -$                       1,483,383$       

Private Major Improvements

Streets 2,312,267$    2,312,267$    -$                -$                0.00% -$                       0.00% -$                   

Soft Costs 254,349          254,349          -                  -                  0.00% -                         0.00% -                     

2,566,616$    2,566,616$    -$                -$                -$                       -$                   

Private Internal Improvements

Streets 2,039,592$    2,039,592$    -$                -$                0.00% -$                       0.00% -$                   

Water 19,500            19,500            -                  -                  0.00% -                         0.00% -                     

Sewer 141,740          141,740          -                  -                  0.00% -                         0.00% -                     

Drainage 193,675          193,675          -                  -                  0.00% -                         0.00% -                     

Soft Costs 239,451          239,451          -                  -                  0.00% -                         0.00% -                     

2,633,958$    2,633,958$    -$                -$                -$                       -$                   

Bond Issuance Costs

Debt Service Reserve 2,025,610$    -$                 -$                2,025,610$    1,590,610$           435,000$          

Capitalized Interest 3,199,525       -                   -                  3,199,525      2,517,233             682,292            

Underwriter's Discount 643,740          -                   -                  643,740         493,740                150,000            

Cost of Issuance 1,065,000       -                   -                  1,065,000      785,000                280,000            

6,933,875$    -$                 -$                6,933,875$    5,386,583$           1,547,292$       

Other Costs

Deposit to Administrative Fund[e]
140,000$        -$                 -$                140,000$       70,000$                70,000$            

140,000$        -$                 -$                140,000$       70,000$                70,000$            

Total 33,962,634$  5,200,574$    6,630,623$    22,131,437$ 16,536,049$        5,595,389$       

Footnotes:

[a] Per Engineer's Report provided by Developer dated 8/14/2023, attached hereto as Appendix A.

[b] Major Improvements are allocated between the Major Improvement Area and Improvement Area #1 based on Estimated Buildout Value.

[c] For the City's Contribution, the drainage and soft costs are specific to the Storm Drainage associated with the Major Improvement Streets being funded by the City's 

Contribution.

[d] Note District Formation Costs have decreased by $427,519 since approval of the Preliminary Service and Assessment Plan.

[e] Annual Collection Costs required for first year will be paid for out of the proceeds of the respective series of PID Bonds.

Total Costs[a] Private
City 

Contribution
PID Funded

Major Improvement Area Improvement Area #1
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EXHIBIT C – SERVICE PLAN 
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EXHIBIT D – SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS 

Private City Contribution Major Improvement Area Improvement Area #1 Total

Major Improvement Area Bonds -$                              -$                              16,458,000$                          -$                                   16,458,000$                   

Improvement Area #1 Bonds -                                -                                -                                           5,000,000                         5,000,000                        

Owner Contribution[a]
-                                78,049                                    595,389                            673,437                           

Owner Contribution - Private Improvements[b]
5,200,574                    -                                -                                           -                                     5,200,574                        

City Contribution - Roads[c]
-                                3,300,932                    -                                           -                                     3,300,932                        

City Contribution - Drainage[c]
-                                2,464,827                    -                                           -                                     2,464,827                        

City Contribution - Soft Costs[c]
-                                864,864                       -                                           -                                     864,864                           

Total Sources 5,200,574$                  6,630,623$                  16,536,049$                          5,595,389$                      33,962,634$                   

Major Improvements -$                              6,630,623$                  11,079,465$                          2,494,714$                      20,204,802$                   

Improvement Area #1 Improvements -                             -                                -                                           1,483,383                         1,483,383                        

Private Major Improvements 2,566,616                 -                                -                                           -                                     2,566,616                        

Private Internal Improvements 2,633,958                 -                                -                                           -                                     2,633,958                        

5,200,574$                  6,630,623$                  11,079,465$                          3,978,097$                      26,888,759$                   

Bond Issuance Costs

Debt Service Reserve -$                              -$                              1,590,610$                            435,000$                          2,025,610$                      

Capitalized Interest -                             -                                2,517,233                              682,292                            3,199,525                        

Underwriter's Discount -                             -                                493,740                                  150,000                            643,740                           

Cost of Issuance -                             -                                785,000                                  280,000                            1,065,000                        

-$                              -$                              5,386,583$                            1,547,292$                      6,933,875$                      

Other Costs

Deposit to Administrative Fund -$                              -$                              70,000$                                  70,000$                            140,000$                         

-$                              -$                              70,000$                                  70,000$                            140,000$                         

Total Uses 5,200,574$                  6,630,623$                  16,536,049$                          5,595,389$                      33,962,634$                   

Footnotes:

[a] Non-reimburseable through PID Bonds or Assessments levied and collected in this District. To be funded by the Owner with cash at closing.

[b] Non-reimburseable through PID Bonds or Assessments levied and collected in this District.

[c] These costs are funded by various City contribution sources as identified in the Indentures.

Sources of Funds

Uses of Funds
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EXHIBIT E – MAXIMUM ASSESSMENT AND TAX RATE EQUIVALENT 

 
 

Per Unit/Sq 

Ft[a] Total Per Unit/Sq Ft
[a] Total Per Unit/Sq Ft Total Per Unit/Sq Ft Total

Improvement Area #1

1 1 Multi-Family 350                   31,000$       10,850,000$        225,000$           78,750,000$       9,831.93$          $       3,441,176 962.65$                     $     336,926 0.4278$          

1 2 Office               98,000 42                 4,150,000            350                     34,300,000                           15.29            1,498,824                            1.50         146,750 0.4278            

15,000,000$        113,050,000$      $       4,940,000  $     483,676 

Major Improvement Area

1 3 Retail 63,050              258$             16,280,000$        400$                   25,220,000$       12.66$              798,354.53$     1.29$                        81,313$        0.3224$          

1 4 Retail 63,829              258               16,481,144          400                     25,531,600          12.66                808,218.42$     1.29                           82,318          0.3224            

1 5 Office 164,000           35                 5,730,000            350                     57,400,000          11.08                1,817,032.12$  1.13                           185,066        0.3224            

1 6 Office 144,000           50                 7,190,000            350                     50,400,000          11.08                1,595,442.83$  1.13                           162,497        0.3224            

1 7 Office 31,500              143               4,510,000            350                     11,025,000          11.08                349,003.12$     1.13                           35,546          0.3224            

2 1 Multi-Family 350                   31,000         10,850,000          225,000              78,750,000          7,122.51           2,492,879.43$  725.43                      253,901        0.3224            

2 2 Office 50,000              63                 3,170,000            350                     17,500,000          11.08                553,973.21$     1.13                           56,422          0.3224            

2 3 Office 50,000              73                 3,660,000            350                     17,500,000          11.08                553,973.21$     1.13                           56,422          0.3224            

2 4 Retail 6,600                406               2,680,000            400                     2,640,000            12.66                83,570.82$        1.29                           8,512            0.3224            

3 1, 2 Townhomes 55                     110,000       6,050,000            650,000              35,750,000          20,576.15         1,131,688.12$  2,095.69                   115,263        0.3224            

3 3 Assisted Living 120                   30,167         3,620,000            250,000              30,000,000          7,913.90           949,668.35$     806.04                      96,724          0.3224            

3 4 Assisted Living 107                   29,626         3,170,000            250,000              26,750,000          7,913.90           846,787.62$     806.04                      86,246          0.3224            

3 5 Assisted Living 200                   28,300         5,660,000            250,000              50,000,000          7,913.90           1,582,780.59$  806.04                      161,207        0.3224            

4 1 Townhomes 133                   110,000       11,000,000          650,000              86,450,000          20,576.15         2,736,627.64$  2,095.69                   278,727        0.3224            

Subtotal 100,051,144$      514,916,600$     16,300,000$     1,660,164$  

Footnotes

[a] Per information provided by the Developer dated July 19, 2023.

[b] Per information provided by the Developer for the Q4 2025 Quarterly report.

[c] Pursuant to Section VI.C of the 2023 Service and Assessment Plan, upon the Owner’s submission of a site plan, the City determined that the proposed development would result in an Assessment per Lot exceeding the applicable 

Maximum Assessment. Accordingly, within the provisions therein, the Major Improvement Area Assessment was reallocated among the Major Improvement Area Assessed Property within the site plan such that no Lot Type exceeds 

the Maximum Assessment provided by the 2023 Service and Assessment Plan. As a result, no prepayment is required at this time. The Assessment amounts shown in this Exhibit reflect the Assessment as adjusted following such True-

Up and reallocation.

Lot Type PID TRE
Assessment[c] Average Annual InstallmentEstimated Buildout ValueEstimated Appraised Value

Units/Square 

footage
[b]

Subtotal

ParcelTract
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EXHIBIT F-1 – IMPROVEMENT AREA #1 ASSESSMENT ROLL 
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EXHIBIT F-2 – IMPROVEMENT AREA #1 ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS 
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EXHIBIT G-1 – MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA ASSESSMENT ROLL 

 

Page 163



 

  

HAGGARD FARM PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
SERVICE AND ASSESSMENT PLAN 

49 

 

EXHIBIT G-2 – MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS 
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EXHIBIT H-1 – MAPS OF IMPROVEMENT AREA #1 IMPROVEMENTS 
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EXHIBIT H-2 – MAPS OF MAJOR IMPROVEMENTS 
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EXHIBIT I – FORM OF NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT TERMINATION 

  P3Works, LLC 

9284 Huntington Square, Suite 100 

North Richland Hills, TX 76182 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

[Date] 

Collin County Clerk’s Office 

Honorable [County Clerk] 

Collin County Administration Building 

2300 Bloomdale Rd, #2106 

McKinney, TX 75071 

 

Re:   City of Plano Lien Release documents for filing 

 

 

Dear Ms./Mr. [County Clerk] 

 

Enclosed is a lien release that the City of Plano is requesting to be filed in your office. Lien 

release for [insert legal description]. Recording Numbers: [Plat]. Please forward copies of the 

filed documents to my attention: 

 

City of Plano 

Attn: City Secretary 

1520 K Ave 

Plano, TX 75074 

 

Please contact me if you have any questions or need additional information. 

 

Sincerely, 

[Signature] 

 

 

P3Works, LLC 

(817) 393-0353 

Admin@P3-Works.com 

www.P3-Works.com  
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AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: 

 

[City Secretary Name] 

1520 K Avenue 

Plano, TX 75074 

 

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU 

MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION 

FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY 

BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL 

SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER. 

 

FULL RELEASE OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT LIEN 

 

  

STATE OF TEXAS   § 

§ KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

COUNTY OF COLLIN  § 

 

THIS FULL RELEASE OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT LIEN (this "Full 

Release") is executed and delivered as of the Effective Date by the City of Plano, Texas, a Texas 

home rule municipality (the “City”). 

 

RECITALS 

 

WHEREAS, the governing body (hereinafter referred to as the "City Council") of the City, 

Texas is authorized by Chapter 372, Texas Local Government Code, as amended (hereinafter 

referred to as the "Act"), to create public improvement districts within the corporate limits of the 

City; and 

 

WHEREAS, on January 9, 2023, the City Council of the City approved Resolution No. 

2023-1-7(R) creating the Haggard Farm Public Improvement District (the “District”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the District consists of approximately 142.49 contiguous acres within the 

corporate limits of the City; and 

 

WHEREAS, on ____________, the City Council, approved Ordinance No. __________, 

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assessment Ordinance") approving a service and assessment plan and 

assessment roll for the real property located with the District, the Assessment Ordinance being 

recorded on _____________, as Instrument No. ________ in the Official Public Records of Collin 

County, TX; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Assessment Ordinance imposed an assessment in the amount of [amount] 

(hereinafter referred to as the "Lien Amount") and further imposed a lien to secure the payment of 

the Lien Amount (the “Lien”) against the following property located within the District, to wit: 
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[legal description], an addition to the City of [City], [County], Texas, according  to 

the map or plat thereof recorded as Instrument No. ________ in the Map Records of 

Collin County, Texas (the "Property");  

 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the Lien Amount has been paid in full. 

 

RELEASE 

 

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the full payment of the Lien Amount, the City 

hereby releases and discharges, and by these presents does hereby release and discharge, the Lien to 

the extent that is affects and encumbers the Property. 

 

EXECUTED to be EFFECTIVE this the _____ day of _________, 20__. 

 

 

CITY OF PLANO, TEXAS, 

A Texas home rule municipality, 

 

 

By: _______________________________ 

[Manager Name], City Manager 

 

ATTEST: 

 

_______________________________  

[Secretary Name], City Secretary 

 

 

STATE OF TEXAS   § 

§ 

COUNTY OF COLLIN  § 

 

 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the ____ day of ________, 20__, by the 

City Manager for the City of Plano, Texas, a Texas home rule municipality, on behalf of said 

municipality. 

 

 

 

      _______________________________ 

      Notary Public, State of Texas 
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EXHIBIT J-1 – DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE FOR IMPROVEMENT AREA #1 BONDS 
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EXHIBIT J-2 – DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE FOR MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA 

BONDS 
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EXHIBIT K-1 – DISTRICT LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 

142.49 ACRES 

 

BEING a tract of land situated in the Maria Cantalina Vela Survey, Abstract No. 935, City of 

Plano, Collin County, Texas; and being part of Windhaven Parkway, Spring Creek Parkway and 

Parkwood Boulevard and being part of a tract of land described in Special Warranty Deed to 

Haggard Enterprises Limited, LTD. recorded in Volume 2523, Page 172 of the Land Records of 

Collin County, Texas and being part of a tract of land described in Special Warranty Deed to 

Haggard Enterprises Limited, LTD. recorded in Volume 2739, Page 967 of said Land Records and 

being part of a tract of land described in Special Warranty Deed, Bill of Sale and Assignment to 

Acres of Sunshine, LTD. recorded in Volume 4227, Page 835 of the Land Records of Collin 

County, Texas and being more particularly described as follows: 

 

BEGINNING at the intersection of the centerline of Spring Creek Parkway (a variable width right-

of-way) and the centerline of Windhaven Parkway (a variable width right-of-way);  

 

THENCE with said centerline of Windhaven Parkway, the following courses and distances: 

 

South 42°22'41" West, a distance of 158.86 feet to a point at the beginning of a non-tangent 

curve to the right having a central angle of 46°00'40", a radius of 800.00 feet, a chord 

bearing and distance of South 66°13'45" West, 625.31 feet; 

In a southwesterly direction, with said curve to the right, an arc distance of 642.44 feet to 

a point for corner; 

South 89°14'05" West, a distance of 337.88 feet to a point for corner; 

 

THENCE said centerline of Windhaven Parkway, the following courses and distances: 

 

North 0°00'00" East, a distance of 63.50 feet to a point at the beginning of a tangent curve 

to the left having a central angle of 29°35'57", a radius of 450.00 feet, a chord bearing and 

distance of North 14°47'58" West, 229.89 feet; 

In a northwesterly direction, with said curve to the left, an arc distance of 232.47 feet to a 

point for corner; 

North 29°36'05" West, a distance of 1011.83 feet to a point at the beginning of a non-

tangent curve to the right having a central angle of 5°58'43", a radius of 441.64 feet, a chord 

bearing and distance of North 27°16'14" West, 46.06 feet; 

In a northwesterly direction, with said curve to the right, an arc distance of 46.08 feet to a 

point for corner; 

South 80°03'46" West, a distance of 584.73 feet to a point in the east line of Lot 58, Block 

A, Common Open Space, Avignon Windhaven, Phase 3 an addition to the City of Plano 

according to the plat recorded in Instrument No. 20111209010002540 of the Official Public 

Records of Collin County, Texas; and being in the approximate centerline of Creek 

Number 5B29; 
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THENCE with the east line of said Lot 58 and said approximate centerline of Creek Number  

5B29, the following courses and distances: 

 

North 24°50'38" West, a distance of 17.56 feet to a point for corner; 

North 75°15'49" West, a distance of 53.86 feet to a point for corner; 

North 55°19'20" West, a distance of 34.91 feet to a point for corner; 

North 33°59'39" West, a distance of 99.90 feet to a point for corner; 

North 15°48'40" East, a distance of 80.20 feet to a point for corner; 

North 56°15'56" West, a distance of 62.96 feet to a point for corner; 

North 0°28'11" West, a distance of 42.59 feet to the northeast corner of said Lot 58; 

 

THENCE with the north line of said Block A, Avignon Windhaven, Phase 3, South 81°04'33" 

West, passing at a distance of 691.05 feet the northwest corner of said Block A, Avignon 

Windhaven, Phase 3 and the northeast corner of Lot 38, Block A, Avignon Windhaven, Phase 2 

an addition to the City of Plano according to the plat recorded in Instrument No. 

20091008010002560 of the Official Public Records of Collin County, Texas, continuing with 

north line of said Block A, Avignon Windhaven, Phase 2, passing at a distance of 1126.56 feet the 

northwest corner of said Block A, Avignon Windhaven, Phase 2 and the northeast corner of Lot 

31, Block A, Avignon Windhaven, Phase 1 an addition to the City of Plano according to the plat 

recorded in Cabinet R, Slide 205 of the Map Records of Collin County, Texas, continuing with the 

north line of said Block A, Avignon Windhaven, Phase 1, passing at a distance of 2040.83 feet the 

northeast corner of said Block A, Avignon Windhaven, Phase 1, continuing in all a total distance 

of 2505.50 feet to a point for corner in said centerline of Parkwood Boulevard; said point also 

being at the beginning of a non-tangent curve to the left having a central angle of 2°41'09", a radius 

of 774.92 feet, a chord bearing and distance of North 1°21'12" East, 36.32 feet; 

 

THENCE with said centerline of Parkwood Boulevard, the following courses and distances: 

 

In a northeasterly direction, with said curve to the left, an arc distance of 36.32 feet to a 

point at the end of said curve;  

North 0°00'44" East, a distance of 359.06 feet to a point at the beginning of a tangent curve 

to the right having a central angle of 76°22'01", a radius of 789.72 feet, a chord bearing 

and distance of North 38°11'45" East, 976.38 feet;  

In a northeasterly direction, with said curve to the right, an arc distance of 1052.58 feet to 

a point at the end of said curve;  

North 76°22'45" East, a distance of 230.20 feet to a point at the beginning of a tangent 

curve to the left having a central angle of 76°59'40", a radius of 805.00 feet, a chord bearing 

and distance of North 37°52'55" East, 1002.19 feet;  

In a northeasterly direction, with said curve to the left, an arc distance of 1081.76 feet to a 

point at the end of said curve;  

North 0°36'55" West, a distance of 180.53 feet to at the intersection of the centerline of 

Spring Creek Parkway (a variable width right-of-way) and the centerline of Parkwood 

Boulevard (a variable width right-of-way); 
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THENCE with said centerline of Spring Creek Parkway, the following course and distances: 

 

North 89°12'46" East, a distance of 47.67 feet to a point at the beginning of a tangent curve 

to the right having a central angle of 57°23'42", a radius of 2270.36 feet, a chord bearing 

and distance of South 62°05'23" East, 2180.39 feet; 

In a southeasterly direction, with said curve to the right, an arc distance of 2274.29 feet to 

a point for corner; 

South 33°23'29" East, a distance of 1403.39 feet to a point at the beginning of a tangent 

curve to the left having a central angle of 23°53'29", a radius of 2153.93 feet, a chord 

bearing and distance of South 45°20'14" East, 891.66 feet; 

In a southeasterly direction with said curve to the left, an arc distance of 898.15 feet to the 

POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 142.49 acres of land. 

 

This document was prepared under 22 TAC §663.21, does not reflect the results of an on the 

ground survey, and is not to be used to convey or establish interests in real property except those 

rights and interests implied or established by the creation or reconfiguration of the boundary of the 

political subdivision for which it was prepared. 
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EXHIBIT K-2 – IMPROVEMENT AREA #1 LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

 

BEING a tract of land situated in the Maria Cantalina Vela Survey, Abstract No. 935, Collin 

County, Texas and being all of Lot 1, Block A, and Lot 2, Block A, Haggard Farm Almanac 

Addition, an addition to the City of Plano, according to the plat recorded in Instrument No. 2023-

461, Official Public Records, Collin County, Texas, and being part of a called 108.9 acre tract of 

land described in Special Warranty Deed to Acres of Sunshine, Ltd., recorded in Volume 4227, 

Page 835, Deed Records, Collin County, Texas, and being more particularly described as follows: 

 

COMMENCING at an aluminum disk found in the east right-of-way line of Parkwood Boulevard 

(a variable width right-of-way), and in the north line of Lot 3, Block A, of said Haggard Farm 

Almanac Addition; 

 

THENCE with said east right-of-way line of Parkwood Boulevard, North 76°22'45” East, a 

distance of 172.77 feet to the common corner of said Lot 3 and a called 0.0255 acre tract for 

Parkwood Boulevard right-of-way reservation according to said Haggard Farm Almanac Addition, 

and being the beginning of a non-tangent curve to the right, with a radius of 241.00 feet, a central 

angle of 03°40'34”, and a chord bearing and distance of North 86°55'27” East, 15.46 feet, from 

which an aluminum disk found bears North 76°22'45” East, a distance of 57.43 feet; 
 

THENCE with the common line of said 0.0255 acre tract and said Lot 3, the following courses 

and distances; 
 

In an easterly direction, with said non-tangent curve to the right, an arc distance of 15.46 

feet to the beginning of a reverse curve to the left, with a radius of 259.00 feet, a central 

angle of 13°38'01”, and a chord bearing and distance of North 81°56'43” East, 61.48 feet; 

In an easterly direction, with said reverse curve to the left, an arc distance of 61.63 feet to 

the beginning of a compound curve to the left, with a radius of 869.00 feet, a central angle 

of 04°51'53”, and a chord bearing and distance of North 72°41'46” East, 73.76 feet; 

In a northeasterly direction, with said compound curve to the left, an arc distance of 73.78 

feet to a point for the southeast corner of said 0.0255 acre tract and in the common line of 

said Lots 3 and 4, of said Haggard Farm Almanac Addition; 

 

THENCE with said common line of Lots 3 and 4, the following courses and distances: 

 

South 19°44'10” East, a distance of 302.45 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve to the 

right, with a radius of 100.00 feet, a central angle of 00°52'49”, and a chord bearing and 

distance of South 19°17'46” East, 1.54 feet; 

In a southeasterly direction, with said tangent curve to the left, an arc distance of 1.54 feet 

to the common corner of said Lots 2 and 4, said point also being the POINT OF 

BEGINNING; 
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THENCE departing said common line of Lots 2 and 3 and with the common line of said Lots 1 

and 2, the following courses and distances: 

 

North 81°03'52” East, a distance of 294.00 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve to the 

left, with a radius of 1,500.00 feet, a central angle of 15°11'13”, and a chord bearing and 

distance of North 73°28'15” East, 396.43 feet; 

In a northeasterly direction, with said tangent curve to the left, passing at an arc distance 

of 86.56 feet, the common corner of said Lots 1 and 2, continuing for a total arc distance 

of 397.59 feet to the beginning of a compound curve to the left with a radius of 500.00 feet, 

a central angle of 09°48'47”, and a chord bearing and distance of North 60°58'15” East, 

85.53 feet; 

In a northeasterly direction, with said compound curve to the left, an arc distance of 85.63 

feet to a point for corner; 

North 56°03'52” East, a distance of 293.71 feet to the common corner of said Lots 1 and 

4, in the west line of Lot 6, Block A of said Haggard Farm Almanac Addition; 

 

THENCE with the common line of said Lots 1 and 6, the following courses and distances: 

 

South 57°02'39” East, a distance of 115.48 feet to a point for corner; 

South 31°23'23” East, a distance of 36.06 feet to a point for corner; 

South 05°44'07” East, a distance of 360.88 feet to a point for corner; 

South 08°56'08” East, a distance of 126.41 feet to the common corner of said Lots 1 and 

6, in the north line of a called 8.1082 acre tract for Pinehaven Drive right-of-way 

reservation according to said Haggard Farm Almanac Addition; 

 

THENCE with the common line of said 8.1082 acre tract and said Lot 1, the following courses 

and distances: 

 

South 81°03'52” West, a distance of 525.67 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve to the 

right, with a radius of 238.00 feet, a central angle of 12°34'41”, and a chord bearing and 

distance of South 87°21'12” West, 52.14 feet; 

In a westerly direction, with said tangent curve to the right, an arc distance of 52.25 feet to 

the beginning of a reverse curve to the left, with a radius of 262.00 feet, a central angle of 

12°34'41”, and a chord bearing and distance of South 87°21'12” West, 57.40 feet; 

In a westerly direction, with said reverse curve to the left, an arc distance of 57.52 feet to 

a point for corner; 

South 81°03'52” West, a distance of 98.00 feet to the southwest corner of said Lot 1, in the 

east line of said Lot 2; 

 

THENCE with the common line of said 8.1082 acre tract and Lot 2, the following courses and 

distances: 

 

South 08°56'08” East, a distance of 12.00 feet to the southeast corner of said Lot 2; 

South 81°03'52” West, a distance of 379.02 feet to the southwest corner of said Lot 2; 

 

Page 181



 

  

HAGGARD FARM PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
SERVICE AND ASSESSMENT PLAN 

67 

 

THENCE departing said north line of the 8.1082 acre tract and with the common line of said Lots 

2 and 3, the following courses and distances: 

 

North 08°56'08” West, a distance of 374.04 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve to the 

left, with a radius of 100.00 feet, a central angle of 9°55'14”, and a chord bearing and 

distance of North 13°53'45” East, 17.29 feet; 

In a northerly direction, with said tangent curve to the left, an arc distance of 17.31 feet to 

the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 501,105 square feet or 11.5039 acres of 

land. 

 

Bearing system based on the Texas Coordinate System of 1983, North Central Zone (4202), North 

American Datum of 1983. 
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EXHIBIT K-3 – MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

130.9861 ACRES 

 

BEING a tract of land situated in the Maria Cantalina Vela Survey, Abstract No. 935, City of 

Plano, Collin County, Texas; and being part of Windhaven Parkway, Spring Creek Parkway and 

Parkwood Boulevard and being part of a tract of land described in Special Warranty Deed to 

Haggard Enterprises Limited, LTD. recorded in Volume 2523, Page 172 of the Land Records of 

Collin County, Texas and being part of a tract of land described in Special Warranty Deed to 

Haggard Enterprises Limited, LTD. recorded in Volume 2739, Page 967 of said Land Records and 

being part of a tract of land described in Special Warranty Deed, Bill of Sale and Assignment to 

Acres of Sunshine, LTD. recorded in Volume 4227, Page 835 of the Land Records of Collin 

County, Texas and being more particularly described as follows: 

 

BEGINNING at the intersection of the centerline of Spring Creek Parkway (a variable width right-

of-way) and the centerline of Windhaven Parkway (a variable width right-of-way);  

 

THENCE with said centerline of Windhaven Parkway, the following courses and distances: 

 

South 42°22'41" West, a distance of 158.86 feet to a point at the beginning of a non-tangent 

curve to the right having a central angle of 46°00'40", a radius of 800.00 feet, a chord 

bearing and distance of South 66°13'45" West, 625.31 feet; 

In a southwesterly direction, with said curve to the right, an arc distance of 642.44 feet to 

a point for corner; 

South 89°14'05" West, a distance of 337.88 feet to a point for corner; 

 

THENCE said centerline of Windhaven Parkway, the following courses and distances: 

 

North 0°00'00" East, a distance of 63.50 feet to a point at the beginning of a tangent curve 

to the left having a central angle of 29°35'57", a radius of 450.00 feet, a chord bearing and 

distance of North 14°47'58" West, 229.89 feet; 

In a northwesterly direction, with said curve to the left, an arc distance of 232.47 feet to a 

point for corner; 

North 29°36'05" West, a distance of 1011.83 feet to a point at the beginning of a non-

tangent curve to the right having a central angle of 5°58'43", a radius of 441.64 feet, a chord 

bearing and distance of North 27°16'14" West, 46.06 feet; 

In a northwesterly direction, with said curve to the right, an arc distance of 46.08 feet to a 

point for corner; 

South 80°03'46" West, a distance of 584.73 feet to a point in the east line of Lot 58, Block 

A, Common Open Space, Avignon Windhaven, Phase 3 an addition to the City of Plano 

according to the plat recorded in Instrument No. 20111209010002540 of the Official Public 

Records of Collin County, Texas; and being in the approximate centerline of Creek 

Number 5B29; 
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THENCE with the east line of said Lot 58 and said approximate centerline of Creek Number  

5B29, the following courses and distances: 

 

North 24°50'38" West, a distance of 17.56 feet to a point for corner; 

North 75°15'49" West, a distance of 53.86 feet to a point for corner; 

North 55°19'20" West, a distance of 34.91 feet to a point for corner; 

North 33°59'39" West, a distance of 99.90 feet to a point for corner; 

North 15°48'40" East, a distance of 80.20 feet to a point for corner; 

North 56°15'56" West, a distance of 62.96 feet to a point for corner; 

North 0°28'11" West, a distance of 42.59 feet to the northeast corner of said Lot 58; 

 

THENCE with the north line of said Block A, Avignon Windhaven, Phase 3, South 81°04'33" 

West, passing at a distance of 691.05 feet the northwest corner of said Block A, Avignon 

Windhaven, Phase 3 and the northeast corner of Lot 38, Block A, Avignon Windhaven, Phase 2 

an addition to the City of Plano according to the plat recorded in Instrument No. 

20091008010002560 of the Official Public Records of Collin County, Texas, continuing with 

north line of said Block A, Avignon Windhaven, Phase 2, passing at a distance of 1126.56 feet the 

northwest corner of said Block A, Avignon Windhaven, Phase 2 and the northeast corner of Lot 

31, Block A, Avignon Windhaven, Phase 1 an addition to the City of Plano according to the plat 

recorded in Cabinet R, Slide 205 of the Map Records of Collin County, Texas, continuing with the 

north line of said Block A, Avignon Windhaven, Phase 1, passing at a distance of 2040.83 feet the 

northeast corner of said Block A, Avignon Windhaven, Phase 1, continuing in all a total distance 

of 2505.50 feet to a point for corner in said centerline of Parkwood Boulevard; said point also 

being at the beginning of a non-tangent curve to the left having a central angle of 2°41'09", a radius 

of 774.92 feet, a chord bearing and distance of North 1°21'12" East, 36.32 feet; 

 

THENCE with said centerline of Parkwood Boulevard, the following courses and distances: 

 

In a northeasterly direction, with said curve to the left, an arc distance of 36.32 feet to a 

point at the end of said curve;  

North 0°00'44" East, a distance of 359.06 feet to a point at the beginning of a tangent curve 

to the right having a central angle of 76°22'01", a radius of 789.72 feet, a chord bearing 

and distance of North 38°11'45" East, 976.38 feet;  

In a northeasterly direction, with said curve to the right, an arc distance of 1052.58 feet to 

a point at the end of said curve;  

North 76°22'45" East, a distance of 230.20 feet to a point at the beginning of a tangent 

curve to the left having a central angle of 76°59'40", a radius of 805.00 feet, a chord bearing 

and distance of North 37°52'55" East, 1002.19 feet;  

In a northeasterly direction, with said curve to the left, an arc distance of 1081.76 feet to a 

point at the end of said curve;  

North 0°36'55" West, a distance of 180.53 feet to at the intersection of the centerline of 

Spring Creek Parkway (a variable width right-of-way) and the centerline of Parkwood 

Boulevard (a variable width right-of-way); 

 

THENCE with said centerline of Spring Creek Parkway, the following course and distances: 
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North 89°12'46" East, a distance of 47.67 feet to a point at the beginning of a tangent curve 

to the right having a central angle of 57°23'42", a radius of 2270.36 feet, a chord bearing 

and distance of South 62°05'23" East, 2180.39 feet; 

In a southeasterly direction, with said curve to the right, an arc distance of 2274.29 feet to 

a point for corner; 

South 33°23'29" East, a distance of 1403.39 feet to a point at the beginning of a tangent 

curve to the left having a central angle of 23°53'29", a radius of 2153.93 feet, a chord 

bearing and distance of South 45°20'14" East, 891.66 feet; 

In a southeasterly direction with said curve to the left, an arc distance of 898.15 feet to the 

POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 142.49 acres of land. 

 

This document was prepared under 22 TAC §663.21, does not reflect the results of an on the 

ground survey, and is not to be used to convey or establish interests in real property except those 

rights and interests implied or established by the creation or reconfiguration of the boundary of the 

political subdivision for which it was prepared. 

 

 

 
Save and Except: 
 
 
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

 

BEING a tract of land situated in the Maria Cantalina Vela Survey, Abstract No. 935, Collin 

County, Texas and being all of Lot 1, Block A, and Lot 2, Block A, Haggard Farm Almanac 

Addition, an addition to the City of Plano, according to the plat recorded in Instrument No. 2023-

461, Official Public Records, Collin County, Texas, and being part of a called 108.9 acre tract of 

land described in Special Warranty Deed to Acres of Sunshine, Ltd., recorded in Volume 4227, 

Page 835, Deed Records, Collin County, Texas, and being more particularly described as follows: 

 

COMMENCING at an aluminum disk found in the east right-of-way line of Parkwood Boulevard 

(a variable width right-of-way), and in the north line of Lot 3, Block A, of said Haggard Farm 

Almanac Addition; 

 

THENCE with said east right-of-way line of Parkwood Boulevard, North 76°22'45” East, a 

distance of 172.77 feet to the common corner of said Lot 3 and a called 0.0255 acre tract for 

Parkwood Boulevard right-of-way reservation according to said Haggard Farm Almanac Addition, 

and being the beginning of a non-tangent curve to the right, with a radius of 241.00 feet, a central 

angle of 03°40'34”, and a chord bearing and distance of North 86°55'27” East, 15.46 feet, from 

which an aluminum disk found bears North 76°22'45” East, a distance of 57.43 feet; 
 

THENCE with the common line of said 0.0255 acre tract and said Lot 3, the following courses 

and distances; 
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In an easterly direction, with said non-tangent curve to the right, an arc distance of 15.46 

feet to the beginning of a reverse curve to the left, with a radius of 259.00 feet, a central 

angle of 13°38'01”, and a chord bearing and distance of North 81°56'43” East, 61.48 feet; 

In an easterly direction, with said reverse curve to the left, an arc distance of 61.63 feet to 

the beginning of a compound curve to the left, with a radius of 869.00 feet, a central angle 

of 04°51'53”, and a chord bearing and distance of North 72°41'46” East, 73.76 feet; 

In a northeasterly direction, with said compound curve to the left, an arc distance of 73.78 

feet to a point for the southeast corner of said 0.0255 acre tract and in the common line of 

said Lots 3 and 4, of said Haggard Farm Almanac Addition; 

 

THENCE with said common line of Lots 3 and 4, the following courses and distances: 

 

South 19°44'10” East, a distance of 302.45 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve to the 

right, with a radius of 100.00 feet, a central angle of 00°52'49”, and a chord bearing and 

distance of South 19°17'46” East, 1.54 feet; 

In a southeasterly direction, with said tangent curve to the left, an arc distance of 1.54 feet 

to the common corner of said Lots 2 and 4, said point also being the POINT OF 

BEGINNING; 

 

THENCE departing said common line of Lots 2 and 3 and with the common line of said Lots 1 

and 2, the following courses and distances: 

 

North 81°03'52” East, a distance of 294.00 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve to the 

left, with a radius of 1,500.00 feet, a central angle of 15°11'13”, and a chord bearing and 

distance of North 73°28'15” East, 396.43 feet; 

In a northeasterly direction, with said tangent curve to the left, passing at an arc distance 

of 86.56 feet, the common corner of said Lots 1 and 2, continuing for a total arc distance 

of 397.59 feet to the beginning of a compound curve to the left with a radius of 500.00 feet, 

a central angle of 09°48'47”, and a chord bearing and distance of North 60°58'15” East, 

85.53 feet; 

In a northeasterly direction, with said compound curve to the left, an arc distance of 85.63 

feet to a point for corner; 

North 56°03'52” East, a distance of 293.71 feet to the common corner of said Lots 1 and 

4, in the west line of Lot 6, Block A of said Haggard Farm Almanac Addition; 

 

THENCE with the common line of said Lots 1 and 6, the following courses and distances: 

 

South 57°02'39” East, a distance of 115.48 feet to a point for corner; 

South 31°23'23” East, a distance of 36.06 feet to a point for corner; 

South 05°44'07” East, a distance of 360.88 feet to a point for corner; 

South 08°56'08” East, a distance of 126.41 feet to the common corner of said Lots 1 and 

6, in the north line of a called 8.1082 acre tract for Pinehaven Drive right-of-way 

reservation according to said Haggard Farm Almanac Addition; 
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THENCE with the common line of said 8.1082 acre tract and said Lot 1, the following courses 

and distances: 

 

South 81°03'52” West, a distance of 525.67 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve to the 

right, with a radius of 238.00 feet, a central angle of 12°34'41”, and a chord bearing and 

distance of South 87°21'12” West, 52.14 feet; 

In a westerly direction, with said tangent curve to the right, an arc distance of 52.25 feet to 

the beginning of a reverse curve to the left, with a radius of 262.00 feet, a central angle of 

12°34'41”, and a chord bearing and distance of South 87°21'12” West, 57.40 feet; 

In a westerly direction, with said reverse curve to the left, an arc distance of 57.52 feet to 

a point for corner; 

South 81°03'52” West, a distance of 98.00 feet to the southwest corner of said Lot 1, in the 

east line of said Lot 2; 

 

THENCE with the common line of said 8.1082 acre tract and Lot 2, the following courses and 

distances: 

 

South 08°56'08” East, a distance of 12.00 feet to the southeast corner of said Lot 2; 

South 81°03'52” West, a distance of 379.02 feet to the southwest corner of said Lot 2; 

 

THENCE departing said north line of the 8.1082 acre tract and with the common line of said Lots 

2 and 3, the following courses and distances: 

 

North 08°56'08” West, a distance of 374.04 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve to the 

left, with a radius of 100.00 feet, a central angle of 9°55'14”, and a chord bearing and 

distance of North 13°53'45” East, 17.29 feet; 

In a northerly direction, with said tangent curve to the left, an arc distance of 17.31 feet to 

the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 501,105 square feet or 11.5039 acres of 

land. 

 

Bearing system based on the Texas Coordinate System of 1983, North Central Zone (4202), North 

American Datum of 1983. 
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EXHIBIT L-1 – HAGGARD FARM CONVEYANCE PLAT BLOCK A LOTS 1-7 
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EXHIBIT L-2  - PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN HAGGARD FARM ALMANAC ADDITION, BLOCK A, LOTS 2 & 4 
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EXHIBIT L-3 – PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN HAGGARD FARM TOWNHOMES 
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APPENDIX B – BUYER DISCLOSURES 

Forms of the buyer disclosures for the following Lot Types are found in this appendix: 
 
Improvement Area #1 

▪ Tract 1 Parcel 1 – Multi-Family 

▪ Tract 1 Parcel 2 - Office 

Major Improvement Area 

▪ Tract 1 Parcel 3 – Retail 

▪ Tract 1 Parcel 4 – Retail  

▪ Tract 1 Parcel 5 – Office 

▪ Tract 1 Parcel 6 – Office 

▪ Tract 1 Parcel 7 – Office 

▪ Tract 2 Parcel 1 – Multi-Family 

▪ Tract 2 Parcel 2 – Office 

▪ Tract 2 Parcel 3 – Office 

▪ Tract 2 Parcel 4 – Retail 

▪ Tract 3 Parcels 1&2 – Townhomes 

▪ Tract 3 Parcel 3 – Assisted Living 

▪ Tract 3 Parcel 4 – Assisted Living 

▪ Tract 3 – Parcel 5 – Assisted Living 

▪ Tract 4 Parcel 1 - Townhomes 
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HAGGARD FARMS PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT IMPROVEMENT AREA #1 

TRACT 1 PARCEL 1 MULTI-FAMILY BUYER DISCLOSURE 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATIONS RELATED TO PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

A person who proposes to sell or otherwise convey real property that is located in a public 

improvement district established under Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code 

(except for public improvement districts described under Section 372.005), or Chapter 382, Local 

Government Code, shall first give to the purchaser of the property this written notice, signed by the 

seller. 

For the purposes of this notice, a contract for the purchase and sale of real property having a 

performance period of less than six months is considered a sale requiring the notice set forth below. 

This notice requirement does not apply to a transfer: 
1) under a court order or foreclosure sale; 

2) by a trustee in bankruptcy; 

3) to a mortgagee by a mortgagor or successor in interest or to a beneficiary of 

a deed of trust by a trustor or successor in interest; 

4) by a mortgagee or a beneficiary under a deed of trust who has acquired the land at 

a sale conducted under a power of sale under a deed of trust or a sale under a 

court-ordered foreclosure or has acquired the land by a deed in lieu of foreclosure; 

5) by a fiduciary in the course of the administration of a decedent's 

estate, guardianship, conservatorship, or trust; 

6) from one co-owner to another co-owner of an undivided interest in the 

real property; 

7) to a spouse or a person in the lineal line of consanguinity of the seller; 

8) to or from a governmental entity; or 

9) of only a mineral interest, leasehold interest, or security interest 

The following notice shall be given to a prospective purchaser before the execution of a binding 

contract of purchase and sale, either separately or as an addendum or paragraph of a purchase 

contract. In the event a contract of purchase and sale is entered into without the seller having 

provided the required notice, the purchaser, subject to certain exceptions, is entitled to terminate 

the contract.  

A separate copy of this notice shall be executed by the seller and the purchaser and must be filed 

in the real property records of the county in which the property is located at the closing of the 

purchase and sale of the property. 
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 AFTER RECORDING1 RETURN TO: 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATION TO PAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ASSESSMENT TO 

CITY OF PLANO, TEXAS 

CONCERNING THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY 

__________________________________________ 

STREET ADDRESS 

IMPROVEMENT AREA #1 TRACT 1 PARCEL 1 MULTI-FAMILY PRINCIPAL 
ASSESSMENT: $3,441,176.47 

As the purchaser of the real property described above, you are obligated to pay assessments 

to City of Plano, Texas, (the “City”), for the costs of a portion of a public improvement or services 

project (the "Authorized Improvements") undertaken for the benefit of the property within Haggard 

Farms Public Improvement District (the "District") created under Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local 

Government Code. 

AN ASSESSMENT HAS BEEN LEVIED AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY FOR THE 

AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS, WHICH MAY BE PAID IN FULL AT ANY TIME. IF THE 

ASSESSMENT IS NOT PAID IN FULL, IT WILL BE DUE AND PAYABLE IN ANNUAL 

INSTALLMENTS THAT WILL VARY FROM YEAR TO YEAR DEPENDING ON THE 

AMOUNT OF INTEREST PAID, COLLECTION COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS, AND 

DELINQUENCY COSTS. 

The exact amount of the assessment may be obtained from the City. The exact amount of 

each annual installment will be approved each year by the Plano City Council in the annual service 

plan update for the District. More information about the assessments, including the amounts and 

due dates, may be obtained from City. 

Your failure to pay any assessment or any annual installment may result in penalties and 

interest being added to what you owe or in a lien on and the foreclosure of your property. 
 

 
1 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and sale and 

to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County when updating for the Current Information of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment. 
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Signature Page to Initial Notice  

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. 

 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The undersigned seller acknowledges providing this notice to the potential purchaser 

before the effective date of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address 

described above. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER]2 
 

 
2 To be included in copy of the notice required by Section 5.014, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed by seller in accordance with Section 5.014(a-1), 

Tex. Prop. Code. 
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Purchaser Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. The 

undersigned purchaser acknowledged the receipt of this notice including the current 

information required by Section 5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
 § 

COUNTY OF _______ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ____________________ and 
 _________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the 

purposes therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________ , 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]3 

 

 
3 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and sale 

and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 
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Seller Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned seller acknowledges providing a separate copy of the notice required by 

Section 5.014 of the Texas Property Code including the current information required by Section 

5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended, at the closing of the purchase of the real property at the 

address above.  

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

 § 

COUNTY OF ________ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ______________________ and 

 ____________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the purposes 

therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________, 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]4 

 

 

 

 

______________ 

4 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and sale and 

to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 
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Annual Installment Schedule to Notice 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS ‐ IMPROVEMENT AREA #1 TRACT 1 PARCEL 1 MULTI-
FAMILY 
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HAGGARD FARMS PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT IMPROVEMENT AREA #1 

TRACT 1 PARCEL 2 OFFICE BUYER DISCLOSURE 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATIONS RELATED TO PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

A person who proposes to sell or otherwise convey real property that is located in a public 

improvement district established under Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code 

(except for public improvement districts described under Section 372.005), or Chapter 382, 

Local Government Code, shall first give to the purchaser of the property this written notice, 

signed by the seller. 

For the purposes of this notice, a contract for the purchase and sale of real property having a 

performance period of less than six months is considered a sale requiring the notice set forth below. 

This notice requirement does not apply to a transfer: 
1) under a court order or foreclosure sale; 

2) by a trustee in bankruptcy; 

3) to a mortgagee by a mortgagor or successor in interest or to a beneficiary 

of a deed of trust by a trustor or successor in interest; 

4) by a mortgagee or a beneficiary under a deed of trust who has acquired the 

land at a sale conducted under a power of sale under a deed of trust or a sale 

under a court-ordered foreclosure or has acquired the land by a deed in lieu of 

foreclosure; 

5) by a fiduciary in the course of the administration of a decedent's 

estate, guardianship, conservatorship, or trust; 

6) from one co-owner to another co-owner of an undivided interest in the 

real property; 

7) to a spouse or a person in the lineal line of consanguinity of the seller; 

8) to or from a governmental entity; or 

9) of only a mineral interest, leasehold interest, or security interest 

The following notice shall be given to a prospective purchaser before the execution of a binding 

contract of purchase and sale, either separately or as an addendum or paragraph of a purchase 

contract. In the event a contract of purchase and sale is entered into without the seller having 

provided the required notice, the purchaser, subject to certain exceptions, is entitled to terminate 

the contract.  

A separate copy of this notice shall be executed by the seller and the purchaser and must be 

filed in the real property records of the county in which the property is located at the closing of 

the purchase and sale of the property. 
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 AFTER RECORDING4 RETURN TO: 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATION TO PAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ASSESSMENT TO 

CITY OF PLANO, TEXAS 

CONCERNING THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY 

__________________________________________ 

STREET ADDRESS 

IMPROVEMENT AREA #1 TRACT 1 PARCEL 2 OFFICE PRINCIPAL ASSESSMENT: 
$1,498,823.53 

As the purchaser of the real property described above, you are obligated to pay 

assessments to City of Plano, Texas, (the “City”), for the costs of a portion of a public 

improvement or services project (the "Authorized Improvements") undertaken for the benefit of 

the property within Haggard Farms Public Improvement District (the "District") created under 

Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code. 

AN ASSESSMENT HAS BEEN LEVIED AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY FOR THE 

AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS, WHICH MAY BE PAID IN FULL AT ANY TIME. IF 

THE ASSESSMENT IS NOT PAID IN FULL, IT WILL BE DUE AND PAYABLE IN 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS THAT WILL VARY FROM YEAR TO YEAR DEPENDING 

ON THE AMOUNT OF INTEREST PAID, COLLECTION COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE 

COSTS, AND DELINQUENCY COSTS. 

The exact amount of the assessment may be obtained from the City. The exact amount 

of each annual installment will be approved each year by the Plano City Council in the annual 

service plan update for the District. More information about the assessments, including the 

amounts and due dates, may be obtained from City. 

Your failure to pay any assessment or any annual installment may result in penalties and 

interest being added to what you owe or in a lien on and the foreclosure of your property. 
 

 
4 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and sale 

and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County when updating for the Current Information of Obligation to Pay Improvement District 

Assessment. 
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Signature Page to Initial Notice  

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. 

 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The undersigned seller acknowledges providing this notice to the potential purchaser 

before the effective date of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address 

described above. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER]5 
 

 
5 To be included in copy of the notice required by Section 5.014, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed by seller in accordance with Section 5.014(a-1), 

Tex. Prop. Code. 
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Purchaser Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. The 

undersigned purchaser acknowledged the receipt of this notice including the current 

information required by Section 5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
 § 

COUNTY OF _______ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ____________________ and 
 _________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the 

purposes therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________ , 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]6 

 

 
6 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and sale 

and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 
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Seller Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned seller acknowledges providing a separate copy of the notice required by 

Section 5.014 of the Texas Property Code including the current information required by Section 

5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended, at the closing of the purchase of the real property at the 

address above.  

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

 § 

COUNTY OF ________ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ______________________ and 

 ____________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the purposes 

therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________, 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]4 

 

 

 

 

______________ 

4 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and sale and 

to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 
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Annual Installment Schedule to Notice 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS ‐ IMPROVEMENT AREA #1 TRACT 1 PARCEL 2 OFFICE 
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HAGGARD FARMS PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT MAJOR IMPROVEMENT 

AREA TRACT 1 PARCEL 3 RETAIL BUYER DISCLOSURE 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATIONS RELATED TO PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

A person who proposes to sell or otherwise convey real property that is located in a public 

improvement district established under Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code 

(except for public improvement districts described under Section 372.005), or Chapter 382, 

Local Government Code, shall first give to the purchaser of the property this written notice, 

signed by the seller. 

For the purposes of this notice, a contract for the purchase and sale of real property having a 

performance period of less than six months is considered a sale requiring the notice set forth below. 

This notice requirement does not apply to a transfer: 
1) under a court order or foreclosure sale; 

2) by a trustee in bankruptcy; 

3) to a mortgagee by a mortgagor or successor in interest or to a beneficiary 

of a deed of trust by a trustor or successor in interest; 

4) by a mortgagee or a beneficiary under a deed of trust who has acquired the 

land at a sale conducted under a power of sale under a deed of trust or a sale 

under a court-ordered foreclosure or has acquired the land by a deed in lieu of 

foreclosure; 

5) by a fiduciary in the course of the administration of a decedent's 

estate, guardianship, conservatorship, or trust; 

6) from one co-owner to another co-owner of an undivided interest in the 

real property; 

7) to a spouse or a person in the lineal line of consanguinity of the seller; 

8) to or from a governmental entity; or 

9) of only a mineral interest, leasehold interest, or security interest 

The following notice shall be given to a prospective purchaser before the execution of a binding 

contract of purchase and sale, either separately or as an addendum or paragraph of a purchase 

contract. In the event a contract of purchase and sale is entered into without the seller having 

provided the required notice, the purchaser, subject to certain exceptions, is entitled to terminate 

the contract.  

A separate copy of this notice shall be executed by the seller and the purchaser and must be 

filed in the real property records of the county in which the property is located at the closing of 

the purchase and sale of the property. 
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 AFTER RECORDING7 RETURN TO: 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATION TO PAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ASSESSMENT TO 

CITY OF PLANO, TEXAS 

CONCERNING THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY 

__________________________________________ 

STREET ADDRESS 

MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA TRACT 1 PARCEL 3 RETAIL PRINCIPAL 
ASSESSMENT: $798,354.53 

As the purchaser of the real property described above, you are obligated to pay 

assessments to City of Plano, Texas, (the “City”), for the costs of a portion of a public 

improvement or services project (the "Authorized Improvements") undertaken for the benefit of 

the property within Haggard Farms Public Improvement District (the "District") created under 

Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code. 

AN ASSESSMENT HAS BEEN LEVIED AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY FOR THE 

AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS, WHICH MAY BE PAID IN FULL AT ANY TIME. IF 

THE ASSESSMENT IS NOT PAID IN FULL, IT WILL BE DUE AND PAYABLE IN 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS THAT WILL VARY FROM YEAR TO YEAR DEPENDING 

ON THE AMOUNT OF INTEREST PAID, COLLECTION COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE 

COSTS, AND DELINQUENCY COSTS. 

The exact amount of the assessment may be obtained from the City. The exact amount 

of each annual installment will be approved each year by the Plano City Council in the annual 

service plan update for the District. More information about the assessments, including the 

amounts and due dates, may be obtained from City. 

Your failure to pay any assessment or any annual installment may result in penalties and 

interest being added to what you owe or in a lien on and the foreclosure of your property. 
 

 
7 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and sale 

and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County when updating for the Current Information of Obligation to Pay Improvement District 

Assessment. 
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Signature Page to Initial Notice  

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. 

 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The undersigned seller acknowledges providing this notice to the potential purchaser 

before the effective date of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address 

described above. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER]8 
 

 
8 To be included in copy of the notice required by Section 5.014, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed by seller in accordance with Section 5.014(a-1), 

Tex. Prop. Code. 
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Purchaser Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. The 

undersigned purchaser acknowledged the receipt of this notice including the current 

information required by Section 5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
 § 

COUNTY OF _______ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ____________________ and 
 _________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the 

purposes therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________ , 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]9 

 

 
9 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and sale 

and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 
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Seller Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned seller acknowledges providing a separate copy of the notice required by 

Section 5.014 of the Texas Property Code including the current information required by Section 

5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended, at the closing of the purchase of the real property at the 

address above.  

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

 § 

COUNTY OF ________ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ______________________ and 

 ____________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the purposes 

therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________, 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]4 

 

 

 

 

______________ 

4 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and sale and 

to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 
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Annual Installment Schedule to Notice 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS ‐ MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA TRACT 1 PARCEL 3 
RETAIL 
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HAGGARD FARMS PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT MAJOR IMPROVEMENT 

AREA TRACT 1 PARCEL 4 RETAIL BUYER DISCLOSURE 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATIONS RELATED TO PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

A person who proposes to sell or otherwise convey real property that is located in a public 

improvement district established under Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code 

(except for public improvement districts described under Section 372.005), or Chapter 382, 

Local Government Code, shall first give to the purchaser of the property this written notice, 

signed by the seller. 

For the purposes of this notice, a contract for the purchase and sale of real property having a 

performance period of less than six months is considered a sale requiring the notice set forth below. 

This notice requirement does not apply to a transfer: 
1) under a court order or foreclosure sale; 

2) by a trustee in bankruptcy; 

3) to a mortgagee by a mortgagor or successor in interest or to a beneficiary 

of a deed of trust by a trustor or successor in interest; 

4) by a mortgagee or a beneficiary under a deed of trust who has acquired the 

land at a sale conducted under a power of sale under a deed of trust or a sale 

under a court-ordered foreclosure or has acquired the land by a deed in lieu of 

foreclosure; 

5) by a fiduciary in the course of the administration of a decedent's 

estate, guardianship, conservatorship, or trust; 

6) from one co-owner to another co-owner of an undivided interest in the 

real property; 

7) to a spouse or a person in the lineal line of consanguinity of the seller; 

8) to or from a governmental entity; or 

9) of only a mineral interest, leasehold interest, or security interest 

The following notice shall be given to a prospective purchaser before the execution of a binding 

contract of purchase and sale, either separately or as an addendum or paragraph of a purchase 

contract. In the event a contract of purchase and sale is entered into without the seller having 

provided the required notice, the purchaser, subject to certain exceptions, is entitled to terminate 

the contract.  

A separate copy of this notice shall be executed by the seller and the purchaser and must be 

filed in the real property records of the county in which the property is located at the closing of 

the purchase and sale of the property. 
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 AFTER RECORDING10 RETURN TO: 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATION TO PAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ASSESSMENT TO 

CITY OF PLANO, TEXAS 

CONCERNING THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY 

__________________________________________ 

STREET ADDRESS 

MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA TRACT 1 PARCEL 4 RETAIL PRINCIPAL 
ASSESSMENT: $808,218.42 

As the purchaser of the real property described above, you are obligated to pay 

assessments to City of Plano, Texas, (the “City”), for the costs of a portion of a public 

improvement or services project (the "Authorized Improvements") undertaken for the benefit of 

the property within Haggard Farms Public Improvement District (the "District") created under 

Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code. 

AN ASSESSMENT HAS BEEN LEVIED AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY FOR THE 

AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS, WHICH MAY BE PAID IN FULL AT ANY TIME. IF 

THE ASSESSMENT IS NOT PAID IN FULL, IT WILL BE DUE AND PAYABLE IN 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS THAT WILL VARY FROM YEAR TO YEAR DEPENDING 

ON THE AMOUNT OF INTEREST PAID, COLLECTION COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE 

COSTS, AND DELINQUENCY COSTS. 

The exact amount of the assessment may be obtained from the City. The exact amount 

of each annual installment will be approved each year by the Plano City Council in the annual 

service plan update for the District. More information about the assessments, including the 

amounts and due dates, may be obtained from City. 

Your failure to pay any assessment or any annual installment may result in penalties and 

interest being added to what you owe or in a lien on and the foreclosure of your property. 
 

 
10 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and 

sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County when updating for the Current Information of Obligation to Pay Improvement 

District Assessment. 
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Signature Page to Initial Notice  

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. 

 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The undersigned seller acknowledges providing this notice to the potential purchaser 

before the effective date of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address 

described above. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER]11 
 

 
11 To be included in copy of the notice required by Section 5.014, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed by seller in accordance with Section 5.014(a-

1), Tex. Prop. Code. 
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Purchaser Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. The 

undersigned purchaser acknowledged the receipt of this notice including the current 

information required by Section 5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
 § 

COUNTY OF _______ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ____________________ and 
 _________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the 

purposes therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________ , 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]12 

 

 
12 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and 

sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 
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Seller Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned seller acknowledges providing a separate copy of the notice required by 

Section 5.014 of the Texas Property Code including the current information required by Section 

5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended, at the closing of the purchase of the real property at the 

address above.  

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

 § 

COUNTY OF ________ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ______________________ and 

 ____________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the purposes 

therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________, 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]4 

 

 

 

 

______________ 

4 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and sale and 

to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 
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Annual Installment Schedule to Notice 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS ‐ MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA TRACT 1 PARCEL 4 
RETAIL 
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HAGGARD FARMS PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT MAJOR IMPROVEMENT 

AREA TRACT 1 PARCEL 5 OFFICE BUYER DISCLOSURE 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATIONS RELATED TO PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

A person who proposes to sell or otherwise convey real property that is located in a public 

improvement district established under Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code 

(except for public improvement districts described under Section 372.005), or Chapter 382, 

Local Government Code, shall first give to the purchaser of the property this written notice, 

signed by the seller. 

For the purposes of this notice, a contract for the purchase and sale of real property having a 

performance period of less than six months is considered a sale requiring the notice set forth below. 

This notice requirement does not apply to a transfer: 
1) under a court order or foreclosure sale; 

2) by a trustee in bankruptcy; 

3) to a mortgagee by a mortgagor or successor in interest or to a beneficiary 

of a deed of trust by a trustor or successor in interest; 

4) by a mortgagee or a beneficiary under a deed of trust who has acquired the 

land at a sale conducted under a power of sale under a deed of trust or a sale 

under a court-ordered foreclosure or has acquired the land by a deed in lieu of 

foreclosure; 

5) by a fiduciary in the course of the administration of a decedent's 

estate, guardianship, conservatorship, or trust; 

6) from one co-owner to another co-owner of an undivided interest in the 

real property; 

7) to a spouse or a person in the lineal line of consanguinity of the seller; 

8) to or from a governmental entity; or 

9) of only a mineral interest, leasehold interest, or security interest 

The following notice shall be given to a prospective purchaser before the execution of a binding 

contract of purchase and sale, either separately or as an addendum or paragraph of a purchase 

contract. In the event a contract of purchase and sale is entered into without the seller having 

provided the required notice, the purchaser, subject to certain exceptions, is entitled to terminate 

the contract.  

A separate copy of this notice shall be executed by the seller and the purchaser and must be 

filed in the real property records of the county in which the property is located at the closing of 

the purchase and sale of the property. 
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 AFTER RECORDING13 RETURN TO: 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATION TO PAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ASSESSMENT TO 

CITY OF PLANO, TEXAS 

CONCERNING THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY 

__________________________________________ 

STREET ADDRESS 

MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA TRACT 1 PARCEL 5 OFFICE PRINCIPAL 
ASSESSMENT: $1,817,032.12 

As the purchaser of the real property described above, you are obligated to pay 

assessments to City of Plano, Texas, (the “City”), for the costs of a portion of a public 

improvement or services project (the "Authorized Improvements") undertaken for the benefit of 

the property within Haggard Farms Public Improvement District (the "District") created under 

Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code. 

AN ASSESSMENT HAS BEEN LEVIED AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY FOR THE 

AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS, WHICH MAY BE PAID IN FULL AT ANY TIME. IF 

THE ASSESSMENT IS NOT PAID IN FULL, IT WILL BE DUE AND PAYABLE IN 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS THAT WILL VARY FROM YEAR TO YEAR DEPENDING 

ON THE AMOUNT OF INTEREST PAID, COLLECTION COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE 

COSTS, AND DELINQUENCY COSTS. 

The exact amount of the assessment may be obtained from the City. The exact amount 

of each annual installment will be approved each year by the Plano City Council in the annual 

service plan update for the District. More information about the assessments, including the 

amounts and due dates, may be obtained from City. 

Your failure to pay any assessment or any annual installment may result in penalties and 

interest being added to what you owe or in a lien on and the foreclosure of your property. 
 

 
13 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and 

sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County when updating for the Current Information of Obligation to Pay Improvement 

District Assessment. 
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Signature Page to Initial Notice  

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. 

 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The undersigned seller acknowledges providing this notice to the potential purchaser 

before the effective date of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address 

described above. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER]14 
 

 
14 To be included in copy of the notice required by Section 5.014, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed by seller in accordance with Section 5.014(a-

1), Tex. Prop. Code. 
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Purchaser Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. The 

undersigned purchaser acknowledged the receipt of this notice including the current 

information required by Section 5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
 § 

COUNTY OF _______ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ____________________ and 
 _________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the 

purposes therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________ , 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]15 

 

 
15 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and 

sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 
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Seller Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned seller acknowledges providing a separate copy of the notice required by 

Section 5.014 of the Texas Property Code including the current information required by Section 

5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended, at the closing of the purchase of the real property at the 

address above.  

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

 § 

COUNTY OF ________ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ______________________ and 

 ____________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the purposes 

therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________, 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]4 

 

 

 

 

______________ 

4 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and sale and 

to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 
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Annual Installment Schedule to Notice 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS ‐ MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA TRACT 1 PARCEL 5 
OFFICE 
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HAGGARD FARMS PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT MAJOR IMPROVEMENT 

AREA TRACT 1 PARCEL 6 OFFICE BUYER DISCLOSURE 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATIONS RELATED TO PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

A person who proposes to sell or otherwise convey real property that is located in a public 

improvement district established under Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code 

(except for public improvement districts described under Section 372.005), or Chapter 382, 

Local Government Code, shall first give to the purchaser of the property this written notice, 

signed by the seller. 

For the purposes of this notice, a contract for the purchase and sale of real property having a 

performance period of less than six months is considered a sale requiring the notice set forth below. 

This notice requirement does not apply to a transfer: 
1) under a court order or foreclosure sale; 

2) by a trustee in bankruptcy; 

3) to a mortgagee by a mortgagor or successor in interest or to a beneficiary 

of a deed of trust by a trustor or successor in interest; 

4) by a mortgagee or a beneficiary under a deed of trust who has acquired the 

land at a sale conducted under a power of sale under a deed of trust or a sale 

under a court-ordered foreclosure or has acquired the land by a deed in lieu of 

foreclosure; 

5) by a fiduciary in the course of the administration of a decedent's 

estate, guardianship, conservatorship, or trust; 

6) from one co-owner to another co-owner of an undivided interest in the 

real property; 

7) to a spouse or a person in the lineal line of consanguinity of the seller; 

8) to or from a governmental entity; or 

9) of only a mineral interest, leasehold interest, or security interest 

The following notice shall be given to a prospective purchaser before the execution of a binding 

contract of purchase and sale, either separately or as an addendum or paragraph of a purchase 

contract. In the event a contract of purchase and sale is entered into without the seller having 

provided the required notice, the purchaser, subject to certain exceptions, is entitled to terminate 

the contract.  

A separate copy of this notice shall be executed by the seller and the purchaser and must be 

filed in the real property records of the county in which the property is located at the closing of 

the purchase and sale of the property. 
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 AFTER RECORDING16 RETURN TO: 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATION TO PAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ASSESSMENT TO 

CITY OF PLANO, TEXAS 

CONCERNING THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY 

__________________________________________ 

STREET ADDRESS 

MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA TRACT 1 PARCEL 6 OFFICE PRINCIPAL 
ASSESSMENT: $1,595,442.83 

As the purchaser of the real property described above, you are obligated to pay 

assessments to City of Plano, Texas, (the “City”), for the costs of a portion of a public 

improvement or services project (the "Authorized Improvements") undertaken for the benefit of 

the property within Haggard Farms Public Improvement District (the "District") created under 

Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code. 

AN ASSESSMENT HAS BEEN LEVIED AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY FOR THE 

AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS, WHICH MAY BE PAID IN FULL AT ANY TIME. IF 

THE ASSESSMENT IS NOT PAID IN FULL, IT WILL BE DUE AND PAYABLE IN 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS THAT WILL VARY FROM YEAR TO YEAR DEPENDING 

ON THE AMOUNT OF INTEREST PAID, COLLECTION COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE 

COSTS, AND DELINQUENCY COSTS. 

The exact amount of the assessment may be obtained from the City. The exact amount 

of each annual installment will be approved each year by the Plano City Council in the annual 

service plan update for the District. More information about the assessments, including the 

amounts and due dates, may be obtained from City. 

Your failure to pay any assessment or any annual installment may result in penalties and 

interest being added to what you owe or in a lien on and the foreclosure of your property. 
 

 
16 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and 

sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County when updating for the Current Information of Obligation to Pay Improvement 

District Assessment. 
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Signature Page to Initial Notice  

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. 

 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The undersigned seller acknowledges providing this notice to the potential purchaser 

before the effective date of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address 

described above. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER]17 
 

 
17 To be included in copy of the notice required by Section 5.014, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed by seller in accordance with Section 5.014(a-

1), Tex. Prop. Code. 
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Purchaser Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. The 

undersigned purchaser acknowledged the receipt of this notice including the current 

information required by Section 5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
 § 

COUNTY OF _______ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ____________________ and 
 _________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the 

purposes therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________ , 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]18 

 

 
18 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and 

sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 
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Seller Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned seller acknowledges providing a separate copy of the notice required by 

Section 5.014 of the Texas Property Code including the current information required by Section 

5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended, at the closing of the purchase of the real property at the 

address above.  

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

 § 

COUNTY OF ________ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ______________________ and 

 ____________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the purposes 

therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________, 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]4 

 

 

 

 

______________ 

4 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and sale and 

to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 

Page 254



 

Annual Installment Schedule to Notice 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS ‐ MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA TRACT 1 PARCEL 6 
OFFICE 
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HAGGARD FARMS PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT MAJOR IMPROVEMENT 

AREA TRACT 1 PARCEL 7 OFFICE BUYER DISCLOSURE 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATIONS RELATED TO PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

A person who proposes to sell or otherwise convey real property that is located in a public 

improvement district established under Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code 

(except for public improvement districts described under Section 372.005), or Chapter 382, 

Local Government Code, shall first give to the purchaser of the property this written notice, 

signed by the seller. 

For the purposes of this notice, a contract for the purchase and sale of real property having a 

performance period of less than six months is considered a sale requiring the notice set forth below. 

This notice requirement does not apply to a transfer: 
1) under a court order or foreclosure sale; 

2) by a trustee in bankruptcy; 

3) to a mortgagee by a mortgagor or successor in interest or to a beneficiary 

of a deed of trust by a trustor or successor in interest; 

4) by a mortgagee or a beneficiary under a deed of trust who has acquired the 

land at a sale conducted under a power of sale under a deed of trust or a sale 

under a court-ordered foreclosure or has acquired the land by a deed in lieu of 

foreclosure; 

5) by a fiduciary in the course of the administration of a decedent's 

estate, guardianship, conservatorship, or trust; 

6) from one co-owner to another co-owner of an undivided interest in the 

real property; 

7) to a spouse or a person in the lineal line of consanguinity of the seller; 

8) to or from a governmental entity; or 

9) of only a mineral interest, leasehold interest, or security interest 

The following notice shall be given to a prospective purchaser before the execution of a binding 

contract of purchase and sale, either separately or as an addendum or paragraph of a purchase 

contract. In the event a contract of purchase and sale is entered into without the seller having 

provided the required notice, the purchaser, subject to certain exceptions, is entitled to terminate 

the contract.  

A separate copy of this notice shall be executed by the seller and the purchaser and must be 

filed in the real property records of the county in which the property is located at the closing of 

the purchase and sale of the property. 
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 AFTER RECORDING19 RETURN TO: 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATION TO PAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ASSESSMENT TO 

CITY OF PLANO, TEXAS 

CONCERNING THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY 

__________________________________________ 

STREET ADDRESS 

MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA TRACT 1 PARCEL 7 OFFICE PRINCIPAL 
ASSESSMENT: $349,003.12 

As the purchaser of the real property described above, you are obligated to pay 

assessments to City of Plano, Texas, (the “City”), for the costs of a portion of a public 

improvement or services project (the "Authorized Improvements") undertaken for the benefit of 

the property within Haggard Farms Public Improvement District (the "District") created under 

Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code. 

AN ASSESSMENT HAS BEEN LEVIED AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY FOR THE 

AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS, WHICH MAY BE PAID IN FULL AT ANY TIME. IF 

THE ASSESSMENT IS NOT PAID IN FULL, IT WILL BE DUE AND PAYABLE IN 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS THAT WILL VARY FROM YEAR TO YEAR DEPENDING 

ON THE AMOUNT OF INTEREST PAID, COLLECTION COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE 

COSTS, AND DELINQUENCY COSTS. 

The exact amount of the assessment may be obtained from the City. The exact amount 

of each annual installment will be approved each year by the Plano City Council in the annual 

service plan update for the District. More information about the assessments, including the 

amounts and due dates, may be obtained from City. 

Your failure to pay any assessment or any annual installment may result in penalties and 

interest being added to what you owe or in a lien on and the foreclosure of your property. 
 

 
19 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and 

sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County when updating for the Current Information of Obligation to Pay Improvement 

District Assessment. 
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Signature Page to Initial Notice  

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. 

 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The undersigned seller acknowledges providing this notice to the potential purchaser 

before the effective date of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address 

described above. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER]20 
 

 
20 To be included in copy of the notice required by Section 5.014, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed by seller in accordance with Section 5.014(a-

1), Tex. Prop. Code. 
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Purchaser Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. The 

undersigned purchaser acknowledged the receipt of this notice including the current 

information required by Section 5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
 § 

COUNTY OF _______ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ____________________ and 
 _________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the 

purposes therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________ , 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]21 

 

 
21 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and 

sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 
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Seller Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned seller acknowledges providing a separate copy of the notice required by 

Section 5.014 of the Texas Property Code including the current information required by Section 

5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended, at the closing of the purchase of the real property at the 

address above.  

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

 § 

COUNTY OF ________ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ______________________ and 

 ____________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the purposes 

therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________, 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]4 

 

 

 

 

______________ 

4 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and sale and 

to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 
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Annual Installment Schedule to Notice 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS ‐ MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA TRACT 1 PARCEL 7 
OFFICE 
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HAGGARD FARMS PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT MAJOR IMPROVEMENT 

AREA TRACT 2 PARCEL 1 MULTI-FAMILY BUYER DISCLOSURE 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATIONS RELATED TO PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

A person who proposes to sell or otherwise convey real property that is located in a public 

improvement district established under Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code 

(except for public improvement districts described under Section 372.005), or Chapter 382, 

Local Government Code, shall first give to the purchaser of the property this written notice, 

signed by the seller. 

For the purposes of this notice, a contract for the purchase and sale of real property having a 

performance period of less than six months is considered a sale requiring the notice set forth below. 

This notice requirement does not apply to a transfer: 
1) under a court order or foreclosure sale; 

2) by a trustee in bankruptcy; 

3) to a mortgagee by a mortgagor or successor in interest or to a beneficiary 

of a deed of trust by a trustor or successor in interest; 

4) by a mortgagee or a beneficiary under a deed of trust who has acquired the 

land at a sale conducted under a power of sale under a deed of trust or a sale 

under a court-ordered foreclosure or has acquired the land by a deed in lieu of 

foreclosure; 

5) by a fiduciary in the course of the administration of a decedent's 

estate, guardianship, conservatorship, or trust; 

6) from one co-owner to another co-owner of an undivided interest in the 

real property; 

7) to a spouse or a person in the lineal line of consanguinity of the seller; 

8) to or from a governmental entity; or 

9) of only a mineral interest, leasehold interest, or security interest 

The following notice shall be given to a prospective purchaser before the execution of a binding 

contract of purchase and sale, either separately or as an addendum or paragraph of a purchase 

contract. In the event a contract of purchase and sale is entered into without the seller having 

provided the required notice, the purchaser, subject to certain exceptions, is entitled to terminate 

the contract.  

A separate copy of this notice shall be executed by the seller and the purchaser and must be 

filed in the real property records of the county in which the property is located at the closing of 

the purchase and sale of the property. 
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 AFTER RECORDING22 RETURN TO: 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATION TO PAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ASSESSMENT TO 

CITY OF PLANO, TEXAS 

CONCERNING THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY 

__________________________________________ 

STREET ADDRESS 

MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA TRACT 2 PARCEL 1 MULTI-FAMILY PRINCIPAL 
ASSESSMENT: $2,492,879.43 

As the purchaser of the real property described above, you are obligated to pay 

assessments to City of Plano, Texas, (the “City”), for the costs of a portion of a public 

improvement or services project (the "Authorized Improvements") undertaken for the benefit of 

the property within Haggard Farms Public Improvement District (the "District") created under 

Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code. 

AN ASSESSMENT HAS BEEN LEVIED AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY FOR THE 

AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS, WHICH MAY BE PAID IN FULL AT ANY TIME. IF 

THE ASSESSMENT IS NOT PAID IN FULL, IT WILL BE DUE AND PAYABLE IN 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS THAT WILL VARY FROM YEAR TO YEAR DEPENDING 

ON THE AMOUNT OF INTEREST PAID, COLLECTION COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE 

COSTS, AND DELINQUENCY COSTS. 

The exact amount of the assessment may be obtained from the City. The exact amount 

of each annual installment will be approved each year by the Plano City Council in the annual 

service plan update for the District. More information about the assessments, including the 

amounts and due dates, may be obtained from City. 

Your failure to pay any assessment or any annual installment may result in penalties and 

interest being added to what you owe or in a lien on and the foreclosure of your property. 
 

 
22 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and 

sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County when updating for the Current Information of Obligation to Pay Improvement 

District Assessment. 
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Signature Page to Initial Notice  

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. 

 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The undersigned seller acknowledges providing this notice to the potential purchaser 

before the effective date of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address 

described above. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER]23 
 

 
23 To be included in copy of the notice required by Section 5.014, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed by seller in accordance with Section 5.014(a-

1), Tex. Prop. Code. 
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Purchaser Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. The 

undersigned purchaser acknowledged the receipt of this notice including the current 

information required by Section 5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
 § 

COUNTY OF _______ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ____________________ and 
 _________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the 

purposes therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________ , 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]24 

 

 
24 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and 

sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 
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Seller Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned seller acknowledges providing a separate copy of the notice required by 

Section 5.014 of the Texas Property Code including the current information required by Section 

5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended, at the closing of the purchase of the real property at the 

address above.  

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

 § 

COUNTY OF ________ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ______________________ and 

 ____________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the purposes 

therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________, 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]4 

 

 

 

 

______________ 

4 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and sale and 

to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 
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Annual Installment Schedule to Notice 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS ‐ MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA TRACT 2 PARCEL 1 
MULTI-FAMILY 
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HAGGARD FARMS PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT MAJOR IMPROVEMENT 

AREA TRACT 2 PARCEL 2 OFFICE BUYER DISCLOSURE 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATIONS RELATED TO PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

A person who proposes to sell or otherwise convey real property that is located in a public 

improvement district established under Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code 

(except for public improvement districts described under Section 372.005), or Chapter 382, 

Local Government Code, shall first give to the purchaser of the property this written notice, 

signed by the seller. 

For the purposes of this notice, a contract for the purchase and sale of real property having a 

performance period of less than six months is considered a sale requiring the notice set forth below. 

This notice requirement does not apply to a transfer: 
1) under a court order or foreclosure sale; 

2) by a trustee in bankruptcy; 

3) to a mortgagee by a mortgagor or successor in interest or to a beneficiary 

of a deed of trust by a trustor or successor in interest; 

4) by a mortgagee or a beneficiary under a deed of trust who has acquired the 

land at a sale conducted under a power of sale under a deed of trust or a sale 

under a court-ordered foreclosure or has acquired the land by a deed in lieu of 

foreclosure; 

5) by a fiduciary in the course of the administration of a decedent's 

estate, guardianship, conservatorship, or trust; 

6) from one co-owner to another co-owner of an undivided interest in the 

real property; 

7) to a spouse or a person in the lineal line of consanguinity of the seller; 

8) to or from a governmental entity; or 

9) of only a mineral interest, leasehold interest, or security interest 

The following notice shall be given to a prospective purchaser before the execution of a binding 

contract of purchase and sale, either separately or as an addendum or paragraph of a purchase 

contract. In the event a contract of purchase and sale is entered into without the seller having 

provided the required notice, the purchaser, subject to certain exceptions, is entitled to terminate 

the contract.  

A separate copy of this notice shall be executed by the seller and the purchaser and must be 

filed in the real property records of the county in which the property is located at the closing of 

the purchase and sale of the property. 
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 AFTER RECORDING25 RETURN TO: 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATION TO PAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ASSESSMENT TO 

CITY OF PLANO, TEXAS 

CONCERNING THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY 

__________________________________________ 

STREET ADDRESS 

MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA TRACT 2 PARCEL 2 OFFICE PRINCIPAL 
ASSESSMENT: $553,973.21 

As the purchaser of the real property described above, you are obligated to pay 

assessments to City of Plano, Texas, (the “City”), for the costs of a portion of a public 

improvement or services project (the "Authorized Improvements") undertaken for the benefit of 

the property within Haggard Farms Public Improvement District (the "District") created under 

Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code. 

AN ASSESSMENT HAS BEEN LEVIED AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY FOR THE 

AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS, WHICH MAY BE PAID IN FULL AT ANY TIME. IF 

THE ASSESSMENT IS NOT PAID IN FULL, IT WILL BE DUE AND PAYABLE IN 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS THAT WILL VARY FROM YEAR TO YEAR DEPENDING 

ON THE AMOUNT OF INTEREST PAID, COLLECTION COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE 

COSTS, AND DELINQUENCY COSTS. 

The exact amount of the assessment may be obtained from the City. The exact amount 

of each annual installment will be approved each year by the Plano City Council in the annual 

service plan update for the District. More information about the assessments, including the 

amounts and due dates, may be obtained from City. 

Your failure to pay any assessment or any annual installment may result in penalties and 

interest being added to what you owe or in a lien on and the foreclosure of your property. 
 

 
25 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and 

sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County when updating for the Current Information of Obligation to Pay Improvement 

District Assessment. 
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Signature Page to Initial Notice  

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. 

 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The undersigned seller acknowledges providing this notice to the potential purchaser 

before the effective date of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address 

described above. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER]26 
 

 
26 To be included in copy of the notice required by Section 5.014, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed by seller in accordance with Section 5.014(a-

1), Tex. Prop. Code. 
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Purchaser Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. The 

undersigned purchaser acknowledged the receipt of this notice including the current 

information required by Section 5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
 § 

COUNTY OF _______ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ____________________ and 
 _________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the 

purposes therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________ , 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]27 

 

 
27 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and 

sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 
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Seller Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned seller acknowledges providing a separate copy of the notice required by 

Section 5.014 of the Texas Property Code including the current information required by Section 

5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended, at the closing of the purchase of the real property at the 

address above.  

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

 § 

COUNTY OF ________ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ______________________ and 

 ____________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the purposes 

therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________, 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]4 

 

 

 

 

______________ 

4 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and sale and 

to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 
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Annual Installment Schedule to Notice 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS ‐ MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA TRACT 2 PARCEL 2 
OFFICE 
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HAGGARD FARMS PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT MAJOR IMPROVEMENT 

AREA TRACT 2 PARCEL 3 OFFICE BUYER DISCLOSURE 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATIONS RELATED TO PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

A person who proposes to sell or otherwise convey real property that is located in a public 

improvement district established under Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code 

(except for public improvement districts described under Section 372.005), or Chapter 382, 

Local Government Code, shall first give to the purchaser of the property this written notice, 

signed by the seller. 

For the purposes of this notice, a contract for the purchase and sale of real property having a 

performance period of less than six months is considered a sale requiring the notice set forth below. 

This notice requirement does not apply to a transfer: 
1) under a court order or foreclosure sale; 

2) by a trustee in bankruptcy; 

3) to a mortgagee by a mortgagor or successor in interest or to a beneficiary 

of a deed of trust by a trustor or successor in interest; 

4) by a mortgagee or a beneficiary under a deed of trust who has acquired the 

land at a sale conducted under a power of sale under a deed of trust or a sale 

under a court-ordered foreclosure or has acquired the land by a deed in lieu of 

foreclosure; 

5) by a fiduciary in the course of the administration of a decedent's 

estate, guardianship, conservatorship, or trust; 

6) from one co-owner to another co-owner of an undivided interest in the 

real property; 

7) to a spouse or a person in the lineal line of consanguinity of the seller; 

8) to or from a governmental entity; or 

9) of only a mineral interest, leasehold interest, or security interest 

The following notice shall be given to a prospective purchaser before the execution of a binding 

contract of purchase and sale, either separately or as an addendum or paragraph of a purchase 

contract. In the event a contract of purchase and sale is entered into without the seller having 

provided the required notice, the purchaser, subject to certain exceptions, is entitled to terminate 

the contract.  

A separate copy of this notice shall be executed by the seller and the purchaser and must be 

filed in the real property records of the county in which the property is located at the closing of 

the purchase and sale of the property. 
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 AFTER RECORDING28 RETURN TO: 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATION TO PAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ASSESSMENT TO 

CITY OF PLANO, TEXAS 

CONCERNING THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY 

__________________________________________ 

STREET ADDRESS 

MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA TRACT 2 PARCEL 3 OFFICE PRINCIPAL 
ASSESSMENT: $553,973.21 

As the purchaser of the real property described above, you are obligated to pay 

assessments to City of Plano, Texas, (the “City”), for the costs of a portion of a public 

improvement or services project (the "Authorized Improvements") undertaken for the benefit of 

the property within Haggard Farms Public Improvement District (the "District") created under 

Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code. 

AN ASSESSMENT HAS BEEN LEVIED AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY FOR THE 

AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS, WHICH MAY BE PAID IN FULL AT ANY TIME. IF 

THE ASSESSMENT IS NOT PAID IN FULL, IT WILL BE DUE AND PAYABLE IN 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS THAT WILL VARY FROM YEAR TO YEAR DEPENDING 

ON THE AMOUNT OF INTEREST PAID, COLLECTION COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE 

COSTS, AND DELINQUENCY COSTS. 

The exact amount of the assessment may be obtained from the City. The exact amount 

of each annual installment will be approved each year by the Plano City Council in the annual 

service plan update for the District. More information about the assessments, including the 

amounts and due dates, may be obtained from City. 

Your failure to pay any assessment or any annual installment may result in penalties and 

interest being added to what you owe or in a lien on and the foreclosure of your property. 
 

 
28 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and 

sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County when updating for the Current Information of Obligation to Pay Improvement 

District Assessment. 
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Signature Page to Initial Notice  

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. 

 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The undersigned seller acknowledges providing this notice to the potential purchaser 

before the effective date of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address 

described above. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER]29 
 

 
29 To be included in copy of the notice required by Section 5.014, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed by seller in accordance with Section 5.014(a-

1), Tex. Prop. Code. 
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Purchaser Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. The 

undersigned purchaser acknowledged the receipt of this notice including the current 

information required by Section 5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
 § 

COUNTY OF _______ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ____________________ and 
 _________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the 

purposes therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________ , 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]30 

 

 
30 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and 

sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 

Page 277



 

Seller Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned seller acknowledges providing a separate copy of the notice required by 

Section 5.014 of the Texas Property Code including the current information required by Section 

5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended, at the closing of the purchase of the real property at the 

address above.  

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

 § 

COUNTY OF ________ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ______________________ and 

 ____________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the purposes 

therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________, 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]4 

 

 

 

 

______________ 

4 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and sale and 

to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 
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Annual Installment Schedule to Notice 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS ‐ MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA TRACT 2 PARCEL 3 
OFFICE 
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HAGGARD FARMS PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT MAJOR IMPROVEMENT 

AREA TRACT 2 PARCEL 4 RETAIL BUYER DISCLOSURE 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATIONS RELATED TO PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

A person who proposes to sell or otherwise convey real property that is located in a public 

improvement district established under Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code 

(except for public improvement districts described under Section 372.005), or Chapter 382, 

Local Government Code, shall first give to the purchaser of the property this written notice, 

signed by the seller. 

For the purposes of this notice, a contract for the purchase and sale of real property having a 

performance period of less than six months is considered a sale requiring the notice set forth below. 

This notice requirement does not apply to a transfer: 
1) under a court order or foreclosure sale; 

2) by a trustee in bankruptcy; 

3) to a mortgagee by a mortgagor or successor in interest or to a beneficiary 

of a deed of trust by a trustor or successor in interest; 

4) by a mortgagee or a beneficiary under a deed of trust who has acquired the 

land at a sale conducted under a power of sale under a deed of trust or a sale 

under a court-ordered foreclosure or has acquired the land by a deed in lieu of 

foreclosure; 

5) by a fiduciary in the course of the administration of a decedent's 

estate, guardianship, conservatorship, or trust; 

6) from one co-owner to another co-owner of an undivided interest in the 

real property; 

7) to a spouse or a person in the lineal line of consanguinity of the seller; 

8) to or from a governmental entity; or 

9) of only a mineral interest, leasehold interest, or security interest 

The following notice shall be given to a prospective purchaser before the execution of a binding 

contract of purchase and sale, either separately or as an addendum or paragraph of a purchase 

contract. In the event a contract of purchase and sale is entered into without the seller having 

provided the required notice, the purchaser, subject to certain exceptions, is entitled to terminate 

the contract.  

A separate copy of this notice shall be executed by the seller and the purchaser and must be 

filed in the real property records of the county in which the property is located at the closing of 

the purchase and sale of the property. 
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 AFTER RECORDING31 RETURN TO: 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATION TO PAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ASSESSMENT TO 

CITY OF PLANO, TEXAS 

CONCERNING THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY 

__________________________________________ 

STREET ADDRESS 

MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA TRACT 2 PARCEL 4 RETAIL PRINCIPAL 
ASSESSMENT: $83,570.82 

As the purchaser of the real property described above, you are obligated to pay 

assessments to City of Plano, Texas, (the “City”), for the costs of a portion of a public 

improvement or services project (the "Authorized Improvements") undertaken for the benefit of 

the property within Haggard Farms Public Improvement District (the "District") created under 

Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code. 

AN ASSESSMENT HAS BEEN LEVIED AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY FOR THE 

AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS, WHICH MAY BE PAID IN FULL AT ANY TIME. IF 

THE ASSESSMENT IS NOT PAID IN FULL, IT WILL BE DUE AND PAYABLE IN 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS THAT WILL VARY FROM YEAR TO YEAR DEPENDING 

ON THE AMOUNT OF INTEREST PAID, COLLECTION COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE 

COSTS, AND DELINQUENCY COSTS. 

The exact amount of the assessment may be obtained from the City. The exact amount 

of each annual installment will be approved each year by the Plano City Council in the annual 

service plan update for the District. More information about the assessments, including the 

amounts and due dates, may be obtained from City. 

Your failure to pay any assessment or any annual installment may result in penalties and 

interest being added to what you owe or in a lien on and the foreclosure of your property. 
 

 
31 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and 

sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County when updating for the Current Information of Obligation to Pay Improvement 

District Assessment. 
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Signature Page to Initial Notice  

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. 

 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The undersigned seller acknowledges providing this notice to the potential purchaser 

before the effective date of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address 

described above. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER]32 
 

 
32 To be included in copy of the notice required by Section 5.014, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed by seller in accordance with Section 5.014(a-

1), Tex. Prop. Code. 
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Purchaser Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. The 

undersigned purchaser acknowledged the receipt of this notice including the current 

information required by Section 5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
 § 

COUNTY OF _______ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ____________________ and 
 _________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the 

purposes therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________ , 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]33 

 

 
33 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and 

sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 
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Seller Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned seller acknowledges providing a separate copy of the notice required by 

Section 5.014 of the Texas Property Code including the current information required by Section 

5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended, at the closing of the purchase of the real property at the 

address above.  

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

 § 

COUNTY OF ________ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ______________________ and 

 ____________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the purposes 

therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________, 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]4 

 

 

 

 

______________ 

4 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and sale and 

to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 
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Annual Installment Schedule to Notice 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS ‐ MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA TRACT 2 PARCEL 4 
RETAIL 

Page 285



 

 

HAGGARD FARMS PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT MAJOR IMPROVEMENT 

AREA TRACT 3 PARCEL 1 & 2 TOWNHOMES BUYER DISCLOSURE 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATIONS RELATED TO PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

A person who proposes to sell or otherwise convey real property that is located in a public 

improvement district established under Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code 

(except for public improvement districts described under Section 372.005), or Chapter 382, 

Local Government Code, shall first give to the purchaser of the property this written notice, 

signed by the seller. 

For the purposes of this notice, a contract for the purchase and sale of real property having a 

performance period of less than six months is considered a sale requiring the notice set forth below. 

This notice requirement does not apply to a transfer: 
1) under a court order or foreclosure sale; 

2) by a trustee in bankruptcy; 

3) to a mortgagee by a mortgagor or successor in interest or to a beneficiary 

of a deed of trust by a trustor or successor in interest; 

4) by a mortgagee or a beneficiary under a deed of trust who has acquired the 

land at a sale conducted under a power of sale under a deed of trust or a sale 

under a court-ordered foreclosure or has acquired the land by a deed in lieu of 

foreclosure; 

5) by a fiduciary in the course of the administration of a decedent's 

estate, guardianship, conservatorship, or trust; 

6) from one co-owner to another co-owner of an undivided interest in the 

real property; 

7) to a spouse or a person in the lineal line of consanguinity of the seller; 

8) to or from a governmental entity; or 

9) of only a mineral interest, leasehold interest, or security interest 

The following notice shall be given to a prospective purchaser before the execution of a binding 

contract of purchase and sale, either separately or as an addendum or paragraph of a purchase 

contract. In the event a contract of purchase and sale is entered into without the seller having 

provided the required notice, the purchaser, subject to certain exceptions, is entitled to terminate 

the contract.  

A separate copy of this notice shall be executed by the seller and the purchaser and must be 

filed in the real property records of the county in which the property is located at the closing of 

the purchase and sale of the property. 
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 AFTER RECORDING34 RETURN TO: 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATION TO PAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ASSESSMENT TO 

CITY OF PLANO, TEXAS 

CONCERNING THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY 

__________________________________________ 

STREET ADDRESS 

MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA TRACT 3 PARCEL 1 & 2 TOWNHOMES 
PRINCIPAL ASSESSMENT: $1,131,688.12 

As the purchaser of the real property described above, you are obligated to pay 

assessments to City of Plano, Texas, (the “City”), for the costs of a portion of a public 

improvement or services project (the "Authorized Improvements") undertaken for the benefit of 

the property within Haggard Farms Public Improvement District (the "District") created under 

Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code. 

AN ASSESSMENT HAS BEEN LEVIED AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY FOR THE 

AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS, WHICH MAY BE PAID IN FULL AT ANY TIME. IF 

THE ASSESSMENT IS NOT PAID IN FULL, IT WILL BE DUE AND PAYABLE IN 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS THAT WILL VARY FROM YEAR TO YEAR DEPENDING 

ON THE AMOUNT OF INTEREST PAID, COLLECTION COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE 

COSTS, AND DELINQUENCY COSTS. 

The exact amount of the assessment may be obtained from the City. The exact amount 

of each annual installment will be approved each year by the Plano City Council in the annual 

service plan update for the District. More information about the assessments, including the 

amounts and due dates, may be obtained from City. 

Your failure to pay any assessment or any annual installment may result in penalties and 

interest being added to what you owe or in a lien on and the foreclosure of your property. 
 

 
34 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and 

sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County when updating for the Current Information of Obligation to Pay Improvement 

District Assessment. 
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Signature Page to Initial Notice  

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. 

 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The undersigned seller acknowledges providing this notice to the potential purchaser 

before the effective date of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address 

described above. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER]35 
 

 
35 To be included in copy of the notice required by Section 5.014, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed by seller in accordance with Section 5.014(a-

1), Tex. Prop. Code. 
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Purchaser Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. The 

undersigned purchaser acknowledged the receipt of this notice including the current 

information required by Section 5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
 § 

COUNTY OF _______ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ____________________ and 
 _________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the 

purposes therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________ , 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]36 

 

 
36 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and 

sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 
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Seller Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned seller acknowledges providing a separate copy of the notice required by 

Section 5.014 of the Texas Property Code including the current information required by Section 

5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended, at the closing of the purchase of the real property at the 

address above.  

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

 § 

COUNTY OF ________ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ______________________ and 

 ____________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the purposes 

therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________, 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]4 

 

 

 

 

______________ 

4 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and sale and 

to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 
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Annual Installment Schedule to Notice 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS ‐ MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA TRACT 3 PARCEL 1 & 2 
TOWNHOMES 

Page 291



 

 

HAGGARD FARMS PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT MAJOR IMPROVEMENT 

AREA TRACT 3 PARCEL 3 ASSISTED LIVING BUYER DISCLOSURE 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATIONS RELATED TO PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

A person who proposes to sell or otherwise convey real property that is located in a public 

improvement district established under Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code 

(except for public improvement districts described under Section 372.005), or Chapter 382, 

Local Government Code, shall first give to the purchaser of the property this written notice, 

signed by the seller. 

For the purposes of this notice, a contract for the purchase and sale of real property having a 

performance period of less than six months is considered a sale requiring the notice set forth below. 

This notice requirement does not apply to a transfer: 
1) under a court order or foreclosure sale; 

2) by a trustee in bankruptcy; 

3) to a mortgagee by a mortgagor or successor in interest or to a beneficiary 

of a deed of trust by a trustor or successor in interest; 

4) by a mortgagee or a beneficiary under a deed of trust who has acquired the 

land at a sale conducted under a power of sale under a deed of trust or a sale 

under a court-ordered foreclosure or has acquired the land by a deed in lieu of 

foreclosure; 

5) by a fiduciary in the course of the administration of a decedent's 

estate, guardianship, conservatorship, or trust; 

6) from one co-owner to another co-owner of an undivided interest in the 

real property; 

7) to a spouse or a person in the lineal line of consanguinity of the seller; 

8) to or from a governmental entity; or 

9) of only a mineral interest, leasehold interest, or security interest 

The following notice shall be given to a prospective purchaser before the execution of a binding 

contract of purchase and sale, either separately or as an addendum or paragraph of a purchase 

contract. In the event a contract of purchase and sale is entered into without the seller having 

provided the required notice, the purchaser, subject to certain exceptions, is entitled to terminate 

the contract.  

A separate copy of this notice shall be executed by the seller and the purchaser and must be 

filed in the real property records of the county in which the property is located at the closing of 

the purchase and sale of the property. 
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 AFTER RECORDING37 RETURN TO: 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATION TO PAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ASSESSMENT TO 

CITY OF PLANO, TEXAS 

CONCERNING THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY 

__________________________________________ 

STREET ADDRESS 

MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA TRACT 3 PARCEL 3 ASSISTED LIVING 
PRINCIPAL ASSESSMENT: $949,668.35 

As the purchaser of the real property described above, you are obligated to pay 

assessments to City of Plano, Texas, (the “City”), for the costs of a portion of a public 

improvement or services project (the "Authorized Improvements") undertaken for the benefit of 

the property within Haggard Farms Public Improvement District (the "District") created under 

Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code. 

AN ASSESSMENT HAS BEEN LEVIED AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY FOR THE 

AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS, WHICH MAY BE PAID IN FULL AT ANY TIME. IF 

THE ASSESSMENT IS NOT PAID IN FULL, IT WILL BE DUE AND PAYABLE IN 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS THAT WILL VARY FROM YEAR TO YEAR DEPENDING 

ON THE AMOUNT OF INTEREST PAID, COLLECTION COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE 

COSTS, AND DELINQUENCY COSTS. 

The exact amount of the assessment may be obtained from the City. The exact amount 

of each annual installment will be approved each year by the Plano City Council in the annual 

service plan update for the District. More information about the assessments, including the 

amounts and due dates, may be obtained from City. 

Your failure to pay any assessment or any annual installment may result in penalties and 

interest being added to what you owe or in a lien on and the foreclosure of your property. 
 

 
37 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and 

sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County when updating for the Current Information of Obligation to Pay Improvement 

District Assessment. 
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Signature Page to Initial Notice  

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. 

 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The undersigned seller acknowledges providing this notice to the potential purchaser 

before the effective date of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address 

described above. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER]38 
 

 
38 To be included in copy of the notice required by Section 5.014, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed by seller in accordance with Section 5.014(a-

1), Tex. Prop. Code. 
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Purchaser Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. The 

undersigned purchaser acknowledged the receipt of this notice including the current 

information required by Section 5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
 § 

COUNTY OF _______ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ____________________ and 
 _________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the 

purposes therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________ , 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]39 

 

 
39 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and 

sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 
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Seller Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned seller acknowledges providing a separate copy of the notice required by 

Section 5.014 of the Texas Property Code including the current information required by Section 

5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended, at the closing of the purchase of the real property at the 

address above.  

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

 § 

COUNTY OF ________ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ______________________ and 

 ____________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the purposes 

therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________, 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]4 

 

 

 

 

______________ 

4 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and sale and 

to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 
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Annual Installment Schedule to Notice 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS ‐ MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA TRACT 3 PARCEL 3 
ASSISTED LIVING 
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HAGGARD FARMS PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT MAJOR IMPROVEMENT 

AREA TRACT 3 PARCEL 4 ASSISTED LIVING BUYER DISCLOSURE 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATIONS RELATED TO PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

A person who proposes to sell or otherwise convey real property that is located in a public 

improvement district established under Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code 

(except for public improvement districts described under Section 372.005), or Chapter 382, 

Local Government Code, shall first give to the purchaser of the property this written notice, 

signed by the seller. 

For the purposes of this notice, a contract for the purchase and sale of real property having a 

performance period of less than six months is considered a sale requiring the notice set forth below. 

This notice requirement does not apply to a transfer: 
1) under a court order or foreclosure sale; 

2) by a trustee in bankruptcy; 

3) to a mortgagee by a mortgagor or successor in interest or to a beneficiary 

of a deed of trust by a trustor or successor in interest; 

4) by a mortgagee or a beneficiary under a deed of trust who has acquired the 

land at a sale conducted under a power of sale under a deed of trust or a sale 

under a court-ordered foreclosure or has acquired the land by a deed in lieu of 

foreclosure; 

5) by a fiduciary in the course of the administration of a decedent's 

estate, guardianship, conservatorship, or trust; 

6) from one co-owner to another co-owner of an undivided interest in the 

real property; 

7) to a spouse or a person in the lineal line of consanguinity of the seller; 

8) to or from a governmental entity; or 

9) of only a mineral interest, leasehold interest, or security interest 

The following notice shall be given to a prospective purchaser before the execution of a binding 

contract of purchase and sale, either separately or as an addendum or paragraph of a purchase 

contract. In the event a contract of purchase and sale is entered into without the seller having 

provided the required notice, the purchaser, subject to certain exceptions, is entitled to terminate 

the contract.  

A separate copy of this notice shall be executed by the seller and the purchaser and must be 

filed in the real property records of the county in which the property is located at the closing of 

the purchase and sale of the property. 
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 AFTER RECORDING40 RETURN TO: 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATION TO PAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ASSESSMENT TO 

CITY OF PLANO, TEXAS 

CONCERNING THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY 

__________________________________________ 

STREET ADDRESS 

MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA TRACT 3 PARCEL 4 ASSISTED LIVING 
PRINCIPAL ASSESSMENT: $846,787.62 

As the purchaser of the real property described above, you are obligated to pay 

assessments to City of Plano, Texas, (the “City”), for the costs of a portion of a public 

improvement or services project (the "Authorized Improvements") undertaken for the benefit of 

the property within Haggard Farms Public Improvement District (the "District") created under 

Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code. 

AN ASSESSMENT HAS BEEN LEVIED AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY FOR THE 

AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS, WHICH MAY BE PAID IN FULL AT ANY TIME. IF 

THE ASSESSMENT IS NOT PAID IN FULL, IT WILL BE DUE AND PAYABLE IN 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS THAT WILL VARY FROM YEAR TO YEAR DEPENDING 

ON THE AMOUNT OF INTEREST PAID, COLLECTION COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE 

COSTS, AND DELINQUENCY COSTS. 

The exact amount of the assessment may be obtained from the City. The exact amount 

of each annual installment will be approved each year by the Plano City Council in the annual 

service plan update for the District. More information about the assessments, including the 

amounts and due dates, may be obtained from City. 

Your failure to pay any assessment or any annual installment may result in penalties and 

interest being added to what you owe or in a lien on and the foreclosure of your property. 
 

 
40 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and 

sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County when updating for the Current Information of Obligation to Pay Improvement 

District Assessment. 
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Signature Page to Initial Notice  

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. 

 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The undersigned seller acknowledges providing this notice to the potential purchaser 

before the effective date of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address 

described above. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER]41 
 

 
41 To be included in copy of the notice required by Section 5.014, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed by seller in accordance with Section 5.014(a-

1), Tex. Prop. Code. 
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Purchaser Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. The 

undersigned purchaser acknowledged the receipt of this notice including the current 

information required by Section 5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
 § 

COUNTY OF _______ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ____________________ and 
 _________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the 

purposes therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________ , 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]42 

 

 
42 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and 

sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 
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Seller Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned seller acknowledges providing a separate copy of the notice required by 

Section 5.014 of the Texas Property Code including the current information required by Section 

5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended, at the closing of the purchase of the real property at the 

address above.  

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

 § 

COUNTY OF ________ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ______________________ and 

 ____________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the purposes 

therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________, 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]4 

 

 

 

 

______________ 

4 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and sale and 

to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 
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Annual Installment Schedule to Notice 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS ‐ MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA TRACT 3 PARCEL 4 
ASSISTED LIVING 
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HAGGARD FARMS PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT MAJOR IMPROVEMENT 

AREA TRACT 3 PARCEL 5 ASSISTED LIVING BUYER DISCLOSURE 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATIONS RELATED TO PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

A person who proposes to sell or otherwise convey real property that is located in a public 

improvement district established under Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code 

(except for public improvement districts described under Section 372.005), or Chapter 382, 

Local Government Code, shall first give to the purchaser of the property this written notice, 

signed by the seller. 

For the purposes of this notice, a contract for the purchase and sale of real property having a 

performance period of less than six months is considered a sale requiring the notice set forth below. 

This notice requirement does not apply to a transfer: 
1) under a court order or foreclosure sale; 

2) by a trustee in bankruptcy; 

3) to a mortgagee by a mortgagor or successor in interest or to a beneficiary 

of a deed of trust by a trustor or successor in interest; 

4) by a mortgagee or a beneficiary under a deed of trust who has acquired the 

land at a sale conducted under a power of sale under a deed of trust or a sale 

under a court-ordered foreclosure or has acquired the land by a deed in lieu of 

foreclosure; 

5) by a fiduciary in the course of the administration of a decedent's 

estate, guardianship, conservatorship, or trust; 

6) from one co-owner to another co-owner of an undivided interest in the 

real property; 

7) to a spouse or a person in the lineal line of consanguinity of the seller; 

8) to or from a governmental entity; or 

9) of only a mineral interest, leasehold interest, or security interest 

The following notice shall be given to a prospective purchaser before the execution of a binding 

contract of purchase and sale, either separately or as an addendum or paragraph of a purchase 

contract. In the event a contract of purchase and sale is entered into without the seller having 

provided the required notice, the purchaser, subject to certain exceptions, is entitled to terminate 

the contract.  

A separate copy of this notice shall be executed by the seller and the purchaser and must be 

filed in the real property records of the county in which the property is located at the closing of 

the purchase and sale of the property. 
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 AFTER RECORDING43 RETURN TO: 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATION TO PAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ASSESSMENT TO 

CITY OF PLANO, TEXAS 

CONCERNING THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY 

__________________________________________ 

STREET ADDRESS 

MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA TRACT 3 PARCEL 5 ASSISTED LIVING 
PRINCIPAL ASSESSMENT: $1,582,780.59 

As the purchaser of the real property described above, you are obligated to pay 

assessments to City of Plano, Texas, (the “City”), for the costs of a portion of a public 

improvement or services project (the "Authorized Improvements") undertaken for the benefit of 

the property within Haggard Farms Public Improvement District (the "District") created under 

Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code. 

AN ASSESSMENT HAS BEEN LEVIED AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY FOR THE 

AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS, WHICH MAY BE PAID IN FULL AT ANY TIME. IF 

THE ASSESSMENT IS NOT PAID IN FULL, IT WILL BE DUE AND PAYABLE IN 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS THAT WILL VARY FROM YEAR TO YEAR DEPENDING 

ON THE AMOUNT OF INTEREST PAID, COLLECTION COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE 

COSTS, AND DELINQUENCY COSTS. 

The exact amount of the assessment may be obtained from the City. The exact amount 

of each annual installment will be approved each year by the Plano City Council in the annual 

service plan update for the District. More information about the assessments, including the 

amounts and due dates, may be obtained from City. 

Your failure to pay any assessment or any annual installment may result in penalties and 

interest being added to what you owe or in a lien on and the foreclosure of your property. 
 

 
43 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and 

sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County when updating for the Current Information of Obligation to Pay Improvement 

District Assessment. 
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Signature Page to Initial Notice  

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. 

 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The undersigned seller acknowledges providing this notice to the potential purchaser 

before the effective date of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address 

described above. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER]44 
 

 
44 To be included in copy of the notice required by Section 5.014, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed by seller in accordance with Section 5.014(a-

1), Tex. Prop. Code. 
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Purchaser Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. The 

undersigned purchaser acknowledged the receipt of this notice including the current 

information required by Section 5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
 § 

COUNTY OF _______ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ____________________ and 
 _________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the 

purposes therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________ , 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]45 

 

 
45 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and 

sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 
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Seller Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned seller acknowledges providing a separate copy of the notice required by 

Section 5.014 of the Texas Property Code including the current information required by Section 

5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended, at the closing of the purchase of the real property at the 

address above.  

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

 § 

COUNTY OF ________ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ______________________ and 

 ____________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the purposes 

therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________, 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]4 

 

 

 

 

______________ 

4 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and sale and 

to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 
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Annual Installment Schedule to Notice 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS ‐ MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA TRACT 3 PARCEL 5 
ASSISTED LIVING 
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HAGGARD FARMS PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT MAJOR IMPROVEMENT 

AREA TRACT 4 PARCEL 1 TOWNHOMES BUYER DISCLOSURE 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATIONS RELATED TO PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

A person who proposes to sell or otherwise convey real property that is located in a public 

improvement district established under Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code 

(except for public improvement districts described under Section 372.005), or Chapter 382, 

Local Government Code, shall first give to the purchaser of the property this written notice, 

signed by the seller. 

For the purposes of this notice, a contract for the purchase and sale of real property having a 

performance period of less than six months is considered a sale requiring the notice set forth below. 

This notice requirement does not apply to a transfer: 
1) under a court order or foreclosure sale; 

2) by a trustee in bankruptcy; 

3) to a mortgagee by a mortgagor or successor in interest or to a beneficiary 

of a deed of trust by a trustor or successor in interest; 

4) by a mortgagee or a beneficiary under a deed of trust who has acquired the 

land at a sale conducted under a power of sale under a deed of trust or a sale 

under a court-ordered foreclosure or has acquired the land by a deed in lieu of 

foreclosure; 

5) by a fiduciary in the course of the administration of a decedent's 

estate, guardianship, conservatorship, or trust; 

6) from one co-owner to another co-owner of an undivided interest in the 

real property; 

7) to a spouse or a person in the lineal line of consanguinity of the seller; 

8) to or from a governmental entity; or 

9) of only a mineral interest, leasehold interest, or security interest 

The following notice shall be given to a prospective purchaser before the execution of a binding 

contract of purchase and sale, either separately or as an addendum or paragraph of a purchase 

contract. In the event a contract of purchase and sale is entered into without the seller having 

provided the required notice, the purchaser, subject to certain exceptions, is entitled to terminate 

the contract.  

A separate copy of this notice shall be executed by the seller and the purchaser and must be 

filed in the real property records of the county in which the property is located at the closing of 

the purchase and sale of the property. 
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 AFTER RECORDING46 RETURN TO: 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATION TO PAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ASSESSMENT TO 

CITY OF PLANO, TEXAS 

CONCERNING THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY 

__________________________________________ 

STREET ADDRESS 

MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA TRACT 4 PARCEL 1 TOWNHOMES PRINCIPAL 
ASSESSMENT: $2,736,627.64 

As the purchaser of the real property described above, you are obligated to pay 

assessments to City of Plano, Texas, (the “City”), for the costs of a portion of a public 

improvement or services project (the "Authorized Improvements") undertaken for the benefit of 

the property within Haggard Farms Public Improvement District (the "District") created under 

Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code. 

AN ASSESSMENT HAS BEEN LEVIED AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY FOR THE 

AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS, WHICH MAY BE PAID IN FULL AT ANY TIME. IF 

THE ASSESSMENT IS NOT PAID IN FULL, IT WILL BE DUE AND PAYABLE IN 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS THAT WILL VARY FROM YEAR TO YEAR DEPENDING 

ON THE AMOUNT OF INTEREST PAID, COLLECTION COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE 

COSTS, AND DELINQUENCY COSTS. 

The exact amount of the assessment may be obtained from the City. The exact amount 

of each annual installment will be approved each year by the Plano City Council in the annual 

service plan update for the District. More information about the assessments, including the 

amounts and due dates, may be obtained from City. 

Your failure to pay any assessment or any annual installment may result in penalties and 

interest being added to what you owe or in a lien on and the foreclosure of your property. 
 

 
46 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and 

sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County when updating for the Current Information of Obligation to Pay Improvement 

District Assessment. 
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Signature Page to Initial Notice  

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. 

 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The undersigned seller acknowledges providing this notice to the potential purchaser 

before the effective date of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address 

described above. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER]47 
 

 
47 To be included in copy of the notice required by Section 5.014, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed by seller in accordance with Section 5.014(a-

1), Tex. Prop. Code. 
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Purchaser Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date 

of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. The 

undersigned purchaser acknowledged the receipt of this notice including the current 

information required by Section 5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
 § 

COUNTY OF _______ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ____________________ and 
 _________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the 

purposes therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________ , 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]48 

 

 
48 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and 

sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 
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Seller Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned seller acknowledges providing a separate copy of the notice required by 

Section 5.014 of the Texas Property Code including the current information required by Section 

5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended, at the closing of the purchase of the real property at the 

address above.  

 

DATE:  DATE: 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

 § 

COUNTY OF ________ § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ______________________ and 

 ____________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the purposes 

therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________, 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]4 

 

 

 

 

______________ 

4 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing of the purchase and sale and 

to be recorded in the deed records of Collin County. 

Page 314



 

Annual Installment Schedule to Notice 

of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

 

 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS ‐ MAJOR IMPROVEMENT AREA TRACT 4 PARCEL 1 
TOWNHOMES 
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